Facility

Frequency Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid Jail 271 79.5 79.5 79.5
Work release 70 20.5 20.5 100.0
Total 341 100.0 100.0
Sex
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Male 278 81.5 82.5 82.5
Female 59 17.3 17.5 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Age categories
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 18 3 9 9 9
19-22 30 8.8 9.2 10.1
23-26 61 17.9 18.7 28.7
27-30 42 12.3 12.8 41.6
31-34 50 14.7 15.3 56.9
35-38 34 10.0 10.4 67.3
39-42 41 12.0 12.5 79.8
43-46 21 6.2 6.4 86.2
47-50 15 4.4 4.6 90.8
51-54 15 4.4 4.6 95.4
55-58 7 2.1 2.1 97.6
Over 58 8 2.3 24 100.0
Total 327 95.9 100.0
Missing System 14 4.1
Total 341 100.0
African American only
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 314 92.1 94.0 94.0
Yes 20 5.9 6.0 100.0
Total 334 97.9 100.0
Missing System 7 2.1
Total 341 100.0
American Indian only
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 322 94.4 96.4 96.4
Yes 12 3.5 3.6 100.0
Total 334 97.9 100.0
Missing System 7 2.1
Total 341 100.0

Asian only



Frequency Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid No 332 97.4 99.4 99.4
Yes 2 .6 .6 100.0
Total 334 97.9 100.0
Missing System 7 2.1
Total 341 100.0
Hispanic/Latino only
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 263 77.1 78.7 78.7
Yes 71 20.8 21.3 100.0
Total 334 97.9 100.0
Missing System 7 2.1
Total 341 100.0
White only
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 159 46.6 47.6 47.6
Yes 175 51.3 52.4 100.0
Total 334 97.9 100.0
Missing System 7 2.1
Total 341 100.0
Other race only
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 323 94.7 96.7 96.7
Yes 11 3.2 33 100.0
Total 334 97.9 100.0
Missing System 7 2.1
Total 341 100.0
More than one race
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 296 86.8 87.3 87.3
Yes 43 12.6 12.7 100.0
Total 339 99.4 100.0
Missing System 2 .6
Total 341 100.0
Russian
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 335 98.2 98.8 98.8
Yes 4 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 339 99.4 100.0
Missing System 2 .6
Total 341 100.0

U.S. Citizen



Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 25 7.3 7.9 7.9
Yes 290 85.0 92.1 100.0
Total 315 92.4 100.0
Missing System 26 7.6
Total 341 100.0
Marital Status
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Married 57 16.7 17.1 17.1
Single 173 50.7 51.8 68.9
Divorced 57 16.7 17.1 85.9
Separated 24 7.0 7.2 93.1
Widowed 4 1.2 1.2 94.3
Other 19 5.6 5.7 100.0
Total 334 97.9 100.0
Missing System 7 2.1
Total 341 100.0
Education (Years completed)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Less than 8th grade 18 5.3 5.3 5.3
8th grade 8 23 2.4 7.7
9th grade 24 7.0 7.1 14.8
10th grade 26 7.6 7.7 22.6
11th grade 56 16.4 16.6 39.2
12th grade 96 28.2 28.5 67.7
1yr. college 50 14.7 14.8 82.5
2 yrs. college 36 10.6 10.7 93.2
3 yrs. college 9 2.6 2.7 95.8
4 yrs. college 2 .6 .6 96.4
More than 4 yrs. college 12 3.5 3.6 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Education in years (completed), collapsed
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 8 yrs. or less 26 7.6 7.7 7.7
9-11 yrs. 106 31.1 31.5 39.2
12 yrs. 96 28.2 28.5 67.7
1yr. college 50 14.7 14.8 82.5
2 yrs. college 36 10.6 10.7 93.2
3 or more yrs. college 23 6.7 6.8 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
High school graduate
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 206 60.4 61.7 61.7



Yes 128 37.5 38.3 100.0
Total 334 97.9 100.0
Missing System 7 2.1
Total 341 100.0
GED
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Yes 110 32.3 32.8 32.8
No 97 28.4 29.0 61.8
N/A - HS grad 128 37.5 38.2 100.0
Total 335 98.2 100.0
Missing System 6 1.8
Total 341 100.0
GED received at -
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Community college 58 44.3 46.4 46.4
While incarcerated 41 31.3 32.8 79.2
Other 26 19.8 20.8 100.0
Total 125 95.4 100.0
Missing System 6 4.6
Total 131 100.0
Primary language
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid English 263 77.1 86.5 86.5
Spanish 37 10.9 12.2 98.7
Other 4 1.2 1.3 100.0
Total 304 89.1 100.0
Missing System 37 10.9
Total 341 100.0
Speak English
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 10 2.9 3.0 3.0
Yes 318 93.3 97.0 100.0
Total 328 96.2 100.0
Missing System 13 3.8
Total 341 100.0
Write English
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 15 4.4 4.7 4.7
Yes 305 89.4 95.3 100.0
Total 320 93.8 100.0
Missing System 21 6.2
Total 341 100.0

Read English



Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 11 3.2 3.4 3.4
Yes 308 90.3 96.6 100.0
Total 319 93.5 100.0
Missing System 22 6.5
Total 341 100.0
Speak Spanish
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 168 49.3 59.2 59.2
Yes 116 34.0 40.8 100.0
Total 284 83.3 100.0
Missing System 57 16.7
Total 341 100.0
Write Spanish
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 207 60.7 74.2 74.2
Yes 72 21.1 25.8 100.0
Total 279 81.8 100.0
Missing System 62 18.2
Total 341 100.0
Read Spanish
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 196 57.5 69.8 69.8
Yes 85 24.9 30.2 100.0
Total 281 82.4 100.0
Missing System 60 17.6
Total 341 100.0
Oregon resident
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 17 5.0 5.1 5.1
Yes 319 93.5 94.9 100.0
Total 336 98.5 100.0
Missing System 5 1.5
Total 341 100.0
Length of time in Oregon
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid less than 6 months 3 9 9 9
6 mons. —1yr. 3 .9 .9 1.9
1yr.—5yrs. 24 7.5 7.5 9.4
6—10 yrs. 18 5.6 5.7 15.1
11-15yrs. 41 12.9 12.9 28.0
16 —20 yrs. 33 10.3 10.4 38.4
More than 20 yrs. 196 61.4 61.6 100.0
Total 318 99.7 100.0
Missing System 1 3



Total 319 100.0
Other family members in Oregon
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 32 9.4 9.6 9.6
Yes 300 88.0 90.4 100.0
Total 332 97.4 100.0
Missing System 9 2.6
Total 341 100.0
Have permanent address in Marion County
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 68 19.9 20.7 20.7
Yes 260 76.2 79.3 100.0
Total 328 96.2 100.0
Missing System 13 3.8
Total 341 100.0
Marion County community
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Salem 177 68.1 68.6 68.6
Keizer 21 8.1 8.1 76.7
Woodburn 17 6.5 6.6 83.3
Mt. Angel 1 4 4 83.7
Silverton 9 3.5 3.5 87.2
Other 33 12.7 12.8 100.0
Total 258 99.2 100.0
Missing System 2 .8
Total 260 100.0
Ever denied place to live because of criminal record
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 182 53.4 54.5 54.5
Yes 152 44.6 45.5 100.0
Total 334 97.9 100.0
Missing System 7 2.1
Total 341 100.0
Ever had a permanent place to live
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 53 15.5 15.9 15.9
Yes 281 82.4 84.1 100.0
Total 334 97.9 100.0
Missing System 7 2.1
Total 341 100.0

Permanent place to live just before current arrest

Frequency

Percent  Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent




Valid No 127 37.2 37.9 37.9
Yes 208 61.0 62.1 100.0
Total 335 98.2 100.0
Missing System 6 1.8
Total 341 100.0
Permanent place to live after release
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 164 48.1 49.1 49.1
Yes 170 49.9 50.9 100.0
Total 334 97.9 100.0
Missing System 7 2.1
Total 341 100.0
Ever experienced homelessness
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 102 29.9 30.4 30.4
Yes 234 68.6 69.6 100.0
Total 336 98.5 100.0
Missing System 5 1.5
Total 341 100.0
Homeless just before current arrest
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 108 46.2 46.6 46.6
Yes 124 53.0 53.4 100.0
Total 232 99.1 100.0
Missing System 2 .9
Total 234 100.0
Number of times homeless
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Once 57 24.4 24.7 24.7
Twice 50 214 21.6 46.3
Three times 26 11.1 11.3 57.6
More than 3 times 98 41.9 42.4 100.0
Total 231 98.7 100.0
Missing System 3 13
Total 234 100.0
Longest period of homelessness
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid less than 30 days 21 9.0 9.1 9.1
30 - 60 days 32 13.7 13.9 22.9
61 —90 days 25 10.7 10.8 33.8
91 -120 days 20 8.5 8.7 42.4
121 -180 days 17 7.3 7.4 49.8
181 days—1yr. 19 8.1 8.2 58.0
More than 1 yr. 97 41.5 42.0 100.0
Total 231 98.7 100.0
Missing System 3 13



Total 234 100.0
Alone while homeless
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 85 36.3 37.3 37.3
Yes 143 61.1 62.7 100.0
Total 228 97.4 100.0
Missing System 6 2.6
Total 234 100.0
Reason for homelessness - unemployment
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 148 63.2 63.2 63.2
Yes 86 36.8 36.8 100.0
Total 234 100.0 100.0
Reason for homelessness - substance abuse
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 141 60.3 60.3 60.3
Yes 93 39.7 39.7 100.0
Total 234 100.0 100.0
Reason for homelessness - jail/prison record
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 172 73.5 73.5 73.5
Yes 62 26.5 26.5 100.0
Total 234 100.0 100.0
Reason for homelessness - mental health issues
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 194 82.9 82.9 82.9
Yes 40 17.1 17.1 100.0
Total 234 100.0 100.0
Reason for homelessness - other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 181 77.4 77.4 77.4
Yes 53 22.6 22.6 100.0
Total 234 100.0 100.0
Employed prior to current arrest
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 168 49.3 50.8 50.8
Yes 163 47.8 49.2 100.0
Total 331 97.1 100.0
Missing System 10 29



Total 341 100.0
Steady employment prior to current arrest
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 27 16.6 17.2 17.2
Yes 130 79.8 82.8 100.0
Total 157 96.3 100.0
Missing System 6 3.7
Total 163 100.0
Job duration
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid less than 6 months 43 26.4 26.5 26.5
6 mons. — less than 1 yr. 27 16.6 16.7 43.2
1yr.—less than 2 yrs. 24 14.7 14.8 58.0
2 yrs. —less than 3 yrs. 14 8.6 8.6 66.7
3 yrs. —less than 5 yrs. 20 12.3 12.3 79.0
5 or more yrs. 34 20.9 21.0 100.0
Total 162 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 163 100.0
Labor only
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 159 97.5 98.1 98.1
Yes 3 1.8 1.9 100.0
Total 162 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 163 100.0
Construction only
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 155 95.1 95.7 95.7
Yes 7 4.3 4.3 100.0
Total 162 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 163 100.0
Service only
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 161 98.8 99.4 99.4
Yes 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 162 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 163 100.0
Sales only
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent




Valid No 161 98.8 99.4 99.4
Yes 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 162 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 163 100.0
Office only
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 162 99.4 100.0 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 163 100.0
Agriculture only
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 154 94.5 95.1 95.1
Yes 8 4.9 4.9 100.0
Total 162 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 163 100.0
Other only
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 160 98.2 98.8 98.8
Yes 2 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 162 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 163 100.0
Multiple jobs
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 22 13.5 13.6 13.6
Yes 140 85.9 86.4 100.0
Total 162 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 163 100.0
Income per month before most recent arrest
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid $1-5499 20 12.3 12.4 12.4
$500 — $1,000 38 23.3 23.6 36.0
$1,001 - $1,500 36 22.1 22.4 58.4
$1,501 — $2,000 24 14.7 14.9 73.3
$2,001 - $2,500 15 9.2 9.3 82.6
$2,501 - $3,000 9 5.5 5.6 88.2
More than $3,000 19 11.7 11.8 100.0
Total 161 98.8 100.0
Missing System 2 1.2
Total 163 100.0




Ever received paid benefits from job

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 160 46.9 49.4 49.4
Yes 164 48.1 50.6 100.0
Total 324 95.0 100.0
Missing System 17 5.0
Total 341 100.0
Employer-provided medical coverage
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 23 14.0 14.1 14.1
Yes 140 85.4 85.9 100.0
Total 163 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 164 100.0
Employer-provided vacation time
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 38 23.2 23.8 23.8
Yes 122 74.4 76.3 100.0
Total 160 97.6 100.0
Missing System 4 24
Total 164 100.0
Employer-provided coverage - other benefits
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 31 18.9 19.5 19.5
Yes 128 78.0 80.5 100.0
Total 159 97.0 100.0
Missing System 5 3.0
Total 164 100.0
Employment following release
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 196 57.5 60.3 60.3
Yes 101 29.6 31.1 91.4
3 28 8.2 8.6 100.0
Total 325 95.3 100.0
Missing System 16 4.7
Total 341 100.0
Steady employment following release
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 14 13.9 13.9 13.9
Yes 87 86.1 86.1 100.0
Total 101 100.0 100.0

Employment - former employer promise



Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 69 68.3 68.3 68.3
Yes 32 31.7 31.7 100.0
Total 101 100.0 100.0
Employment - family arrangement
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 56 55.4 55.4 55.4
Yes 45 44.6 44.6 100.0
Total 101 100.0 100.0
Employment - other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 95 94.1 94.1 94.1
Yes 6 5.9 5.9 100.0
Total 101 100.0 100.0
Future job classification - Labor
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 72 713 71.3 713
Yes 29 28.7 28.7 100.0
Total 101 100.0 100.0
Future job classification - Construction
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 67 66.3 66.3 66.3
Yes 34 33.7 33.7 100.0
Total 101 100.0 100.0
Future job classification - Service
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 62 61.4 61.4 61.4
Yes 39 38.6 38.6 100.0
Total 101 100.0 100.0
Future job classification - Sales
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 61 60.4 60.4 60.4
Yes 40 39.6 39.6 100.0
Total 101 100.0 100.0
Future job classification - Office/clerical
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 99 98.0 98.0 98.0
Yes 2 2.0 2.0 100.0



Total 101 100.0 100.0
Future job classification - Agriculture
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 88 87.1 87.1 87.1
Yes 13 12.9 12.9 100.0
Total 101 100.0 100.0
Job classification - Other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 86 85.1 85.1 85.1
Yes 15 14.9 14.9 100.0
Total 101 100.0 100.0
Anticipated income after release
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid $1-5499 12 11.9 12.6 12.6
$500 — $1,000 26 25.7 27.4 40.0
$1,001 - $1,500 23 22.8 24.2 64.2
$1,501 - $2,000 12 11.9 12.6 76.8
$2,001 - $2,500 5 5.0 5.3 82.1
$2,501 - $3,000 6 5.9 6.3 88.4
More than $3,000 11 10.9 11.6 100.0
Total 95 94.1 100.0
Missing System 6 5.9
Total 101 100.0
Ever denied employment because of criminal record
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 132 38.7 42.0 42.0
Yes 182 53.4 58.0 100.0
Total 314 92.1 100.0
Missing System 27 7.9
Total 341 100.0
Military service
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 299 87.7 91.2 91.2
Yes 29 8.5 8.8 100.0
Total 328 96.2 100.0
Missing System 13 3.8
Total 341 100.0
Branch of service - Army (including National Guard or Reserve)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 11 37.9 37.9 37.9
Yes 18 62.1 62.1 100.0
Total 29 100.0 100.0




Branch of service - Navy (including Reserve)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 20 69.0 69.0 69.0
Yes 9 31.0 31.0 100.0
Total 29 100.0 100.0
Branch of service - Marine Corps (including Reserve)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 27 93.1 93.1 93.1
Yes 2 6.9 6.9 100.0
Total 29 100.0 100.0
Branch of service - Air Force (including Reserve)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 29 100.0 100.0 100.0
Branch of service - Coast Guard (including Reserve)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 29 100.0 100.0 100.0
Branch of service - Other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 29 100.0 100.0 100.0
Length of military service
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid less than 1 yr. 1 3.4 3.4 3.4
1-2yrs. 4 13.8 13.8 17.2
2-3yrs. 3 10.3 10.3 27.6
3—4yrs. 7 24.1 24.1 51.7
4 -5 yrs. 4 13.8 13.8 65.5
5—10yrs. 6 20.7 20.7 86.2
More than 10 yrs. 4 13.8 13.8 100.0
Total 29 100.0 100.0
Received honorable discharge
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 5 17.2 17.9 17.9
Yes 23 79.3 82.1 100.0
Total 28 96.6 100.0
Missing System 1 34
Total 29 100.0

Ever applied for veteran benefits



Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid No 13 44.8 44.8 44.8
Yes 16 55.2 55.2 100.0
Total 29 100.0 100.0
Ever received veteran benefits
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 7 43.8 43.8 43.8
Yes 9 56.3 56.3 100.0
Total 16 100.0 100.0
Ever deployed to a combat area
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 19 65.5 65.5 65.5
Yes 10 34.5 34.5 100.0
Total 29 100.0 100.0
Ever have recurring/distressing recollections of combat experiences
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 3 30.0 30.0 30.0
Yes 7 70.0 70.0 100.0
Total 10 100.0 100.0
Ever use alcohol/drugs to reduce or eliminate recollections of events
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 3 30.0 30.0 30.0
Yes 7 70.0 70.0 100.0
Total 10 100.0 100.0
Need assistance in dealing with problems related to military experience
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 3 30.0 30.0 30.0
Yes 7 70.0 70.0 100.0
Total 10 100.0 100.0
Ever arrested as a juvenile
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 164 48.1 48.8 48.8
Yes 172 50.4 51.2 100.0
Total 336 98.5 100.0
Missing System 5 1.5
Total 341 100.0




Age when arrested as a juvenile

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 12 or younger 46 26.7 26.9 26.9
13 29 16.9 17.0 43.9
14 26 15.1 15.2 59.1
15 27 15.7 15.8 74.9
16 25 14.5 14.6 89.5
17 18 10.5 10.5 100.0
Total 171 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 172 100.0
Ever under supervision of juvenile supervision
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 39 22.7 22.8 22.8
Yes 132 76.7 77.2 100.0
Total 171 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 172 100.0
Ever placed in juvenile detention
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 40 23.3 23.4 23.4
Yes 131 76.2 76.6 100.0
Total 171 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 172 100.0
Ever committed to Oregon Youth Authority (OYA)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 118 68.6 70.2 70.2
Yes 50 29.1 29.8 100.0
Total 168 97.7 100.0
Missing System 4 2.3
Total 172 100.0
Ever convicted of a Measure 11 offense as a juvenile
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 305 89.4 97.1 97.1
Yes 9 2.6 2.9 100.0
Total 314 92.1 100.0
Missing System 27 7.9
Total 341 100.0
In jail waiting for court
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 153 44.9 46.5 46.5
Yes 176 51.6 53.5 100.0
Total 329 96.5 100.0



Missing System 12 3.5
Total 341 100.0
Current charge - Misdemeanor/Person
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 137 77.8 78.3 78.3
Yes 38 21.6 21.7 100.0
Total 175 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 176 100.0
Current charge - Misdemeanor/Property
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 155 88.1 88.6 88.6
Yes 20 114 114 100.0
Total 175 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 176 100.0
Current charge - Misdemeanor/Other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 153 86.9 87.4 87.4
Yes 22 12.5 12.6 100.0
Total 175 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 176 100.0
Current charge - Felony/Person
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 126 71.6 72.0 72.0
Yes 49 27.8 28.0 100.0
Total 175 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 176 100.0
Current charge - Felony/Property
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 143 81.3 81.7 81.7
Yes 32 18.2 18.3 100.0
Total 175 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 176 100.0
Current charge - Drug offense
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 137 77.8 78.3 78.3
Yes 38 21.6 21.7 100.0
Total 175 99.4 100.0



Missing System 1 .6
Total 176 100.0
Current charge - Probation/parole violation
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 139 79.0 79.4 79.4
Yes 36 20.5 20.6 100.0
Total 175 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 176 100.0
Current charge - DUI
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 168 95.5 96.0 96.0
Yes 7 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 175 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 176 100.0
Current charge - Other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 148 84.1 84.6 84.6
Yes 27 15.3 15.4 100.0
Total 175 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 176 100.0
Serving a jail sentence
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 138 40.5 44.7 44.7
Yes 171 50.1 55.3 100.0
Total 309 90.6 100.0
Missing System 32 9.4
Total 341 100.0
Jail sentence - Misdemeanor/Person
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 132 77.2 79.0 79.0
Yes 35 20.5 21.0 100.0
Total 167 97.7 100.0
Missing System 4 2.3
Total 171 100.0
Jail sentence - Misdemeanor/Property
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 152 88.9 91.0 91.0
Yes 15 8.8 9.0 100.0
Total 167 97.7 100.0



Missing System 4 2.3
Total 171 100.0
Jail sentence - Misdemeanor/Other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 118 69.0 70.7 70.7
Yes 49 28.7 29.3 100.0
Total 167 97.7 100.0
Missing System 4 2.3
Total 171 100.0
Jail sentence - Drug offense
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 128 74.9 76.6 76.6
Yes 39 22.8 23.4 100.0
Total 167 97.7 100.0
Missing System 4 2.3
Total 171 100.0
Jail sentence - Probation/parole violation
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 102 59.6 61.1 61.1
Yes 65 38.0 38.9 100.0
Total 167 97.7 100.0
Missing System 4 2.3
Total 171 100.0
Jail sentence - DUI
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 148 86.5 88.6 88.6
Yes 19 11.1 114 100.0
Total 167 97.7 100.0
Missing System 4 2.3
Total 171 100.0
Jail sentence length
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1-10days 2 1.2 1.2 1.2
11 -20days 16 9.4 9.9 11.2
21-30days 28 16.4 17.4 28.6
31-60 days 27 15.8 16.8 45.3
61 — 90 days 19 11.1 11.8 57.1
91 -120 days 14 8.2 8.7 65.8
121 -180 days 23 13.5 14.3 80.1
More than 180 days 32 18.7 19.9 100.0
Total 161 94.2 100.0
Missing System 10 5.8
Total 171 100.0




Length of time in jail for current incarceration

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1-10days 62 18.2 18.9 18.9
11 -20days 53 15.5 16.2 35.1
21-30days 30 8.8 9.1 44.2
31-60 days 59 17.3 18.0 62.2
61 —90 days 39 11.4 11.9 74.1
91 -120 days 22 6.5 6.7 80.8
121 -180 days 22 6.5 6.7 87.5
More than 180 days 41 12.0 12.5 100.0
Total 328 96.2 100.0
Missing System 13 3.8
Total 341 100.0
Number of times in jail
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid First time 43 12.6 12.8 12.8
2 -3 times 69 20.2 20.6 334
4 -5 times 48 14.1 14.3 47.8
6—7 times 33 9.7 9.9 57.6
8—9times 15 4.4 4.5 62.1
10 or more times 127 37.2 37.9 100.0
Total 335 98.2 100.0
Missing System 6 1.8
Total 341 100.0
Number of times sentenced to serve time in jail
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Never 65 19.1 19.4 19.4
1time 51 15.0 15.2 34.6
2 times 48 14.1 14.3 49.0
3 times 31 9.1 9.3 58.2
4 times 21 6.2 6.3 64.5
5 times 24 7.0 7.2 71.6
More than 5 times 95 27.9 28.4 100.0
Total 335 98.2 100.0
Missing System 6 1.8
Total 341 100.0
Number of time jail in past 12 months
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid First time 143 41.9 43.7 43.7
2 times 73 214 22.3 66.1
3 times 34 10.0 10.4 76.5
4 times 24 7.0 7.3 83.8
5 times 6 1.8 1.8 85.6
More than 5 times 47 13.8 14.4 100.0
Total 327 95.9 100.0
Missing System 14 4.1
Total 341 100.0

Currently on probation



Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 171 50.1 51.7 51.7
Yes 160 46.9 48.3 100.0
Total 331 97.1 100.0
Missing System 10 29
Total 341 100.0
Have probation officer
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 30 18.8 19.1 19.1
Yes 127 79.4 80.9 100.0
Total 157 98.1 100.0
Missing System 3 1.9
Total 160 100.0
Probation ever revoked
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 166 48.7 52.7 52.7
Yes 149 43.7 47.3 100.0
Total 315 92.4 100.0
Missing System 26 7.6
Total 341 100.0
Probation revocation reason - technical violation
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 94 63.1 63.5 63.5
Yes 54 36.2 36.5 100.0
Total 148 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 149 100.0
Probation revocation reason - new offense
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 83 55.7 56.1 56.1
Yes 65 43.6 43.9 100.0
Total 148 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 149 100.0
Probation revocation reason - other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 114 76.5 77.0 77.0
Yes 34 22.8 23.0 100.0
Total 148 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 149 100.0

Currently on parole



Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 207 60.7 64.7 64.7
Yes 113 33.1 35.3 100.0
Total 320 93.8 100.0
Missing System 21 6.2
Total 341 100.0
Have parole officer
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 2 1.8 1.8 1.8
Yes 111 98.2 98.2 100.0
Total 113 100.0 100.0
Parole ever revoked
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 250 73.3 82.5 82.5
Yes 53 15.5 17.5 100.0
Total 303 88.9 100.0
Missing System 38 111
Total 341 100.0
Parole revocation reason - technical violation
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 32 60.4 61.5 61.5
Yes 20 37.7 38.5 100.0
Total 52 98.1 100.0
Missing System 1 1.9
Total 53 100.0
Parole revocation reason - new offense
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 26 49.1 50.0 50.0
Yes 26 49.1 50.0 100.0
Total 52 98.1 100.0
Missing System 1 1.9
Total 53 100.0
Parole revocation reason - other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 42 79.2 80.8 80.8
Yes 10 18.9 19.2 100.0
Total 52 98.1 100.0
Missing System 1 1.9
Total 53 100.0
Ever serve time in prison
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 207 60.7 63.7 63.7



Yes 118 34.6 36.3 100.0
Total 325 95.3 100.0
Missing System 16 4.7
Total 341 100.0
Number of times in prison
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1time 52 44.1 44.4 44.4
2 times 26 22.0 22.2 66.7
3 times 16 13.6 13.7 80.3
More than 3 times 23 19.5 19.7 100.0
Total 117 99.2 100.0
Missing System 1 .8
Total 118 100.0
Total amount of time in prison
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Less than 1 yr. 8 6.8 6.8 6.8
1yr.—less than 2 yrs. 17 14.4 14.4 21.2
2 yrs. —less than 3 yrs. 13 11.0 11.0 32.2
3 yrs. —less than 4 yrs. 12 10.2 10.2 42.4
4 yrs. —less than 5 yrs. 15 12.7 12.7 55.1
5 yrs. —less than 6 yrs. 10 8.5 8.5 63.6
6 yrs. —less than 7 yrs. 8 6.8 6.8 70.3
7 yrs. —less than 10 yrs. 13 11.0 11.0 81.4
10 yrs. or more 22 18.6 18.6 100.0
Total 118 100.0 100.0
Age when first in prison
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 18-22 56 47.5 47.9 47.9
23-26 24 20.3 20.5 68.4
27-30 12 10.2 10.3 78.6
31-34 12 10.2 10.3 88.9
35-38 7 5.9 6.0 94.9
39-42 2 1.7 1.7 96.6
43 or older 4 34 34 100.0
Total 117 99.2 100.0
Missing System 1 .8
Total 118 100.0
Most recent release from prison
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid less than 6 months 9 7.6 7.8 7.8
6 mons. — less than 1 yr. 11 9.3 9.6 17.4
1 - less than 2 yrs. 25 21.2 21.7 39.1
2 yrs. —less than 3 yrs. 15 12.7 13.0 52.2
3-=5yrs. 14 11.9 12.2 64.3



More than 5 yrs. ago 41 34.7 35.7 100.0
Total 115 97.5 100.0
Missing System 3 2.5
Total 118 100.0
Prison conviction offense - Felony/Person
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 54 45.8 45.8 45.8
Yes 64 54.2 54.2 100.0
Total 118 100.0 100.0
Prison conviction offense - Felony/Property
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 79 66.9 66.9 66.9
Yes 39 33.1 33.1 100.0
Total 118 100.0 100.0
Prison conviction offense - Drug offense
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 83 70.3 70.3 70.3
Yes 35 29.7 29.7 100.0
Total 118 100.0 100.0
Prison conviction offense - Probation/Parole violation
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 105 89.0 89.0 89.0
Yes 13 11.0 11.0 100.0
Total 118 100.0 100.0
Prison conviction offense - DUI
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 115 97.5 97.5 97.5
Yes 3 2.5 2.5 100.0
Total 118 100.0 100.0
Prison conviction offense - Other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 100 84.7 84.7 84.7
Yes 18 15.3 15.3 100.0
Total 118 100.0 100.0
Participate in prison programming - Resume building
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 76 64.4 65.0 65.0
Yes 41 34.7 35.0 100.0
Total 117 99.2 100.0



Missing System 1 .8
Total 118 100.0
Participate in prison programming - Job search
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 73 61.9 62.4 62.4
Yes a4 37.3 37.6 100.0
Total 117 99.2 100.0
Missing System 1 .8
Total 118 100.0
Participate in prison programming - Parenting skills
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 78 66.1 66.7 66.7
Yes 39 33.1 33.3 100.0
Total 117 99.2 100.0
Missing System 1 .8
Total 118 100.0
Participate in prison programming - Anger management
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 67 56.8 57.3 57.3
Yes 50 42.4 42.7 100.0
Total 117 99.2 100.0
Missing System 1 .8
Total 118 100.0
Participate in prison programming - Substance abuse treatment
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 69 58.5 59.0 59.0
Yes 48 40.7 41.0 100.0
Total 117 99.2 100.0
Missing System 1 .8
Total 118 100.0
Participate in prison programming - GED
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 68 57.6 58.1 58.1
Yes 49 41.5 41.9 100.0
Total 117 99.2 100.0
Missing System 1 .8
Total 118 100.0
Ever convicted of a Measure 11 offense
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 250 73.3 88.0 88.0
Yes 34 10.0 12.0 100.0
Total 284 83.3 100.0
Missing System 57 16.7



Total 341 100.0
Father ever in jail
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 185 54.3 60.5 60.5
Yes 121 35.5 39.5 100.0
Total 306 89.7 100.0
Missing System 35 10.3
Total 341 100.0
Number of times father in jail
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1time 21 17.4 17.8 17.8
2 -3 times 21 17.4 17.8 35.6
4 -5 times 10 8.3 8.5 44.1
6—7 times 4 33 3.4 47.5
More than 7 times 13 10.7 11.0 58.5
Not sure 49 40.5 41.5 100.0
Total 118 97.5 100.0
Missing System 3 2.5
Total 121 100.0
Father ever in prison
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 247 72.4 80.2 80.2
Yes 61 17.9 19.8 100.0
Total 308 90.3 100.0
Missing System 33 9.7
Total 341 100.0
Number of times father in prison
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1time 16 26.2 26.2 26.2
2 -3 times 18 29.5 29.5 55.7
4 -5 times 6 9.8 9.8 65.6
More than 5 times 3 4.9 4.9 70.5
Not sure 18 29.5 29.5 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
Mother ever in jail
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 241 70.7 78.5 78.5
Yes 66 19.4 21.5 100.0
Total 307 90.0 100.0
Missing System 34 10.0
Total 341 100.0

Number of times mother in jail



Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1time 28 42.4 42.4 42.4
2 -3 times 11 16.7 16.7 59.1
4 -5 times 3 4.5 4.5 63.6
6—7 times 1 1.5 1.5 65.2
More than 7 times 7 10.6 10.6 75.8
Not sure 16 24.2 24.2 100.0
Total 66 100.0 100.0
Mother ever in prison
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 276 80.9 91.7 91.7
Yes 25 73 8.3 100.0
Total 301 88.3 100.0
Missing System 40 11.7
Total 341 100.0
Number of times mother in prison
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1time 14 56.0 56.0 56.0
2 -3 times 4 16.0 16.0 72.0
More than 5 times 1 4.0 4.0 76.0
Not sure 6 24.0 24.0 100.0
Total 25 100.0 100.0
Other family members incarcerated
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 131 38.4 41.7 41.7
Yes 183 53.7 58.3 100.0
Total 314 92.1 100.0
Missing System 27 7.9
Total 341 100.0
Have brothers or sisters
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 21 6.2 6.4 6.4
Yes 306 89.7 93.6 100.0
Total 327 95.9 100.0
Missing System 14 4.1
Total 341 100.0
How many siblings
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 45 14.7 15.0 15.0
2 55 18.0 18.3 33.3
3 68 22.2 22.7 56.0
More than 3 132 43.1 44.0 100.0
Total 300 98.0 100.0
Missing System 6 2.0
Total 306 100.0




Siblings ever under juvenile supervision

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 216 70.6 73.0 73.0
Yes 80 26.1 27.0 100.0
Total 296 96.7 100.0
Missing System 10 3.3
Total 306 100.0
Siblings ever in juvenile detention
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 211 69.0 71.8 71.8
Yes 83 27.1 28.2 100.0
Total 294 96.1 100.0
Missing System 12 3.9
Total 306 100.0
Siblings ever in jail
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 150 49.0 50.8 50.8
Yes 145 47.4 49.2 100.0
Total 295 96.4 100.0
Missing System 11 3.6
Total 306 100.0
Siblings ever in prison
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 215 70.3 72.9 72.9
Yes 80 26.1 27.1 100.0
Total 295 96.4 100.0
Missing System 11 3.6
Total 306 100.0
Ever apply for food stamps
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 51 15.0 15.4 15.4
Yes 281 82.4 84.6 100.0
Total 332 97.4 100.0
Missing System 9 2.6
Total 341 100.0
Received food stamps
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 13 4.6 4.7 4.7
Yes 261 92.9 95.3 100.0
Total 274 97.5 100.0
Missing System 7 2.5
Total 281 100.0




Ever apply for cash assistance

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 225 66.0 70.8 70.8
Yes 93 27.3 29.2 100.0
Total 318 93.3 100.0
Missing System 23 6.7
Total 341 100.0
Received cash assistance
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 26 28.0 28.6 28.6
Yes 65 69.9 71.4 100.0
Total 91 97.8 100.0
Missing System 2 2.2
Total 93 100.0
Ever apply for Oregon Health Plan
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 82 24.0 25.1 25.1
Yes 245 71.8 74.9 100.0
Total 327 95.9 100.0
Missing System 14 4.1
Total 341 100.0
Received Oregon Health Plan
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 33 13.5 13.9 13.9
Yes 204 83.3 86.1 100.0
Total 237 96.7 100.0
Missing System 8 3.3
Total 245 100.0
Ever apply for housing assistance
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 205 60.1 64.3 64.3
Yes 114 33.4 35.7 100.0
Total 319 93.5 100.0
Missing System 22 6.5
Total 341 100.0
Received housing assistance
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 68 59.6 61.3 61.3
Yes 43 37.7 38.7 100.0
Total 111 97.4 100.0
Missing System 3 2.6
Total 114 100.0




Ever apply for Child Care subsidy

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 283 83.0 89.6 89.6
Yes 33 9.7 10.4 100.0
Total 316 92.7 100.0
Missing System 25 7.3
Total 341 100.0
Received Child Care subsidy
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 9 27.3 27.3 27.3
Yes 24 72.7 72.7 100.0
Total 33 100.0 100.0
Ever apply for Child Welfare
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 284 83.3 89.0 89.0
Yes 35 10.3 11.0 100.0
Total 319 93.5 100.0
Missing System 22 6.5
Total 341 100.0
Received Child Welfare cash assistance
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 7 20.0 21.2 21.2
Yes 26 74.3 78.8 100.0
Total 33 94.3 100.0
Missing System 2 5.7
Total 35 100.0
Ever apply for Marion County Health Department services
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 242 71.0 76.8 76.8
Yes 73 21.4 23.2 100.0
Total 315 92.4 100.0
Missing System 26 7.6
Total 341 100.0
Received Marion County Health Department services
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 7 9.6 10.1 10.1
Yes 62 84.9 89.9 100.0
Total 69 94.5 100.0
Missing System 4 5.5
Total 73 100.0




Ever apply for mental health services

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 232 68.0 73.0 73.0
Yes 86 25.2 27.0 100.0
Total 318 93.3 100.0
Missing System 23 6.7
Total 341 100.0
Received mental health services
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 22 25.6 25.6 25.6
Yes 64 74.4 74.4 100.0
Total 86 100.0 100.0
Ever apply for substance abuse treatment
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 206 60.4 65.0 65.0
Yes 111 32.6 35.0 100.0
Total 317 93.0 100.0
Missing System 24 7.0
Total 341 100.0
Received substance abuse treatment
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 20 18.0 18.2 18.2
Yes 90 81.1 81.8 100.0
Total 110 99.1 100.0
Missing System 1 .9
Total 111 100.0
Ever apply for women's clinic services
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 278 81.5 91.4 91.4
Yes 26 7.6 8.6 100.0
Total 304 89.1 100.0
Missing System 37 10.9
Total 341 100.0
Received women's clinic services
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 2 7.7 8.0 8.0
Yes 23 88.5 92.0 100.0
Total 25 96.2 100.0
Missing System 1 3.8
Total 26 100.0

Ever apply for domestic violence services



Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 264 77.4 85.2 85.2
Yes 46 13.5 14.8 100.0
Total 310 90.9 100.0
Missing System 31 9.1
Total 341 100.0
Received domestic violence services
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 19 41.3 44.2 44.2
Yes 24 52.2 55.8 100.0
Total 43 93.5 100.0
Missing System 3 6.5
Total 46 100.0
Ever apply for Head Start or preschool programs
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 278 81.5 88.0 88.0
Yes 38 11.1 12.0 100.0
Total 316 92.7 100.0
Missing System 25 7.3
Total 341 100.0
Received Head Start or preschool programs
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 5 13.2 13.2 13.2
Yes 33 86.8 86.8 100.0
Total 38 100.0 100.0
Ever apply for Healthy Start or other home visit programs
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 297 87.1 94.9 94.9
Yes 16 4.7 5.1 100.0
Total 313 91.8 100.0
Missing System 28 8.2
Total 341 100.0
Received Healthy Start or other home visit programs
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 3 18.8 20.0 20.0
Yes 12 75.0 80.0 100.0
Total 15 93.8 100.0
Missing System 1 6.3
Total 16 100.0
Ever apply for vocational rehabilitation services
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 270 79.2 85.7 85.7



Yes 45 13.2 14.3 100.0
Total 315 92.4 100.0
Missing System 26 7.6
Total 341 100.0
Received vocational rehabilitation services
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 21 46.7 48.8 48.8
Yes 22 48.9 51.2 100.0
Total 43 95.6 100.0
Missing System 2 4.4
Total 45 100.0
Ever apply for senior services
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 305 89.4 98.1 98.1
Yes 6 1.8 1.9 100.0
Total 311 91.2 100.0
Missing System 30 8.8
Total 341 100.0
Received senior services
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 3 50.0 50.0 50.0
Yes 3 50.0 50.0 100.0
Total 6 100.0 100.0
Ever apply any other program or service
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 272 79.8 87.7 87.7
Yes 38 11.1 12.3 100.0
Total 310 90.9 100.0
Missing System 31 9.1
Total 341 100.0
Received other program or service
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 17 44.7 47.2 47.2
Yes 19 50.0 52.8 100.0
Total 36 94.7 100.0
Missing System 2 53
Total 38 100.0
Any disabilities
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 193 56.6 58.7 58.7
Yes 136 39.9 41.3 100.0
Total 329 96.5 100.0
Missing System 12 3.5



Total 341 100.0
Medical disability
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 67 49.3 49.6 49.6
Yes 68 50.0 50.4 100.0
Total 135 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 136 100.0
Psychological disability
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 49 36.0 36.3 36.3
Yes 86 63.2 63.7 100.0
Total 135 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 136 100.0
Other disability
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 96 70.6 71.1 71.1
Yes 39 28.7 28.9 100.0
Total 135 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 136 100.0
Ever applied for disability benefits
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 54 39.7 40.3 40.3
Yes 80 58.8 59.7 100.0
Total 134 98.5 100.0
Missing System 2 1.5
Total 136 100.0
Denied disability benefits
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent _ Cumulative Percent
Valid No 35 43.8 44.3 44.3
Yes 44 55.0 55.7 100.0
Total 79 98.8 100.0
Missing System 1 1.3
Total 80 100.0
Received disability benefits
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 40 50.0 50.6 50.6
Yes 39 48.8 49.4 100.0
Total 79 98.8 100.0
Missing System 1 13
Total 80 100.0




Disability interferes with finding employment

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 23 16.9 18.5 18.5
Yes 101 74.3 81.5 100.0
Total 124 91.2 100.0
Missing System 12 8.8
Total 136 100.0
Have any medical problems
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 167 49.0 53.0 53.0
Yes 148 43.4 47.0 100.0
Total 315 92.4 100.0
Missing System 26 7.6
Total 341 100.0
Arthritis
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 116 78.4 78.9 78.9
Yes 31 20.9 21.1 100.0
Total 147 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 148 100.0
Asthma
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 110 74.3 74.8 74.8
Yes 37 25.0 25.2 100.0
Total 147 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 148 100.0
Hypertension
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 131 88.5 89.1 89.1
Yes 16 10.8 10.9 100.0
Total 147 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 148 100.0
Heart-related
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 131 88.5 89.1 89.1
Yes 16 10.8 10.9 100.0
Total 147 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 148 100.0




Diabetes

Frequency Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid No 136 91.9 92.5 92.5
Yes 11 7.4 7.5 100.0
Total 147 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 148 100.0
Hepatitis
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 117 79.1 79.6 79.6
Yes 30 20.3 20.4 100.0
Total 147 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 148 100.0
HIV
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 147 99.3 100.0 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 148 100.0
Tuberculosis
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 145 98.0 98.6 98.6
Yes 2 14 14 100.0
Total 147 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 148 100.0
Kidney-related
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 139 93.9 94.6 94.6
Yes 8 5.4 5.4 100.0
Total 147 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 148 100.0
Stroke
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 144 97.3 98.0 98.0
Yes 3 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 147 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 148 100.0

Cancer



Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 142 95.9 96.6 96.6
Yes 5 3.4 3.4 100.0
Total 147 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 148 100.0
Paralysis
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 142 95.9 96.6 96.6
Yes 5 3.4 3.4 100.0
Total 147 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 148 100.0
STD
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 141 95.3 95.9 95.9
Yes 6 4.1 4.1 100.0
Total 147 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 148 100.0
Liver-related
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 133 89.9 90.5 90.5
Yes 14 9.5 9.5 100.0
Total 147 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 148 100.0
Other medical problem
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 61 41.2 41.5 41.5
Yes 86 58.1 58.5 100.0
Total 147 99.3 100.0
Missing System 1 .7
Total 148 100.0
Medical insurance or coverage
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 129 37.8 39.3 39.3
Yes 199 58.4 60.7 100.0
Total 328 96.2 100.0
Missing System 13 3.8
Total 341 100.0

Tested for AIDS/HIV



Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 94 27.6 29.2 29.2
Yes 228 66.9 70.8 100.0
Total 322 94.4 100.0
Missing System 19 5.6
Total 341 100.0
Received treatment for AIDS/HIV
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 213 93.4 95.5 95.5
Yes 10 4.4 4.5 100.0
Total 223 97.8 100.0
Missing System 5 2.2
Total 228 100.0
Tested for Hepatitis C
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 116 34.0 36.1 36.1
Yes 205 60.1 63.9 100.0
Total 321 94.1 100.0
Missing System 20 5.9
Total 341 100.0
Received treatment for Hepatitis C
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 180 87.8 89.1 89.1
Yes 22 10.7 10.9 100.0
Total 202 98.5 100.0
Missing System 3 1.5
Total 205 100.0
Tested for tuberculosis (TB)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 49 14.4 15.3 15.3
Yes 271 79.5 84.7 100.0
Total 320 93.8 100.0
Missing System 21 6.2
Total 341 100.0
Received tuberculosis treatment (TB)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 236 87.1 89.4 89.4
Yes 28 10.3 10.6 100.0
Total 264 97.4 100.0
Missing System 7 2.6
Total 271 100.0

Ever received mental health services



Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid No 188 55.1 57.5 57.5
Yes 139 40.8 42.5 100.0
Total 327 95.9 100.0
Missing System 14 4.1
Total 341 100.0
Ever diagnosed with mental health condition
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 181 53.1 54.8 54.8
Yes 149 43.7 45.2 100.0
Total 330 96.8 100.0
Missing System 11 3.2
Total 341 100.0
Mental health diagnosis - Depression
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 47 31.5 31.5 31.5
Yes 102 68.5 68.5 100.0
Total 149 100.0 100.0
Mental health diagnosis - Bipolar
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 91 61.1 61.1 61.1
Yes 58 38.9 38.9 100.0
Total 149 100.0 100.0
Mental health diagnosis - Anxiety
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 55 36.9 36.9 36.9
Yes 94 63.1 63.1 100.0
Total 149 100.0 100.0
Mental health diagnosis - Schizophrenia
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 107 71.8 71.8 71.8
Yes 42 28.2 28.2 100.0
Total 149 100.0 100.0
Mental health diagnosis - PTSD
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 71 47.7 47.7 47.7
Yes 78 52.3 52.3 100.0
Total 149 100.0 100.0

Mental health diagnosis - OCD



Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid No 123 82.6 82.6 82.6
Yes 26 17.4 17.4 100.0
Total 149 100.0 100.0
Mental health diagnosis - Other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 96 64.4 64.4 64.4
Yes 53 35.6 35.6 100.0
Total 149 100.0 100.0
Number of mental health diagnoses
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1.00 34 22.8 22.8 22.8
2.00 28 18.8 18.8 41.6
3.00 30 20.1 20.1 61.7
4.00 25 16.8 16.8 78.5
5.00 21 14.1 14.1 92.6
6.00 9 6.0 6.0 98.7
7.00 2 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 149 100.0 100.0
Age when mental health diagnosis received
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 18 or younger 66 44.3 46.8 46.8
19-22 13 8.7 9.2 56.0
23-26 17 114 12.1 68.1
27-30 16 10.7 11.3 79.4
31-34 7 4.7 5.0 84.4
35-38 8 5.4 5.7 90.1
over 38 14 9.4 9.9 100.0
Total 141 94.6 100.0
Missing System 8 5.4
Total 149 100.0
Age when first diagnosed with mental health condition
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 2 1 7 7 7
4 1 7 7 14
5 2 1.3 1.4 2.8
6 4 2.7 2.8 5.7
7 4 2.7 2.8 8.5
8 3 2.0 2.1 10.6
9 2 13 14 12.1
10 3 2.0 2.1 14.2
11 3 2.0 2.1 16.3
12 7 4.7 5.0 213
13 7 4.7 5.0 26.2
14 9 6.0 6.4 32.6
15 10 6.7 7.1 39.7
16 1 7 7 40.4
17 6 4.0 4.3 44.7



18 3 2.0 2.1 46.8
19 4 2.7 2.8 49.6
20 3 2.0 2.1 51.8
21 3 2.0 2.1 53.9
22 3 2.0 2.1 56.0
23 4 2.7 2.8 58.9
24 2 1.3 14 60.3
25 8 5.4 5.7 66.0
26 3 2.0 2.1 68.1
27 3 2.0 2.1 70.2
28 5 3.4 3.5 73.8
29 3 2.0 2.1 75.9
30 5 3.4 3.5 79.4
32 3 2.0 2.1 81.6
33 2 1.3 14 83.0
34 2 13 14 84.4
35 3 2.0 2.1 86.5
36 2 1.3 14 87.9
37 2 1.3 14 89.4
38 1 7 7 90.1
39 1 7 7 90.8
40 3 2.0 2.1 92.9
42 4 2.7 2.8 95.7
44 1 7 7 96.5
45 1 7 7 97.2
46 1 7 7 97.9
47 1 7 7 98.6
49 1 7 7 99.3
52 1 7 7 100.0
Total 141 94.6 100.0
Missing System 8 5.4
Total 149 100.0
When received mental health diagnosis
Frequency Percent  valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid In the last 6 months 13 8.7 9.0 9.0
6 mons. — less than 1 yr. 15 10.1 10.4 19.4
1yr.—less than 3 yrs. 20 13.4 13.9 33.3
3 yrs. —less than 5 yrs. 18 12.1 12.5 45.8
More than 5 yrs. ago 78 52.3 54.2 100.0
Total 144 96.6 100.0
Missing System 5 3.4
Total 149 100.0
Received medication after diagnosis
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 30 20.1 20.8 20.8
Yes 114 76.5 79.2 100.0
Total 144 96.6 100.0
Missing System 5 3.4
Total 149 100.0
Taking medication at time of arrest
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 77 61.1 62.1 62.1
Yes a7 37.3 379 100.0
Total 124 98.4 100.0



Missing System 2 1.6
Total 126 100.0
Able to continue medication after admission
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 25 53.2 54.3 54.3
Yes 21 44.7 45.7 100.0
Total 46 97.9 100.0
Missing System 1 2.1
Total a7 100.0
Ever been hospitalized for psychiatric condition
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 200 58.7 75.5 75.5
Yes 65 19.1 24.5 100.0
Total 265 77.7 100.0
Missing System 76 223
Total 341 100.0
Currently have a mental health issue
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 130 38.1 44.1 44.1
Yes 165 48.4 55.9 100.0
Total 295 86.5 100.0
Missing System 46 13.5
Total 341 100.0
Mental health issue - Depression
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 50 30.3 30.3 30.3
Yes 115 69.7 69.7 100.0
Total 165 100.0 100.0
Mental health issue - Bipolar
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 106 64.2 64.2 64.2
Yes 59 35.8 35.8 100.0
Total 165 100.0 100.0
Mental health issue - Anxiety
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 51 30.9 30.9 30.9
Yes 114 69.1 69.1 100.0
Total 165 100.0 100.0

Mental health issue - Schizophrenia



Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 128 77.6 77.6 77.6
Yes 37 22.4 22.4 100.0
Total 165 100.0 100.0
Mental health issue - PTSD
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 75 45.5 45.5 45.5
Yes 20 54.5 54.5 100.0
Total 165 100.0 100.0
Mental health issue - OCD
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 136 82.4 82.4 82.4
Yes 29 17.6 17.6 100.0
Total 165 100.0 100.0
Mental health issue - Other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 113 68.5 68.5 68.5
Yes 52 31.5 31.5 100.0
Total 165 100.0 100.0
Number of mental health issues
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid .00 2 1.2 1.2 1.2
1.00 25 15.2 15.2 16.4
2.00 36 21.8 21.8 38.2
3.00 46 27.9 27.9 66.1
4.00 30 18.2 18.2 84.2
5.00 16 9.7 9.7 93.9
6.00 9 5.5 5.5 99.4
7.00 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 165 100.0 100.0
Will have access to treatment for any mental health issue after release
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 35 10.3 11.8 11.8
Yes 82 24.0 27.6 39.4
3 102 29.9 34.3 73.7
4 78 22.9 26.3 100.0
Total 297 87.1 100.0
Missing System a4 12.9
Total 341 100.0

Age you first drank alcohol



Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 15 or younger 192 56.3 59.1 59.1
16-18 83 24.3 25.5 84.6
19-21 26 7.6 8.0 92.6
Older than 21 10 2.9 3.1 95.7
Never had alcohol 14 4.1 4.3 100.0
Total 325 95.3 100.0
Missing System 16 4.7
Total 341 100.0
Ever have a problem with alcohol
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 192 56.3 58.0 58.0
Yes 139 40.8 42.0 100.0
Total 331 97.1 100.0
Missing System 10 29
Total 341 100.0
Currently have a problem with alcohol
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 285 83.6 86.6 86.6
Yes 44 12.9 13.4 100.0
Total 329 96.5 100.0
Missing System 12 3.5
Total 341 100.0
Ever attended an alcohol treatment program
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 190 55.7 57.9 57.9
Yes 138 40.5 42.1 100.0
Total 328 96.2 100.0
Missing System 13 3.8
Total 341 100.0
Successfully completed alcohol treatment program
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 21 15.2 15.6 15.6
Yes 114 82.6 84.4 100.0
Total 135 97.8 100.0
Missing System 3 2.2
Total 138 100.0
Ever have a problem with illegal drug use (excluding meth)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 157 46.0 48.8 48.8
Yes 165 48.4 51.2 100.0
Total 322 94.4 100.0
Missing System 19 5.6
Total 341 100.0




Age you first used an illegal drug

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 15 or younger 136 39.9 45.0 45.0
16-18 83 24.3 27.5 72.5
19-21 28 8.2 9.3 81.8
Older than 21 32 9.4 10.6 92.4
Never had alcohol 23 6.7 7.6 100.0
Total 302 88.6 100.0
Missing System 39 11.4
Total 341 100.0
Currently have a problem with illegal drug use
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 204 59.8 62.4 62.4
Yes 123 36.1 37.6 100.0
Total 327 95.9 100.0
Missing System 14 4.1
Total 341 100.0
Ever had a problem with prescription drug use
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 261 76.5 80.6 80.6
Yes 63 18.5 19.4 100.0
Total 324 95.0 100.0
Missing System 17 5.0
Total 341 100.0
Ever attended a drug treatment program
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 158 46.3 48.2 48.2
Yes 170 49.9 51.8 100.0
Total 328 96.2 100.0
Missing System 13 3.8
Total 341 100.0
Successfully completed drug treatment program
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 39 22.9 23.4 23.4
Yes 128 75.3 76.6 100.0
Total 167 98.2 100.0
Missing System 3 1.8
Total 170 100.0
Ever used methamphetamine(s)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 90 26.4 27.7 27.7
Yes 235 68.9 72.3 100.0
Total 325 95.3 100.0



Missing System 16 4.7
Total 341 100.0
Ever used heroin
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 222 65.1 68.7 68.7
Yes 101 29.6 31.3 100.0
Total 323 94.7 100.0
Missing System 18 5.3
Total 341 100.0
Ever had a problem with heroin use
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 53 52.5 53.0 53.0
Yes 47 46.5 47.0 100.0
Total 100 99.0 100.0
Missing System 1 1.0
Total 101 100.0
Ever used to stop heroin use - Suboxone
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 81 80.2 81.0 81.0
Yes 19 18.8 19.0 100.0
Total 100 99.0 100.0
Missing System 1 1.0
Total 101 100.0
Ever used to stop heroin use - Subutex
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 85 84.2 85.0 85.0
Yes 15 14.9 15.0 100.0
Total 100 99.0 100.0
Missing System 1 1.0
Total 101 100.0
Ever used to stop heroin use - Naltrexone
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 97 96.0 97.0 97.0
Yes 3 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 100 99.0 100.0
Missing System 1 1.0
Total 101 100.0
Ever used to stop heroin use - Methadone
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 84 83.2 84.0 84.0
Yes 16 15.8 16.0 100.0
Total 100 99.0 100.0



Missing System 1 1.0
Total 101 100.0
Ever used to stop heroin use - None of these
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 53 52.5 53.0 53.0
Yes 47 46.5 47.0 100.0
Total 100 99.0 100.0
Missing System 1 1.0
Total 101 100.0
Ever detoxed in jail
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 203 59.5 63.2 63.2
Yes 118 34.6 36.8 100.0
Total 321 94.1 100.0
Missing System 20 5.9
Total 341 100.0
Parents/guardians had an alcohol problem
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 184 54.0 57.9 57.9
Yes 134 39.3 42.1 100.0
Total 318 93.3 100.0
Missing System 23 6.7
Total 341 100.0
Parents/guardians had a drug problem
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 221 64.8 69.9 69.9
Yes 95 27.9 30.1 100.0
Total 316 92.7 100.0
Missing System 25 7.3
Total 341 100.0
Parent were married
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 75 22.0 23.0 23.0
Yes 251 73.6 77.0 100.0
Total 326 95.6 100.0
Missing System 15 4.4
Total 341 100.0
Parents divorced
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 129 51.4 53.8 53.8
Yes 111 44.2 46.3 100.0
Total 240 95.6 100.0



Missing System 11 4.4
Total 251 100.0
Age when parents divorced
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Under 5 43 38.7 39.1 39.1
6-9 24 21.6 21.8 60.9
10-12 14 12.6 12.7 73.6
13-15 10 9.0 9.1 82.7
16-18 6 5.4 5.5 88.2
Older than 18 13 11.7 11.8 100.0
Total 110 99.1 100.0
Missing System 1 .9
Total 111 100.0
Ever live in a foster home
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 236 69.2 73.1 73.1
Yes 87 25.5 26.9 100.0
Total 323 94.7 100.0
Missing System 18 5.3
Total 341 100.0
How long in a foster home
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Less than 6 months 22 25.3 25.3 25.3
6 — 12 months 22 25.3 25.3 50.6
13 - 24 months 14 16.1 16.1 66.7
24 - 36 months 6 6.9 6.9 73.6
More than 36 months 23 26.4 26.4 100.0
Total 87 100.0 100.0
Rating of foster home experience
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Very good 3 3.4 3.5 3.5
Good 10 11.5 11.6 15.1
Average 33 37.9 38.4 53.5
Bad 13 14.9 15.1 68.6
Very bad 27 31.0 314 100.0
Total 86 98.9 100.0
Missing System 1 1.1
Total 87 100.0
Economic situation while growing up - poor
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 254 74.5 75.4 75.4
Yes 83 24.3 24.6 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0




Economic situation while growing up - working class

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 215 63.0 63.8 63.8
Yes 122 35.8 36.2 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Economic situation while growing up - middle class
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 242 71.0 71.8 71.8
Yes 95 27.9 28.2 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Economic situation while growing up - well-to-do
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 314 92.1 93.2 93.2
Yes 23 6.7 6.8 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Economic situation while growing up - other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 324 95.0 96.1 96.1
Yes 13 3.8 3.9 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Ever involved in a gang
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 247 72.4 76.9 76.9
Yes 74 21.7 23.1 100.0
Total 321 94.1 100.0
Missing System 20 5.9
Total 341 100.0
Any family ever member of gang
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 250 733 78.4 78.4
Yes 69 20.2 21.6 100.0
Total 319 93.5 100.0
Missing System 22 6.5
Total 341 100.0




Have any children

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 103 30.2 31.8 31.8
Yes 221 64.8 68.2 100.0
Total 324 95.0 100.0
Missing System 17 5.0
Total 341 100.0
Number of children
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 49 22.2 22.4 22.4
2 73 33.0 33.3 55.7
3 52 23.5 23.7 79.5
4 23 10.4 10.5 90.0
5 7 3.2 3.2 93.2
6 6 2.7 2.7 95.9
7 1 .5 .5 96.3
8 2 9 9 97.3
9 3 1.4 1.4 98.6
10 1 .5 .5 99.1
More than 10 2 9 9 100.0
Total 219 99.1 100.0
Missing System 2 .9
Total 221 100.0
Number of children under age of 18
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 57 25.8 31.7 31.7
2 67 30.3 37.2 68.9
3 32 14.5 17.8 86.7
4 16 7.2 8.9 95.6
5 2 9 11 96.7
6 3 1.4 1.7 98.3
7 1 .5 .6 98.9
More than 10 2 9 11 100.0
Total 180 81.4 100.0
Missing System 41 18.6
Total 221 100.0
Number of children living with you at time of arrest
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 48 21.7 47.5 47.5
2 29 13.1 28.7 76.2
3 17 7.7 16.8 93.1
4 6 2.7 5.9 99.0
5 1 .5 1.0 100.0
Total 101 45.7 100.0
Missing System 120 54.3
Total 221 100.0

Number of children who are - newborn to 5 yrs.



Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 7 3.2 10.1 10.1
1 34 15.4 49.3 59.4
2 19 8.6 27.5 87.0
3 7 3.2 10.1 97.1
4 1 .5 14 98.6
5 1 .5 14 100.0
Total 69 31.2 100.0
Missing System 152 68.8
Total 221 100.0
Number of children who are - 6 - 10 yrs.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 4 1.8 6.1 6.1
1 43 19.5 65.2 71.2
2 13 5.9 19.7 90.9
3 3 14 4.5 95.5
4 2 9 3.0 98.5
6 1 .5 1.5 100.0
Total 66 29.9 100.0
Missing System 155 70.1
Total 221 100.0
Number of children who are - 11 - 12 yrs.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 7 3.2 24.1 24.1
1 21 9.5 72.4 96.6
13 1 .5 34 100.0
Total 29 13.1 100.0
Missing System 192 86.9
Total 221 100.0
Number of children who are - 13 - 18 yrs.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 6 2.7 12.8 12.8
1 26 11.8 55.3 68.1
2 13 5.9 27.7 95.7
3 1 .5 2.1 97.9
21 1 .5 2.1 100.0
Total a7 21.3 100.0
Missing System 174 78.7
Total 221 100.0
Number of children who are - over 18 yrs.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 7 3.2 20.6 20.6
1 14 6.3 41.2 61.8
2 6 2.7 17.6 79.4
3 6 2.7 17.6 97.1
4 1 .5 2.9 100.0
Total 34 15.4 100.0
Missing System 187 84.6



Total 221 100.0
Children currently with - spouse/partner
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 110 49.8 50.0 50.0
Yes 110 49.8 50.0 100.0
Total 220 99.5 100.0
Missing System 1 .5
Total 221 100.0
Children currently with - grandparent(s)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 188 85.1 85.5 85.5
Yes 32 14.5 14.5 100.0
Total 220 99.5 100.0
Missing System 1 .5
Total 221 100.0
Children currently with - foster home
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 204 92.3 92.7 92.7
Yes 16 7.2 73 100.0
Total 220 99.5 100.0
Missing System 1 .5
Total 221 100.0
Children currently with - other relatives
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 199 90.0 90.5 90.5
Yes 21 9.5 9.5 100.0
Total 220 99.5 100.0
Missing System 1 .5
Total 221 100.0
Children currently with - grown and on own
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 186 84.2 84.5 84.5
Yes 34 15.4 15.5 100.0
Total 220 99.5 100.0
Missing System 1 .5
Total 221 100.0
Children currently with - other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 183 82.8 83.2 83.2
Yes 37 16.7 16.8 100.0
Total 220 99.5 100.0
Missing System 1 .5



Total 221 100.0
Custodial parent of any child(ren)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 85 38.5 45.2 45.2
Yes 54 24.4 28.7 73.9
3 49 22.2 26.1 100.0
Total 188 85.1 100.0
Missing System 33 14.9
Total 221 100.0
Support source to help raise children - current spouse
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 161 72.9 74.2 74.2
Yes 56 25.3 25.8 100.0
Total 217 98.2 100.0
Missing System 4 1.8
Total 221 100.0
Support source to help raise children - ex-spouse
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 160 72.4 73.7 73.7
Yes 57 25.8 26.3 100.0
Total 217 98.2 100.0
Missing System 4 1.8
Total 221 100.0
Support source to help raise children - significant other (girlfriend/boyfriend)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 177 80.1 81.6 81.6
Yes 40 18.1 18.4 100.0
Total 217 98.2 100.0
Missing System 4 1.8
Total 221 100.0
Support source to help raise children - grandparents
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 155 70.1 71.4 71.4
Yes 62 28.1 28.6 100.0
Total 217 98.2 100.0
Missing System 4 1.8
Total 221 100.0
Support source to help raise children - other relatives
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 153 69.2 70.5 70.5
Yes 64 29.0 29.5 100.0



Total 217 98.2 100.0
Missing System 4 1.8
Total 221 100.0
Support source to help raise children - friends
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 188 85.1 86.6 86.6
Yes 29 13.1 13.4 100.0
Total 217 98.2 100.0
Missing System 4 1.8
Total 221 100.0
Support source to help raise children - neighbors
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 212 95.9 97.7 97.7
Yes 5 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 217 98.2 100.0
Missing System 4 1.8
Total 221 100.0
Support source to help raise children - social services
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 189 85.5 87.1 87.1
Yes 28 12.7 12.9 100.0
Total 217 98.2 100.0
Missing System 4 1.8
Total 221 100.0
Support source to help raise children - daycare/babysitter
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 201 91.0 92.6 92.6
Yes 16 7.2 7.4 100.0
Total 217 98.2 100.0
Missing System 4 1.8
Total 221 100.0
Support source to help raise children - pastor/faith-based connections
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 206 93.2 94.9 94.9
Yes 11 5.0 5.1 100.0
Total 217 98.2 100.0
Missing System 4 1.8
Total 221 100.0

Support source to help raise children - older children caring for younger ones

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent




Valid No 207 93.7 95.4 95.4
Yes 10 4.5 4.6 100.0
Total 217 98.2 100.0
Missing System 4 1.8
Total 221 100.0
Support source to help raise children - other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 182 82.4 83.9 83.9
Yes 35 15.8 16.1 100.0
Total 217 98.2 100.0
Missing System 4 1.8
Total 221 100.0
Current/most recent partner controlled daily activities
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 215 63.0 67.8 67.8
Yes 102 29.9 32.2 100.0
Total 317 93.0 100.0
Missing System 24 7.0
Total 341 100.0
Ever had a partner control daily activities
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 170 49.9 53.0 53.0
Yes 151 44.3 47.0 100.0
Total 321 94.1 100.0
Missing System 20 5.9
Total 341 100.0
Current/most recent partner said you were unattractive, stupid, or dumb
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 234 68.6 729 729
Yes 87 25.5 27.1 100.0
Total 321 94.1 100.0
Missing System 20 5.9
Total 341 100.0
Ever had a partner say you were unattractive, stupid, or dumb
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 191 56.0 60.1 60.1
Yes 127 37.2 39.9 100.0
Total 318 93.3 100.0
Missing System 23 6.7
Total 341 100.0
Current/most recent partner ever insulted or shamed you in front of others
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 213 62.5 66.8 66.8
Yes 106 31.1 33.2 100.0
Total 319 93.5 100.0



Missing System 22 6.5
Total 341 100.0
Ever had a partner insult or shame you in front of others
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 159 46.6 50.0 50.0
Yes 159 46.6 50.0 100.0
Total 318 93.3 100.0
Missing System 23 6.7
Total 341 100.0
Current/most recent partner ever pushed, hit, slapped, kicked, or otherwise hurt you
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 201 58.9 64.0 64.0
Yes 113 33.1 36.0 100.0
Total 314 92.1 100.0
Missing System 27 7.9
Total 341 100.0
Ever had a partner pushed, hit, slapped, kicked, or otherwise hurt you
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 158 46.3 50.0 50.0
Yes 158 46.3 50.0 100.0
Total 316 92.7 100.0
Missing System 25 7.3
Total 341 100.0

Current/most recent partner ever caused you to miss work or school because of injury/upset caused by

violence
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 255 74.8 80.2 80.2
Yes 63 18.5 19.8 100.0
Total 318 93.3 100.0
Missing System 23 6.7
Total 341 100.0

Ever had a partner who caused you to miss work or school because of injury/upset caused by violence

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 235 68.9 73.7 73.7
Yes 84 24.6 26.3 100.0
Total 319 93.5 100.0
Missing System 22 6.5
Total 341 100.0
Current/most recent partner ever forced you to into sexual activities
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 288 84.5 90.6 90.6
Yes 30 8.8 9.4 100.0
Total 318 93.3 100.0
Missing System 23 6.7
Total 341 100.0




Ever had a partner who forced you to into sexual activities

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 268 78.6 84.3 84.3
Yes 50 14.7 15.7 100.0
Total 318 93.3 100.0
Missing System 23 6.7
Total 341 100.0
Afraid for your safety while in jail
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 273 80.1 85.8 85.8
Yes 45 13.2 14.2 100.0
Total 318 93.3 100.0
Missing System 23 6.7
Total 341 100.0
Are afraid for the safety of your children now
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 267 78.3 88.1 88.1
Yes 36 10.6 11.9 100.0
Total 303 88.9 100.0
Missing System 38 111
Total 341 100.0
Afraid for your safety when released
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 279 81.8 87.7 87.7
Yes 39 11.4 12.3 100.0
Total 318 93.3 100.0
Missing System 23 6.7
Total 341 100.0
Physically abused as a child
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 211 61.9 66.1 66.1
Yes 108 31.7 33.9 100.0
Total 319 93.5 100.0
Missing System 22 6.5
Total 341 100.0
Neglected as a child
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 223 65.4 70.1 70.1
Yes 95 27.9 29.9 100.0
Total 318 93.3 100.0
Missing System 23 6.7
Total 341 100.0




Ever been victim of sexual abuse

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 222 65.1 70.7 70.7
Yes 92 27.0 29.3 100.0
Total 314 92.1 100.0
Missing System 27 7.9
Total 341 100.0

Ever witnessed domestic violence between your parents or between parent and a partner

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 181 53.1 57.3 57.3
Yes 135 39.6 42.7 100.0
Total 316 92.7 100.0
Missing System 25 7.3
Total 341 100.0

Ever pushed, hit, slapped, kicked, or otherwise hurt by a spouse/partner while pregnant

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 26 44.1 45.6 45.6
Yes 24 40.7 42.1 87.7
Never been pregnant 7 11.9 12.3 100.0
Total 57 96.6 100.0
Missing System 2 3.4
Total 59 100.0
Main reason in jail today - alcohol use
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 303 88.9 89.9 89.9
Yes 34 10.0 10.1 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Main reason in jail today - drug use
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 255 74.8 75.7 75.7
Yes 82 24.0 24.3 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Main reason in jail today - bad choices
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 208 61.0 61.7 61.7
Yes 129 37.8 38.3 100.0



Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Main reason in jail today - order violation
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 328 96.2 97.3 97.3
Yes 9 2.6 2.7 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Main reason in jail today - prob/parole violation
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 296 86.8 87.8 87.8
Yes 41 12.0 12.2 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Main reason in jail today - homelessness
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 301 88.3 89.3 89.3
Yes 36 10.6 10.7 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Main reason in jail today - unemployment
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 314 92.1 93.2 93.2
Yes 23 6.7 6.8 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Main reason in jail today - lack of legal assistance
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 324 95.0 96.1 96.1
Yes 13 3.8 3.9 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Main reason in jail today - no reintegration assistance
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 326 95.6 96.7 96.7
Yes 11 3.2 33 100.0



Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Main reason in jail today - lack of mental health services
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 308 90.3 91.4 91.4
Yes 29 8.5 8.6 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
Main reason in jail today - other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 293 85.9 86.9 86.9
Yes 44 12.9 13.1 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0
How to stay out of jail - Will not return
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 206 60.4 60.9 60.9
Yes 132 38.7 39.1 100.0
Total 338 99.1 100.0
Missing System 3 .9
Total 341 100.0
How to stay out of jail - Stop using alcohol
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 273 80.1 80.8 80.8
Yes 65 19.1 19.2 100.0
Total 338 99.1 100.0
Missing System 3 .9
Total 341 100.0
How to stay out of jail - Stop using drugs
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 220 64.5 65.1 65.1
Yes 118 34.6 34.9 100.0
Total 338 99.1 100.0
Missing System 3 .9
Total 341 100.0
How to stay out of jail - Substance abuse treatment
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 245 71.8 72,5 72,5
Yes 93 27.3 27.5 100.0



Total 338 99.1 100.0
Missing System 3 .9
Total 341 100.0
How to stay out of jail - Get record expunged
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 259 76.0 76.6 76.6
Yes 79 23.2 23.4 100.0
Total 338 99.1 100.0
Missing System 3 .9
Total 341 100.0
How to stay out of jail - Find a place to live
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 222 65.1 65.7 65.7
Yes 116 34.0 34.3 100.0
Total 338 99.1 100.0
Missing System 3 .9
Total 341 100.0
How to stay out of jail - Better relationship choices
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 253 74.2 74.9 74.9
Yes 85 24.9 25.1 100.0
Total 338 99.1 100.0
Missing System 3 .9
Total 341 100.0
How to stay out of jail - Anger control
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 281 82.4 83.1 83.1
Yes 57 16.7 16.9 100.0
Total 338 99.1 100.0
Missing System 3 .9
Total 341 100.0
How to stay out of jail - Educational opportunities
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 254 74.5 75.4 75.4
Yes 83 24.3 24.6 100.0
Total 337 98.8 100.0
Missing System 4 1.2
Total 341 100.0

How to stay out of jail - Better access to mental health services

Frequency

Percent  Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid

No

249

73.0 73.7

73.7



Yes 89 26.1 26.3 100.0
Total 338 99.1 100.0
Missing System 3 .9
Total 341 100.0
How to stay out of jail - Better access to medical care
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 289 84.8 85.5 85.5
Yes 49 14.4 14.5 100.0
Total 338 99.1 100.0
Missing System 3 .9
Total 341 100.0
How to stay out of jail - Take meds as prescribed
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 286 83.9 84.6 84.6
Yes 52 15.2 15.4 100.0
Total 338 99.1 100.0
Missing System 3 .9
Total 341 100.0
How to stay out of jail - Find a job
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 198 58.1 58.6 58.6
Yes 140 41.1 41.4 100.0
Total 338 99.1 100.0
Missing System 3 .9
Total 341 100.0
How to stay out of jail - Get drivers license
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 221 64.8 65.4 65.4
Yes 117 34.3 34.6 100.0
Total 338 99.1 100.0
Missing System 3 .9
Total 341 100.0
How to stay out of jail - Resolve child custody issue
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 294 86.2 87.0 87.0
Yes a4 12.9 13.0 100.0
Total 338 99.1 100.0
Missing System 3 .9
Total 341 100.0
How to stay out of jail - Other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid No 239 70.1 70.7 70.7



Yes 99 29.0 29.3 100.0
Total 338 99.1 100.0
Missing System 3 .9
Total 341 100.0
Most important service - Employment
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 161 47.2 63.4 63.4
2 45 13.2 17.7 81.1
3 46 13.5 18.1 99.2
4 1 3 4 99.6
9 1 3 4 100.0
Total 254 74.5 100.0
Missing System 87 25.5
Total 341 100.0
Most important service - Housing
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 127 37.2 53.6 53.6
2 55 16.1 23.2 76.8
3 54 15.8 22.8 99.6
4 1 3 4 100.0
Total 237 69.5 100.0
Missing System 104 30.5
Total 341 100.0
Most important service - Substance abuse treatment
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 60 17.6 34.9 34.9
2 32 9.4 18.6 53.5
3 74 21.7 43.0 96.5
4 1 3 .6 97.1
5 2 .6 1.2 98.3
8 2 .6 1.2 99.4
10 1 3 .6 100.0
Total 172 50.4 100.0
Missing System 169 49.6
Total 341 100.0
Most important service - Childcare assistance
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1 3 .8 .8
1 30 8.8 23.3 24.0
2 26 7.6 20.2 44.2
3 67 19.6 51.9 96.1
4 1 3 .8 96.9
5 1 3 .8 97.7
6 1 3 .8 98.4
8 .6 1.6 100.0
Total 129 37.8 100.0
Missing System 212 62.2
Total 341 100.0




Most important service - Medical care

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 62 18.2 37.6 37.6
2 a7 13.8 28.5 66.1
3 45 13.2 27.3 93.3
4 5 1.5 3.0 96.4
5 1 3 .6 97.0
6 2 .6 1.2 98.2
7 2 .6 1.2 99.4
9 1 3 .6 100.0
Total 165 48.4 100.0
Missing System 176 51.6
Total 341 100.0
Most important service - Mental health care
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 68 19.9 40.2 40.2
2 45 13.2 26.6 66.9
3 49 14.4 29.0 95.9
4 2 .6 1.2 97.0
5 1 3 .6 97.6
6 1 3 .6 98.2
7 1 3 .6 98.8
9 2 .6 1.2 100.0
Total 169 49.6 100.0
Missing System 172 50.4
Total 341 100.0
Most important service - Education
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 52 15.2 30.8 30.8
2 38 11.1 22,5 53.3
3 72 21.1 42.6 95.9
4 1 3 .6 96.4
5 3 9 1.8 98.2
6 1 3 .6 98.8
7 2 .6 1.2 100.0
Total 169 49.6 100.0
Missing System 172 50.4
Total 341 100.0
Most important service - Food
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 82 24.0 45.1 45.1
2 48 14.1 26.4 71.4
3 45 13.2 24.7 96.2
4 1 3 .5 96.7
5 1 3 .5 97.3
6 2 .6 11 98.4
7 1 3 .5 98.9
9 2 .6 11 100.0
Total 182 53.4 100.0
Missing System 159 46.6



Total 341 100.0
Most important service - Financial assistance
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 66 19.4 39.1 39.1
2 33 9.7 19.5 58.6
3 61 17.9 36.1 94.7
4 4 1.2 24 97.0
5 2 .6 1.2 98.2
6 1 3 .6 98.8
7 2 .6 1.2 100.0
Total 169 49.6 100.0
Missing System 172 50.4
Total 341 100.0
Most important service - Legal assistance
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1 3 7 7
1 50 14.7 34.5 35.2
2 39 11.4 26.9 62.1
3 50 14.7 34.5 96.6
5 1 3 7 97.2
9 4 1.2 2.8 100.0
Total 145 42.5 100.0
Missing System 196 57.5
Total 341 100.0
Most important service - Other
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1 3 7 7
1 49 14.4 36.3 37.0
2 14 4.1 10.4 47.4
3 63 18.5 46.7 94.1
4 2 .6 1.5 95.6
5 2 .6 1.5 97.0
8 2 .6 1.5 98.5
9 2 .6 1.5 100.0
Total 135 39.6 100.0
Missing System 206 60.4
Total 341 100.0




Facility * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total

Facility Jail Count 224 43 267
% within Facility 83.9% 16.1% 100.0%

% within Sex 80.6% 72.9% 79.2%

% of Total 66.5% 12.8% 79.2%

Work release Count 54 16 70
% within Facility 77.1% 22.9% 100.0%

% within Sex 19.4% 27.1% 20.8%

% of Total 16.0% 4.7% 20.8%

Total Count 278 59 337
% within Facility 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%

Age categories * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Age categories 18 Count 3 0 3
% within Age categories 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 1.1% 0.0% 9%

% of Total 9% 0.0% 9%

19-22 Count 24 6 30
% within Age categories 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 9.1% 10.2% 9.3%

% of Total 7.4% 1.9% 9.3%

23-26 Count 47 13 60
% within Age categories 78.3% 21.7% 100.0%

% within Sex 17.7% 22.0% 18.5%

% of Total 14.5% 4.0% 18.5%

27-30 Count 36 6 42
% within Age categories 85.7% 14.3% 100.0%

% within Sex 13.6% 10.2% 13.0%

% of Total 11.1% 1.9% 13.0%

31-34 Count 42 8 50
% within Age categories 84.0% 16.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 15.8% 13.6% 15.4%

% of Total 13.0% 2.5% 15.4%

35-38 Count 29 5 34
% within Age categories 85.3% 14.7% 100.0%

% within Sex 10.9% 8.5% 10.5%

% of Total 9.0% 1.5% 10.5%

39-42 Count 32 9 41
% within Age categories 78.0% 22.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 12.1% 15.3% 12.7%

% of Total 9.9% 2.8% 12.7%

43-46 Count 15 5 20
% within Age categories 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 5.7% 8.5% 6.2%



% of Total 4.6% 1.5% 6.2%

47-50 Count 14 1 15

% within Age categories 93.3% 6.7% 100.0%

% within Sex 5.3% 1.7% 4.6%

% of Total 4.3% 3% 4.6%

51-54 Count 12 2 14

% within Age categories 85.7% 14.3% 100.0%

% within Sex 4.5% 3.4% 4.3%

% of Total 3.7% 6% 4.3%

55-58 Count 6 1 7

% within Age categories 85.7% 14.3% 100.0%

% within Sex 2.3% 1.7% 2.2%

% of Total 1.9% 3% 2.2%

Over 58 Count 5 3 8

% within Age categories 62.5% 37.5% 100.0%

% within Sex 1.9% 5.1% 2.5%

% of Total 1.5% 9% 2.5%

Total Count 265 59 324
% within Age categories 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%

African American only * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

African American No Count 254 57 311
only % within African American 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
%n\:/lithin Sex 93.0% 98.3% 94.0%

% of Total 76.7% 17.2% 94.0%

Yes Count 19 1 20

% within African American 95.0% 5.0% 100.0%

%n\:/lithin Sex 7.0% 1.7% 6.0%

% of Total 5.7% 3% 6.0%

Total Count 273 58 331
% within African American 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%

%n\:/lithin Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%

American Indian only * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

American Indian only No Count 265 54 319
% within American Indian only 83.1% 16.9% 100.0%

% within Sex 97.1% 93.1% 96.4%

% of Total 80.1% 16.3% 96.4%

Yes Count 8 4 12

% within American Indian only 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%

% within Sex 2.9% 6.9% 3.6%

% of Total 2.4% 1.2% 3.6%



Total Count 273 58 331
% within American Indian only 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
Asian only * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Asian only No Count 271 58 329
% within Asian only 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 99.3% 100.0% 99.4%
% of Total 81.9% 17.5% 99.4%
Yes Count 2 0 2
% within Asian only 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 7% 0.0% 6%
% of Total 6% 0.0% 6%
Total Count 273 58 331
% within Asian only 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino only * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Hispanic/Latino only No Count 209 52 261
% within Hispanic/Latino only 80.1% 19.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 76.6% 89.7% 78.9%
% of Total 63.1% 15.7% 78.9%
Yes Count 64 6 70
% within Hispanic/Latino only 91.4% 8.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 23.4% 10.3% 21.1%
% of Total 19.3% 1.8% 21.1%
Total Count 273 58 331
% within Hispanic/Latino only 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
White only * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
White only No Count 131 27 158
% within White only 82.9% 17.1% 100.0%
% within Sex 48.0% 46.6% 47.7%
% of Total 39.6% 8.2% 47.7%
Yes Count 142 31 173
% within White only 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 52.0% 53.4% 52.3%
% of Total 42.9% 9.4% 52.3%



Total Count 273 58 331
% within White only 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
Other race only * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Other race only No Count 264 56 320
% within Other race only 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 96.7% 96.6% 96.7%
% of Total 79.8% 16.9% 96.7%
Yes Count 9 2 11
% within Other race only 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
% within Sex 3.3% 3.4% 3.3%
% of Total 2.7% 6% 3.3%
Total Count 273 58 331
% within Other race only 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
More than one race * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
More than one race No Count 248 45 293
% within More than one race 84.6% 15.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 89.5% 76.3% 87.2%
% of Total 73.8% 13.4% 87.2%
Yes Count 29 14 43
% within More than one race 67.4% 32.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 10.5% 23.7% 12.8%
% of Total 8.6% 4.2% 12.8%
Total Count 277 59 336
% within More than one race 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
Russian * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Russian No Count 274 58 332
% within Russian 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 98.9% 98.3% 98.8%
% of Total 81.5% 17.3% 98.8%
Yes Count 3 1 4
% within Russian 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 1.1% 1.7% 1.2%
% of Total 9% 3% 1.2%



Total Count 277 59 336
% within Russian 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%

U.S. Citizen * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

U.S. Citizen No Count 22 2 24
% within U.S. Citizen 91.7% 8.3% 100.0%

% within Sex 8.6% 3.5% 7.7%

% of Total 7.1% 6% 7.7%

Yes Count 233 55 288

% within U.S. Citizen 80.9% 19.1% 100.0%

% within Sex 91.4% 96.5% 92.3%

% of Total 74.7% 17.6% 92.3%

Total Count 255 57 312
% within U.S. Citizen 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%

Marital Status * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Marital Status Married Count 51 5 56
% within Marital Status 91.1% 8.9% 100.0%

% within Sex 18.8% 8.6% 17.0%

% of Total 15.5% 1.5% 17.0%

Single Count 143 29 172

% within Marital Status 83.1% 16.9% 100.0%

% within Sex 52.6% 50.0% 52.1%

% of Total 43.3% 8.8% 52.1%

Divorced Count 42 14 56

% within Marital Status 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 15.4% 24.1% 17.0%

% of Total 12.7% 4.2% 17.0%

Separated Count 18 5 23

% within Marital Status 78.3% 21.7% 100.0%

% within Sex 6.6% 8.6% 7.0%

% of Total 5.5% 1.5% 7.0%

Widowed Count 3 1 4

% within Marital Status 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 1.1% 1.7% 1.2%

% of Total 9% 3% 1.2%

Other Count 15 4 19

% within Marital Status 78.9% 21.1% 100.0%

% within Sex 5.5% 6.9% 5.8%

% of Total 4.5% 1.2% 5.8%

Total Count 272 58 330
% within Marital Status 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%



% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
Education (Years completed) * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Education (Years Less than 8th grade Count 16 2 18
completed) % within Education (Years 88.9% 11.1% 100.0%
ramnlatad)
% within Sex 5.8% 3.4% 5.4%
% of Total 4.8% 6% 5.4%
8th grade Count 6 1 7
% within Education (Years 85.7% 14.3% 100.0%
ramnlatad)
% within Sex 2.2% 1.7% 2.1%
% of Total 1.8% 3% 2.1%
9th grade Count 19 5 24
% within Education (Years 79.2% 20.8% 100.0%
ramnlatad)
% within Sex 6.9% 8.5% 7.2%
% of Total 5.7% 1.5% 7.2%
10th grade Count 21 4 25
% within Education (Years 84.0% 16.0% 100.0%
ramnlatad)
% within Sex 7.7% 6.8% 7.5%
% of Total 6.3% 1.2% 7.5%
11th grade Count 51 5 56
% within Education (Years 91.1% 8.9% 100.0%
ramnlatad)
% within Sex 18.6% 8.5% 16.8%
% of Total 15.3% 1.5% 16.8%
12th grade Count 80 14 94
% within Education (Years 85.1% 14.9% 100.0%
ramnlatad)
% within Sex 29.2% 23.7% 28.2%
% of Total 24.0% 4.2% 28.2%
1yr. college Count 39 11 50
% within Education (Years 78.0% 22.0% 100.0%
ramnlatad)
% within Sex 14.2% 18.6% 15.0%
% of Total 11.7% 3.3% 15.0%
2 yrs. college Count 24 12 36
% within Education (Years 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
ramnlatad)
% within Sex 8.8% 20.3% 10.8%
% of Total 7.2% 3.6% 10.8%
3 yrs. college Count 6 3 9
% within Education (Years 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
ramnlatad)
% within Sex 2.2% 5.1% 2.7%
% of Total 1.8% 9% 2.7%
4 yrs. college Count 2 0 2
% within Education (Years 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
ramnlatad)
% within Sex 7% 0.0% 6%
% of Total 6% 0.0% 6%
More than 4 yrs. college Count 10 2 12
% within Education (Years 83.3% 16.7% 100.0%
ramnlatad)
% within Sex 3.6% 3.4% 3.6%



% of Total 3.0% 6% 3.6%
Total Count 274 59 333
% within Education (Years 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
;‘/:wi't‘l"::;éx 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
Education in years (completed), collapsed * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Education in years 8 yrs. or less Count 22 3 25
(completed) % within Education in years 88.0% 12.0% 100.0%
(ramnlatad)
% within Sex 8.0% 5.1% 7.5%
% of Total 6.6% 9% 7.5%
9-11 yrs. Count 91 14 105
% within Education in years 86.7% 13.3% 100.0%
(ramnlatad)
% within Sex 33.2% 23.7% 31.5%
% of Total 27.3% 4.2% 31.5%
12 yrs. Count 80 14 94
% within Education in years 85.1% 14.9% 100.0%
(ramnlatad)
% within Sex 29.2% 23.7% 28.2%
% of Total 24.0% 4.2% 28.2%
1yr. college Count 39 11 50
% within Education in years 78.0% 22.0% 100.0%
lramnlatad)
% within Sex 14.2% 18.6% 15.0%
% of Total 11.7% 3.3% 15.0%
2 yrs. college Count 24 12 36
% within Education in years 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
lramnlatad)
% within Sex 8.8% 20.3% 10.8%
% of Total 7.2% 3.6% 10.8%
3 or more yrs. college Count 18 5 23
% within Education in years 78.3% 21.7% 100.0%
(ramnlatad)
% within Sex 6.6% 8.5% 6.9%
% of Total 5.4% 1.5% 6.9%
Total Count 274 59 333
% within Education in years 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
L/;r\‘/vniﬂt;li:g::( 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
High school graduate * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
High school graduate No Count 165 37 202
% within High school graduate 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
% within Sex 60.9% 62.7% 61.2%
% of Total 50.0% 11.2% 61.2%
Yes Count 106 22 128
% within High school graduate 82.8% 17.2% 100.0%
% within Sex 39.1% 37.3% 38.8%



% of Total 32.1% 6.7% 38.8%
Total Count 271 59 330
% within High school graduate 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
GED * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
GED Yes Count 86 23 109
% within GED 78.9% 21.1% 100.0%
% within Sex 31.5% 39.0% 32.8%
% of Total 25.9% 6.9% 32.8%
No Count 81 14 95
% within GED 85.3% 14.7% 100.0%
% within Sex 29.7% 23.7% 28.6%
% of Total 24.4% 4.2% 28.6%
N/A - HS grad Count 106 22 128
% within GED 82.8% 17.2% 100.0%
% within Sex 38.8% 37.3% 38.6%
% of Total 31.9% 6.6% 38.6%
Total Count 273 59 332
% within GED 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
GED received at - * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
GED received at - Community college Count 39 19 58
% within GED received at - 67.2% 32.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 40.6% 67.9% 46.8%
% of Total 31.5% 15.3% 46.8%
While incarcerated Count 38 2 40
% within GED received at - 95.0% 5.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 39.6% 7.1% 32.3%
% of Total 30.6% 1.6% 32.3%
Other Count 19 7 26
% within GED received at - 73.1% 26.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 19.8% 25.0% 21.0%
% of Total 15.3% 5.6% 21.0%
Total Count 96 28 124
% within GED received at - 77.4% 22.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 77.4% 22.6% 100.0%
Primary language * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female

Total




Primary language English Count 211 50 261
% within Primary language 80.8% 19.2% 100.0%

% within Sex 86.1% 90.9% 87.0%

% of Total 70.3% 16.7% 87.0%

Spanish Count 31 4 35

% within Primary language 88.6% 11.4% 100.0%

% within Sex 12.7% 7.3% 11.7%

% of Total 10.3% 1.3% 11.7%

Other Count 3 1 4

% within Primary language 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 1.2% 1.8% 1.3%

% of Total 1.0% 3% 1.3%

Total Count 245 55 300
% within Primary language 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%

Speak English * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Speak English No Count 10 0 10
% within Speak English 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 3.7% 0.0% 3.1%

% of Total 3.1% 0.0% 3.1%

Yes Count 258 57 315

% within Speak English 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%

% within Sex 96.3% 100.0% 96.9%

% of Total 79.4% 17.5% 96.9%

Total Count 268 57 325
% within Speak English 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%

Write English * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Write English No Count 15 0 15
% within Write English 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 5.7% 0.0% 4.7%

% of Total 4.7% 0.0% 4.7%

Yes Count 247 56 303

% within Write English 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%

% within Sex 94.3% 100.0% 95.3%

% of Total 77.7% 17.6% 95.3%

Total Count 262 56 318
% within Write English 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%




Read English * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Read English No Count 10 0 10
% within Read English 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 3.8% 0.0% 3.2%
% of Total 3.2% 0.0% 3.2%
Yes Count 250 56 306
% within Read English 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
% within Sex 96.2% 100.0% 96.8%
% of Total 79.1% 17.7% 96.8%
Total Count 260 56 316
% within Read English 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
Speak Spanish * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Speak Spanish No Count 133 33 166
% within Speak Spanish 80.1% 19.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 58.1% 62.3% 58.9%
% of Total 47.2% 11.7% 58.9%
Yes Count 96 20 116
% within Speak Spanish 82.8% 17.2% 100.0%
% within Sex 41.9% 37.7% 41.1%
% of Total 34.0% 7.1% 41.1%
Total Count 229 53 282
% within Speak Spanish 81.2% 18.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.2% 18.8% 100.0%
Write Spanish * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Write Spanish No Count 166 39 205
% within Write Spanish 81.0% 19.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 74.1% 73.6% 74.0%
% of Total 59.9% 14.1% 74.0%
Yes Count 58 14 72
% within Write Spanish 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 25.9% 26.4% 26.0%
% of Total 20.9% 5.1% 26.0%
Total Count 224 53 277
% within Write Spanish 80.9% 19.1% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.9% 19.1% 100.0%




Read Spanish * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Read Spanish No Count 156 38 194
% within Read Spanish 80.4% 19.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 69.3% 70.4% 69.5%
% of Total 55.9% 13.6% 69.5%
Yes Count 69 16 85
% within Read Spanish 81.2% 18.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 30.7% 29.6% 30.5%
% of Total 24.7% 5.7% 30.5%
Total Count 225 54 279
% within Read Spanish 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
Oregon resident * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Oregon resident No Count 15 1 16
% within Oregon resident 93.8% 6.3% 100.0%
% within Sex 5.5% 1.7% 4.8%
% of Total 4.5% 3% 4.8%
Yes Count 260 57 317
% within Oregon resident 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 94.5% 98.3% 95.2%
% of Total 78.1% 17.1% 95.2%
Total Count 275 58 333
% within Oregon resident 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
Length of time in Oregon * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Length of time in less than 6 months Count 3 0 3
Oregon % within Length of time in 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
:’Z\:/thl"\rl‘n Sex 1.2% 0.0% 9%
% of Total 9% 0.0% 9%
6 mons. —1yr. Count 3 0 3
% within Length of time in 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
;\:/Ttnth Sex 1.2% 0.0% 9%
% of Total 9% 0.0% 9%
1yr.=5yrs. Count 19 5 24
% within Length of time in 79.2% 20.8% 100.0%
;\:/Ttnth Sex 7.3% 8.8% 7.6%
% of Total 6.0% 1.6% 7.6%
6—10yrs. Count 16 2 18
% within Length of time in 88.9% 11.1% 100.0%

Nroonn



% within Sex 6.2% 3.5% 5.7%
% of Total 5.1% 6% 5.7%
11-15yrs. Count 34 7 41
% within Length of time in 82.9% 17.1% 100.0%
g/‘or\jvclltt;;l‘n Sex 13.1% 12.3% 13.0%
% of Total 10.8% 2.2% 13.0%
16 — 20 yrs. Count 23 9 32
% within Length of time in 71.9% 28.1% 100.0%
g/‘or\jvclltt;;l‘n Sex 8.9% 15.8% 10.1%
% of Total 7.3% 2.8% 10.1%
More than 20 yrs. Count 161 34 195
% within Length of time in 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
g/‘or\jvclltt;;l‘n Sex 62.2% 59.6% 61.7%
% of Total 50.9% 10.8% 61.7%
Total Count 259 57 316
% within Length of time in 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
g/‘or\jvclltt;;l‘n Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Other family members in Oregon * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Other family No Count 28 3 31
members in Oregon % within Other family 90.3% 9.7% 100.0%
;2;;‘&;?:5;“'&"“" 10.4% 5.2% 9.5%
% of Total 8.5% 9% 9.5%
Yes Count 242 55 297
% within Other family 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%
;2;;‘&;?:5;“'&"“" 89.6% 94.8% 90.5%
% of Total 73.8% 16.8% 90.5%
Total Count 270 58 328
% within Other family 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
;2;;‘&;?:5;“'&"“" 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
Have permanent address in Marion County * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Have permanent No Count 56 11 67
address in Marion % within Have permanent 83.6% 16.4% 100.0%

County addrace in Marinn Cannty
% within Sex 21.0% 19.0% 20.6%
% of Total 17.2% 3.4% 20.6%
Yes Count 211 47 258
% within Have permanent 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%

addracc in Marinn Cannty
% within Sex 79.0% 81.0% 79.4%
% of Total 64.9% 14.5% 79.4%
Total Count 267 58 325
% within Have permanent 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%

addracc in Marinn Cannty



% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
Marion County community * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Marion County Salem Count 140 35 175
community % within Marion County 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
;};‘wiytyﬁilr:‘g;x 66.7% 76.1% 68.4%
% of Total 54.7% 13.7% 68.4%
Keizer Count 17 4 21
% within Marion County 81.0% 19.0% 100.0%
;};‘wiytyﬁilr:‘g;x 8.1% 8.7% 8.2%
% of Total 6.6% 1.6% 8.2%
Woodburn Count 15 2 17
% within Marion County 88.2% 11.8% 100.0%
;};‘wiytyﬁilr:‘g;x 7.1% 4.3% 6.6%
% of Total 5.9% 8% 6.6%
Mt. Angel Count 1 0 1
% within Marion County 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
;};‘xiytylj;ilr: g;x 5% 0.0% 4%
% of Total 4% 0.0% 4%
Silverton Count 7 2 9
% within Marion County 77.8% 22.2% 100.0%
;};‘wiytyﬁilr:‘g;x 3.3% 4.3% 3.5%
% of Total 2.7% 8% 3.5%
Other Count 30 3 33
% within Marion County 90.9% 9.1% 100.0%
3% within Sex 14.3% 6.5% 12.9%
% of Total 11.7% 1.2% 12.9%
Total Count 210 46 256
% within Marion County 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
;};‘xiytylj;ilr: g;x 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Ever denied place to live because of criminal record * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever denied placeto No Count 152 27 179
live because of % within Ever denied place to 84.9% 15.1% 100.0%
criminal record live because of criminal
% within Sex 55.5% 47.4% 54.1%
% of Total 45.9% 8.2% 54.1%
Yes Count 122 30 152
% within Ever denied place to 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
live because of criminal
% within Sex 44.5% 52.6% 45.9%
% of Total 36.9% 9.1% 45.9%
Total Count 274 57 331



% within Ever denied place to 82.8% 17.2% 100.0%
live because of criminal
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.8% 17.2% 100.0%
Ever had a permanent place to live * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever had a No Count 48 5 53
% within Sex 17.6% 8.6% 16.0%
% of Total 14.5% 1.5% 16.0%
Yes Count 225 53 278
% within Ever had a 80.9% 19.1% 100.0%
‘;)a\;/niqt;.iﬂ:;;;bm e 82.4% 91.4% 84.0%
% of Total 68.0% 16.0% 84.0%
Total Count 273 58 331
% within Ever had a 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
3% within Sex promive 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
Permanent place to live just before current arrest * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Permanent placeto No Count 99 28 127
live just before % within Permanent place to 78.0% 22.0% 100.0%
current arrest live just before current arrest
% within Sex 35.9% 50.0% 38.3%
% of Total 29.8% 8.4% 38.3%
Yes Count 177 28 205
% within Permanent place to 86.3% 13.7% 100.0%
live just before current arrest
% within Sex 64.1% 50.0% 61.7%
% of Total 53.3% 8.4% 61.7%
Total Count 276 56 332
% within Permanent place to 83.1% 16.9% 100.0%
live just before current arrest
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 83.1% 16.9% 100.0%
Permanent place to live after release * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Permanent placeto No Count 130 32 162
live after release % within Permanent place to 80.2% 19.8% 100.0%
;::;:}:;1’;;““ 47.4% 56.1% 48.9%
% of Total 39.3% 9.7% 48.9%
Yes Count 144 25 169



% within Permanent place to 85.2% 14.8% 100.0%
1’IA‘)l:/i;ti'lfiar\Vg:;(a;m 52.6% 43.9% 51.1%
% of Total 43.5% 7.6% 51.1%
Total Count 274 57 331
% within Permanent place to 82.8% 17.2% 100.0%
1’IA‘)l:/i;ti'lfiar\Vg:;(a;m 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.8% 17.2% 100.0%
Ever experienced homelessness * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever experienced No Count 90 9 99
homelessness % within Ever experienced 90.9% 9.1% 100.0%
homelessness
% within Sex 32.7% 15.5% 29.7%
% of Total 27.0% 2.7% 29.7%
Yes Count 185 49 234
% within Ever experienced 79.1% 20.9% 100.0%
homelessness
% within Sex 67.3% 84.5% 70.3%
% of Total 55.6% 14.7% 70.3%
Total Count 275 58 333
% within Ever experienced 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
homelessness
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
Homeless just before current arrest * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Homeless just before No Count 88 20 108
current arrest % within Homeless just before 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%
%I;;mn:ge:f 48.1% 40.8% 46.6%
% of Total 37.9% 8.6% 46.6%
Yes Count 95 29 124
% within Homeless just before 76.6% 23.4% 100.0%
%I;;mn:ge:f 51.9% 59.2% 53.4%
% of Total 40.9% 12.5% 53.4%
Total Count 183 49 232
% within Homeless just before 78.9% 21.1% 100.0%
%I;;mn:ge:f 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.9% 21.1% 100.0%
Number of times homeless * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Number of times Once Count 42 15 57
homeless % within Number of times 73.7% 26.3% 100.0%

hamalacc



% within Sex 23.0% 31.3% 24.7%
% of Total 18.2% 6.5% 24.7%
Twice Count 44 6 50
% within Number of times 88.0% 12.0% 100.0%
hamalace
% within Sex 24.0% 12.5% 21.6%
% of Total 19.0% 2.6% 21.6%
Three times Count 19 7 26
% within Number of times 73.1% 26.9% 100.0%
hamalace
% within Sex 10.4% 14.6% 11.3%
% of Total 8.2% 3.0% 11.3%
More than 3 times Count 78 20 98
% within Number of times 79.6% 20.4% 100.0%
hamalace
% within Sex 42.6% 41.7% 42.4%
% of Total 33.8% 8.7% 42.4%
Total Count 183 48 231
% within Number of times 79.2% 20.8% 100.0%
hamalace
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 79.2% 20.8% 100.0%
Longest period of homelessness * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Longest period of less than 30 days Count 19 2 21
homelessness % within Longest period of 90.5% 9.5% 100.0%
hamalacenace
% within Sex 10.4% 4.2% 9.1%
% of Total 8.2% 9% 9.1%
30 - 60 days Count 26 6 32
% within Longest period of 81.3% 18.8% 100.0%
hamalacenace
% within Sex 14.2% 12.5% 13.9%
% of Total 11.3% 2.6% 13.9%
61 —90 days Count 20 5 25
% within Longest period of 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
hamalacenace
% within Sex 10.9% 10.4% 10.8%
% of Total 8.7% 2.2% 10.8%
91 - 120 days Count 13 7 20
% within Longest period of 65.0% 35.0% 100.0%
hamalacenace
% within Sex 7.1% 14.6% 8.7%
% of Total 5.6% 3.0% 8.7%
121 - 180 days Count 15 2 17
% within Longest period of 88.2% 11.8% 100.0%
hamalacenace
% within Sex 8.2% 4.2% 7.4%
% of Total 6.5% 9% 7.4%
181 days—1yr. Count 13 6 19
% within Longest period of 68.4% 31.6% 100.0%
hamalacenace
% within Sex 7.1% 12.5% 8.2%
% of Total 5.6% 2.6% 8.2%
More than 1 yr. Count 77 20 97
% within Longest period of 79.4% 20.6% 100.0%
hamalacenace
% within Sex 42.1% 41.7% 42.0%



% of Total 33.3% 8.7% 42.0%
Total Count 183 48 231
% within Longest period of 79.2% 20.8% 100.0%
;)nmn;i:;]?;cSV\e;cc 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 79.2% 20.8% 100.0%
Alone while homeless * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Alone while No Count 58 27 85
homeless % within Alone while 68.2% 31.8% 100.0%
|°"A?vr:;itﬂfl;iar::Sex 32.2% 56.3% 37.3%
% of Total 25.4% 11.8% 37.3%
Yes Count 122 21 143
% within Alone while 85.3% 14.7% 100.0%
|°"A?vr:;itﬂfl;iar::Sex 67.8% 43.8% 62.7%
% of Total 53.5% 9.2% 62.7%
Total Count 180 48 228
% within Alone while 78.9% 21.1% 100.0%
|°"A?vr:;itﬂfl;iar::Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.9% 21.1% 100.0%
Reason for homelessness - unemployment * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Reason for No Count 114 34 148
homelessness - % within Reason for 77.0% 23.0% 100.0%
unemployment homelessness -
% within Sex 61.6% 60.4% 63.2%
% of Total 48.7% 14.5% 63.2%
Yes Count 71 15 86
% within Reason for 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
homelessness -
% within Sex 38.4% 30.6% 36.8%
% of Total 30.3% 6.4% 36.8%
Total Count 185 49 234
% within Reason for 79.1% 20.9% 100.0%
homelessness -
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 79.1% 20.9% 100.0%
Reason for homelessness - substance abuse * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Reason for No Count 117 24 141
homelessness - % within Reason for 83.0% 17.0% 100.0%
substance abuse homelessness - substance
% within Sex 63.2% 49.0% 60.3%
% of Total 50.0% 10.3% 60.3%



Yes Count 68 25 93
% within Reason for 73.1% 26.9% 100.0%
homelessness - substance
% within Sex 36.8% 51.0% 30.7%
% of Total 29.1% 10.7% 39.7%
Total Count 185 49 234
% within Reason for 79.1% 20.9% 100.0%
homelessness - substance
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 79.1% 20.9% 100.0%
Reason for homelessness - jail/prison record * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Reason for No Count 135 37 172
homelessness - % within Reason for 78.5% 21.5% 100.0%
jail/prison record homelessness - iail/ori
jail/prison
% within Sex 73.0% 75.5% 73.5%
% of Total 57.7% 15.8% 73.5%
Yes Count 50 12 62
% within Reason for 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
homelessness - jail/prison
% within Sex 27.0% 24.5% 26.5%
% of Total 21.4% 5.1% 26.5%
Total Count 185 49 234
% within Reason for 79.1% 20.9% 100.0%
homelessness - jail/prison
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 79.1% 20.9% 100.0%
Reason for homelessness - mental health issues * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Reason for No Count 155 39 194
homelessness - % within Reason for 79.9% 20.1% 100.0%
mental health issues
homelessness - mental health
% within Sex 83.8% 79.6% 82.9%
% of Total 66.2% 16.7% 82.9%
Yes Count 30 10 40
% within Reason for 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%
homelessness - mental health
% within Sex 16.2% 20.4% 17.1%
% of Total 12.8% 4.3% 17.1%
Total Count 185 49 234
% within Reason for 79.1% 20.9% 100.0%
homelessness - mental health
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 79.1% 20.9% 100.0%

Reason for homelessness - other * Sex Crosstabulation



Sex

Male Female Total
Reason for No Count 140 41 181
homelessness - other % within Reason for 77.3% 22.7% 100.0%
hamalacenacc - nthar
% within Sex 75.7% 83.7% 77.4%
% of Total 59.8% 17.5% 77.4%
Yes Count 45 8 53
% within Reason for 84.9% 15.1% 100.0%
hamalacenacc - nthar
% within Sex 24.3% 16.3% 22.6%
% of Total 19.2% 3.4% 22.6%
Total Count 185 49 234
% within Reason for 79.1% 20.9% 100.0%
;)“M";i:;]?gcsr‘e;ct e 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 79.1% 20.9% 100.0%
Employed prior to current arrest * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Employed prior to No Count 124 43 167
current arrest % within Employed prior to 74.3% 25.7% 100.0%
%I;;mn:ge:f 46.1% 74.1% 51.1%
% of Total 37.9% 13.1% 51.1%
Yes Count 145 15 160
% within Employed prior to 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
%I;;mn:ge:f 53.9% 25.9% 48.9%
% of Total 44.3% 4.6% 48.9%
Total Count 269 58 327
% within Employed prior to 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
%I;;mn:ge:f 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
Steady employment prior to current arrest * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Steady employment No Count 23 4 27
prior to current % within Steady employment 85.2% 14.8% 100.0%
arrest prior to current arrest
% within Sex 16.3% 28.6% 17.4%
% of Total 14.8% 2.6% 17.4%
Yes Count 118 10 128
% within Steady employment 92.2% 7.8% 100.0%
prior to current arrest
% within Sex 83.7% 71.4% 82.6%
% of Total 76.1% 6.5% 82.6%
Total Count 141 14 155
% within Steady employment 91.0% 9.0% 100.0%
prior to current arrest
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 91.0% 9.0% 100.0%




Job duration * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total

Job duration less than 6 months Count 36 7 43
% within Job duration 83.7% 16.3% 100.0%

% within Sex 25.0% 46.7% 27.0%

% of Total 22.6% 4.4% 27.0%

6 mons. —less than 1 yr. Count 24 2 26
% within Job duration 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%

% within Sex 16.7% 13.3% 16.4%

% of Total 15.1% 1.3% 16.4%

1yr.—less than 2 yrs. Count 22 2 24
% within Job duration 91.7% 8.3% 100.0%

% within Sex 15.3% 13.3% 15.1%

% of Total 13.8% 1.3% 15.1%

2 yrs. —less than 3 yrs. Count 13 1 14
% within Job duration 92.9% 7.1% 100.0%

% within Sex 9.0% 6.7% 8.8%

% of Total 8.2% 6% 8.8%

3yrs. —less than 5 yrs. Count 18 1 19
% within Job duration 94.7% 5.3% 100.0%

% within Sex 12.5% 6.7% 11.9%

% of Total 11.3% 6% 11.9%

5 or more yrs. Count 31 2 33
% within Job duration 93.9% 6.1% 100.0%

% within Sex 21.5% 13.3% 20.8%

% of Total 19.5% 1.3% 20.8%

Total Count 144 15 159
% within Job duration 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%

Labor only * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Labor only No Count 142 15 157
% within Labor only 90.4% 9.6% 100.0%

% within Sex 97.9% 100.0% 98.1%

% of Total 88.8% 9.4% 98.1%

Yes Count 3 0 3
% within Labor only 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 2.1% 0.0% 1.9%

% of Total 1.9% 0.0% 1.9%

Total Count 145 15 160
% within Labor only 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%




Construction only * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Construction only No Count 138 15 153
% within Construction only 90.2% 9.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 95.2% 100.0% 95.6%
% of Total 86.3% 9.4% 95.6%
Yes Count 7 0 7
% within Construction only 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 4.8% 0.0% 4.4%
% of Total 4.4% 0.0% 4.4%
Total Count 145 15 160
% within Construction only 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
Service only * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Service only No Count 145 14 159
% within Service only 91.2% 8.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 93.3% 99.4%
% of Total 90.6% 8.8% 99.4%
Yes Count 0 1 1
% within Service only 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 0.0% 6.7% 6%
% of Total 0.0% 6% 6%
Total Count 145 15 160
% within Service only 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
Sales only * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Sales only No Count 144 15 159
% within Sales only 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 99.3% 100.0% 99.4%
% of Total 90.0% 9.4% 99.4%
Yes Count 1 0 1
% within Sales only 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 7% 0.0% 6%
% of Total 6% 0.0% 6%
Total Count 145 15 160
% within Sales only 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%




Office only * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Office only No Count 145 15 160
% within Office only 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
Total Count 145 15 160
% within Office only 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
Agriculture only * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Agriculture only No Count 137 15 152
% within Agriculture only 90.1% 9.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 94.5% 100.0% 95.0%
% of Total 85.6% 9.4% 95.0%
Yes Count 8 0 8
% within Agriculture only 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 5.5% 0.0% 5.0%
% of Total 5.0% 0.0% 5.0%
Total Count 145 15 160
% within Agriculture only 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
Other only * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Other only No Count 145 14 159
% within Other only 91.2% 8.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 93.3% 99.4%
% of Total 90.6% 8.8% 99.4%
Yes Count 0 1 1
% within Other only 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 0.0% 6.7% 6%
% of Total 0.0% 6% 6%
Total Count 145 15 160
% within Other only 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
Multiple jobs * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Multiple jobs No Count 19 2 21
% within Multiple jobs 90.5% 9.5% 100.0%



% within Sex 13.1% 13.3% 13.1%
% of Total 11.9% 1.3% 13.1%
Yes Count 126 13 139
% within Multiple jobs 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 86.9% 86.7% 86.9%
% of Total 78.8% 8.1% 86.9%
Total Count 145 15 160
% within Multiple jobs 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
Income per month before most recent arrest * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Income per month ~ $1-$499 Count 18 2 20
before most recent % within Income per month 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
arrest before most recent arrest
% within Sex 12.6% 13.3% 12.7%
% of Total 11.4% 1.3% 12.7%
$500 - $1,000 Count 32 5 37
% within Income per month 86.5% 13.5% 100.0%
before most recent arrest
% within Sex 22.4% 33.3% 23.4%
% of Total 20.3% 3.2% 23.4%
$1,001 - $1,500 Count 29 5 34
% within Income per month 85.3% 14.7% 100.0%
before most recent arrest
% within Sex 20.3% 33.3% 21.5%
% of Total 18.4% 3.2% 21.5%
$1,501 — $2,000 Count 23 1 24
% within Income per month 95.8% 4.2% 100.0%
before most recent arrest
% within Sex 16.1% 6.7% 15.2%
% of Total 14.6% 6% 15.2%
$2,001 - $2,500 Count 14 1 15
% within Income per month 93.3% 6.7% 100.0%
before most recent arrest
% within Sex 9.8% 6.7% 9.5%
% of Total 8.9% 6% 9.5%
$2,501 — $3,000 Count 9 0 9
% within Income per month 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
before most recent arrest
% within Sex 6.3% 0.0% 5.7%
% of Total 5.7% 0.0% 5.7%
More than $3,000 Count 18 1 19
% within Income per month 94.7% 5.3% 100.0%
before most recent arrest
% within Sex 12.6% 6.7% 12.0%
% of Total 11.4% 6% 12.0%
Total Count 143 15 158
% within Income per month 90.5% 9.5% 100.0%
before most recent arrest
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%



% of Total 90.5% 9.5% 100.0%
Ever received paid benefits from job * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever received paid No Count 126 32 158
benefits from job % within Ever received paid 79.7% 20.3% 100.0%
honafite fram inh
% within Sex 47.4% 58.2% 49.2%
% of Total 39.3% 10.0% 49.2%
Yes Count 140 23 163
% within Ever received paid 85.9% 14.1% 100.0%
honafite fram inh
% within Sex 52.6% 41.8% 50.8%
% of Total 43.6% 7.2% 50.8%
Total Count 266 55 321
% within Ever received paid 82.9% 17.1% 100.0%
honafite fram inh
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.9% 17.1% 100.0%
Employer-provided medical coverage * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Employer-provided No Count 20 3 23
medical coverage % within Employer-provided 87.0% 13.0% 100.0%
medical coverage
% within Sex 14.4% 13.0% 14.2%
% of Total 12.3% 1.9% 14.2%
Yes Count 119 20 139
% within Employer-provided 85.6% 14.4% 100.0%
medical coverage
% within Sex 85.6% 87.0% 85.8%
% of Total 73.5% 12.3% 85.8%
Total Count 139 23 162
% within Employer-provided 85.8% 14.2% 100.0%
medical coverage
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 85.8% 14.2% 100.0%
Employer-provided vacation time * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Employer-provided No Count 34 4 38
vacation time % within Employer-provided 89.5% 10.5% 100.0%
:’}:mm ;‘;‘;0 25.0% 17.4% 23.9%
% of Total 21.4% 2.5% 23.9%
Yes Count 102 19 121
% within Employer-provided 84.3% 15.7% 100.0%
:’}:mm ;‘;‘;0 75.0% 82.6% 76.1%
% of Total 64.2% 11.9% 76.1%



Total Count 136 23 159
% within Employer-provided 85.5% 14.5% 100.0%
;}:;;l;i;; ;:; 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 85.5% 14.5% 100.0%
Employer-provided coverage - other benefits * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Employer-provided No Count 27 4 31
coverage - other % within Employer-provided 87.1% 12.9% 100.0%
benefits coverage - other benefits
% within Sex 20.0% 17.4% 19.6%
% of Total 17.1% 2.5% 19.6%
Yes Count 108 19 127
% within Employer-provided 85.0% 15.0% 100.0%
coverage - other benefits
% within Sex 80.0% 82.6% 80.4%
% of Total 68.4% 12.0% 80.4%
Total Count 135 23 158
% within Employer-provided 85.4% 14.6% 100.0%
coverage - other benefits
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 85.4% 14.6% 100.0%
Employment following release * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Employment No Count 152 43 195
following release % within Employment 77.9% 22.1% 100.0%
?ﬁth.?\"s;"’“ 57.1% 76.8% 60.6%
% of Total 47.2% 13.4% 60.6%
Yes Count 920 10 100
% within Employment 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
?ﬁth.?\"s;"’“ 33.8% 17.9% 31.1%
% of Total 28.0% 3.1% 31.1%
3 Count 24 3 27
% within Employment 88.9% 11.1% 100.0%
;:I\I/vni\tll'l\‘i:\nS:)imm 9.0% 5.4% 8.4%
% of Total 7.5% 9% 8.4%
Total Count 266 56 322
% within Employment 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
;:I\I/vni\tll'l\‘i:\nS:)imm 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
Steady employment following release * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Steady employment No Count 11 3 14

- TR S DR



fonoWIng reledse % within Steady employment 78.6% 21.4% 100.0%
following release
% within Sex 12.2% 30.0% 14.0%
% of Total 11.0% 3.0% 14.0%
Yes Count 79 7 86
% within Steady employment 91.9% 8.1% 100.0%
following release
% within Sex 87.8% 70.0% 86.0%
% of Total 79.0% 7.0% 86.0%
Total Count 90 10 100
% within Steady employment 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
following release
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
Employment - former employer promise * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Employment - No Count 59 9 68
former employer % within Employment - 86.8% 13.2% 100.0%
promise farmar amnlavar nramica
% within Sex 65.6% 90.0% 68.0%
% of Total 59.0% 9.0% 68.0%
Yes Count 31 1 32
% within Employment - 96.9% 3.1% 100.0%
;)‘rwn?:h'i:g‘e';'ﬁ“m T 34.4% 10.0% 32.0%
% of Total 31.0% 1.0% 32.0%
Total Count 90 10 100
% within Employment - 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
;)‘rwn?:h'i:g‘e';'ﬁ“m T 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
Employment - family arrangement * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Employment - family No Count 52 4 56
arrangement % within Employment - family 92.9% 7.1% 100.0%
‘;::;;f:: Sner;(r 57.8% 40.0% 56.0%
% of Total 52.0% 4.0% 56.0%
Yes Count 38 6 44
% within Employment - family 86.4% 13.6% 100.0%
‘;::;;f:: Sner;(r 42.2% 60.0% 44.0%
% of Total 38.0% 6.0% 44.0%
Total Count 90 10 100
% within Employment - family 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
:/::;;;’:: Sner;(r 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%

Employment - other * Sex Crosstabulation



Sex

Male Female Total
Employment - other No Count 84 10 94
% within Employment - other 89.4% 10.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 93.3% 100.0% 94.0%
% of Total 84.0% 10.0% 94.0%
Yes Count 6 0 6
% within Employment - other 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 6.7% 0.0% 6.0%
% of Total 6.0% 0.0% 6.0%
Total Count 90 10 100
% within Employment - other 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
Future job classification - Labor * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Future job No Count 64 7 71
classification - Labor % within Future job 90.1% 9.9% 100.0%
rlaccifiratinn - 1 ahnr
% within Sex 71.1% 70.0% 71.0%
% of Total 64.0% 7.0% 71.0%
Yes Count 26 3 29
% within Future job 89.7% 10.3% 100.0%
rlaccifiratinn - 1 ahnr
% within Sex 28.9% 30.0% 29.0%
% of Total 26.0% 3.0% 29.0%
Total Count 90 10 100
% within Future job 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
rlaccifiratinn - 1 ahnr
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
Future job classification - Construction * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Future job No Count 57 9 66
leifrfizzz . % within Future job 86.4% 13.6% 100.0%
classification - Construction
% within Sex 63.3% 90.0% 66.0%
% of Total 57.0% 9.0% 66.0%
Yes Count 33 1 34
% within Future job 97.1% 2.9% 100.0%
classification - Construction
% within Sex 36.7% 10.0% 34.0%
% of Total 33.0% 1.0% 34.0%
Total Count 90 10 100
% within Future job 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
classification - Construction
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%




Future job classification - Service * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Future job No Count 54 7 61
;Z":\:‘::aﬁm - ‘VI wit_:in fF_utureq job 88.5% 11.5% 100.0%
%n\;vtléhlfrjslg; e 60.0% 70.0% 61.0%
% of Total 54.0% 7.0% 61.0%
Yes Count 36 3 39
% within Future job 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
%n\;vtlé‘;:‘r:;;; SSemie 40.0% 30.0% 39.0%
% of Total 36.0% 3.0% 39.0%
Total Count 90 10 100
% within Future job 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
%n\;vtlé‘;:‘r:;;; SSeiee 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
Future job classification - Sales * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Future job No Count 53 7 60
classification - Sales % within Future job 88.3% 11.7% 100.0%
rlaccifiratinn - Qalac
% within Sex 58.9% 70.0% 60.0%
% of Total 53.0% 7.0% 60.0%
Yes Count 37 3 40
% within Future job 92.5% 7.5% 100.0%
rlaccifiratinn - Qalac
% within Sex 41.1% 30.0% 40.0%
% of Total 37.0% 3.0% 40.0%
Total Count 90 10 100
% within Future job 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
;‘)2\;;;;:‘;*5';‘; St 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
Future job classification - Office/clerical * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Future job No Count 88 10 98
g?fslzg'/cc‘l’::c"al % within Future job 89.8% 10.2% 100.0%
classification - Office/clerical
% within Sex 97.8% 100.0% 98.0%
% of Total 88.0% 10.0% 98.0%
Yes Count 2 0 2
% within Future job 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
classification - Office/clerical
% within Sex 2.2% 0.0% 2.0%
% of Total 2.0% 0.0% 2.0%
Total Count 90 10 100



% within Future job 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
classification - Office/clerical
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
Future job classification - Agriculture * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Future job No Count 77 10 87
classification - % within Future job 88.5% 11.5% 100.0%
Agrlculture rlaccifiratinn _ Aaricrultiira
% within Sex 85.6% 100.0% 87.0%
% of Total 77.0% 10.0% 87.0%
Yes Count 13 0 13
% within Future job 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
rlaccifiratinn - Aaricrultura
% within Sex 14.4% 0.0% 13.0%
% of Total 13.0% 0.0% 13.0%
Total Count 90 10 100
% within Future job 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
rlaccifiratinn - Aaricultura
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
Job classification - Other * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Job classification - No Count 81 5 86
Other % within Job classification - 94.2% 5.8% 100.0%
Othar
% within Sex 90.0% 50.0% 86.0%
% of Total 81.0% 5.0% 86.0%
Yes Count 9 5 14
% within Job classification - 64.3% 35.7% 100.0%
Othar
% within Sex 10.0% 50.0% 14.0%
% of Total 9.0% 5.0% 14.0%
Total Count 90 10 100
% within Job classification - 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
Othar
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
Anticipated income after release * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Anticipated income  $1—$499 Count 8 4 12
after release % within Anticipated income 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
aftar ralaaca
% within Sex 9.5% 40.0% 12.8%
% of Total 8.5% 4.3% 12.8%
$500 — $1,000 Count 23 3 26
% within Anticipated income 88.5% 11.5% 100.0%
aftar ralaaca
% within Sex 27.4% 30.0% 27.7%



% of Total 24.5% 3.2% 27.7%
$1,001 - $1,500 Count 19 3 22
% within Anticipated income 86.4% 13.6% 100.0%
;:’;'I't;:r':;;: 22.6% 30.0% 23.4%
% of Total 20.2% 3.2% 23.4%
$1,501 — $2,000 Count 12 0 12
% within Anticipated income 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
;:’;'I't;:r':;;: 14.3% 0.0% 12.8%
% of Total 12.8% 0.0% 12.8%
$2,001 - $2,500 Count 5 0 5
% within Anticipated income 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
;:’;'I't;:r':;;: 6.0% 0.0% 5.3%
% of Total 5.3% 0.0% 5.3%
$2,501 — $3,000 Count 6 0 6
% within Anticipated income 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
;:’;'I't;:r':;;: 7.1% 0.0% 6.4%
% of Total 6.4% 0.0% 6.4%
More than $3,000 Count 11 0 11
% within Anticipated income 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
;:’;'I't;:r':;;: 13.1% 0.0% 11.7%
% of Total 11.7% 0.0% 11.7%
Total Count 84 10 94
% within Anticipated income 89.4% 10.6% 100.0%
;:’;'I't;:r':;;: 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 89.4% 10.6% 100.0%
Ever denied employment because of criminal record * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever denied No Count 108 21 129
employment % within Ever denied 83.7% 16.3% 100.0%
because of criminal employment because of
record e
% within Sex 42.4% 37.5% 41.5%
% of Total 34.7% 6.8% 41.5%
Yes Count 147 35 182
% within Ever denied 80.8% 19.2% 100.0%
employment because of
% within Sex 57.6% 62.5% 58.5%
% of Total 47.3% 11.3% 58.5%
Total Count 255 56 311
% within Ever denied 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
employment because of
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Military service * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Military service No Count 238 58 296



% within Military service 80.4% 19.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 89.1% 100.0% 91.1%
% of Total 73.2% 17.8% 91.1%
Yes Count 29 0 29
% within Military service 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 10.9% 0.0% 8.9%
% of Total 8.9% 0.0% 8.9%
Total Count 267 58 325
% within Military service 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
Branch of service - Army (including National Guard or Reserve) * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Total
Branch of service-  No Count 11 11
Army (including % within Branch of service - 100.0% 100.0%
National Guard or Army (including National
Reserve) Guard or Reserve)
% within Sex 37.9% 37.9%
% of Total 37.9% 37.9%
Yes Count 18 18
% within Branch of service - 100.0% 100.0%
Army (including National
Guard or Reserve)
% within Sex 62.1% 62.1%
% of Total 62.1% 62.1%
Total Count 29 29
% within Branch of service - 100.0% 100.0%
Army (including National
Guard or Reserve)
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%
Branch of service - Navy (including Reserve) * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Total
Branch of service-  No Count 20 20
::;’erz)c'“di"g % within Branch of service - 100.0% 100.0%
Navy (including Reserve)
% within Sex 69.0% 69.0%
% of Total 69.0% 69.0%
Yes Count 9 9
% within Branch of service - 100.0% 100.0%
Navy (including Reserve)
% within Sex 31.0% 31.0%
% of Total 31.0% 31.0%
Total Count 29 29
% within Branch of service - 100.0% 100.0%
Navy (including Reserve)
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%




Branch of service - Marine Corps (including Reserve) * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Total
Branch of service-  No Count 27 27
% within Branch of service - .0% .0%
Marl'”; Corps % withi h of servi 100.0% 100.0%
(including Reserve) Marine Corps (including
% within Sex 93.1% 93.1%
% of Total 93.1% 93.1%
Yes Count 2 2
% within Branch of service - 100.0% 100.0%
Marine Corps (including
% within Sex 6.9% 6.9%
% of Total 6.9% 6.9%
Total Count 29 29
% within Branch of service - 100.0% 100.0%
Marine Corps (including
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%
Branch of service - Air Force (including Reserve) * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Total
Branch of service-  No Count 29 29
Air Force (including % within Branch of service - 100.0% 100.0%
Reserve) Air Force (including Reserve)
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%
Total Count 29 29
% within Branch of service - 100.0% 100.0%
Air Force (including Reserve)
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%
Branch of service - Coast Guard (including Reserve) * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Total
Branch of service-  No Count 29 29
C_°a|‘°'th_”ard % within Branch of service - 100.0% 100.0%
(including Reserve) Coast Guard (including
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%
Total Count 29 29
% within Branch of service - 100.0% 100.0%
Coast Guard (including
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%

Branch of service - Other * Sex Crosstabulation



Male Total
Branch of service-  No Count 29 29
Other % within Branch of service - 100.0% 100.0%
Athar
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%
Total Count 29 29
% within Branch of service - 100.0% 100.0%
Athar
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%
Length of military service * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Total
Length of military less than 1 yr. Count 1 1
service % within Length of military 100.0% 100.0%
:/:xlltrl:n Sex 3.4% 3.4%
% of Total 3.4% 3.4%
1-2yrs. Count 4 4
% within Length of military 100.0% 100.0%
:/:xlltr;ln Sex 13.8% 13.8%
% of Total 13.8% 13.8%
2-3yrs. Count 3 3
% within Length of military 100.0% 100.0%
:/:xlltr;ln Sex 10.3% 10.3%
% of Total 10.3% 10.3%
3—4yrs. Count 7 7
% within Length of military 100.0% 100.0%
:/:xlltr;ln Sex 24.1% 24.1%
% of Total 24.1% 24.1%
4-5yrs. Count 4 4
% within Length of military 100.0% 100.0%
:/:xlltr;ln Sex 13.8% 13.8%
% of Total 13.8% 13.8%
5-10yrs. Count 6 6
% within Length of military 100.0% 100.0%
:/:xlltr;ln Sex 20.7% 20.7%
% of Total 20.7% 20.7%
More than 10 yrs. Count 4 4
% within Length of military 100.0% 100.0%
:/:xlltr;ln Sex 13.8% 13.8%
% of Total 13.8% 13.8%
Total Count 29 29
% within Length of military 100.0% 100.0%
:/:xlltr;ln Sex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%

Received honorable discharge * Sex Crosstabulation



Male Total
Received honorable No Count 5 5
discharge % within Received honorable 100.0% 100.0%
%c&aizzaSex 17.9% 17.9%
% of Total 17.9% 17.9%
Yes Count 23 23
% within Received honorable 100.0% 100.0%
%c&aizzaSex 82.1% 82.1%
% of Total 82.1% 82.1%
Total Count 28 28
% within Received honorable 100.0% 100.0%
%c&aizzaSex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%
Ever applied for veteran benefits * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Total
Ever applied for No Count 13 13
veteran benefits % within Ever applied for 100.0% 100.0%
vataran hanofitc
% within Sex 44.8% 44.8%
% of Total 44.8% 44.8%
Yes Count 16 16
% within Ever applied for 100.0% 100.0%
vataran hanofitc
% within Sex 55.2% 55.2%
% of Total 55.2% 55.2%
Total Count 29 29
% within Ever applied for 100.0% 100.0%
vataran hanofitc
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%
Ever received veteran benefits * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Total
Ever received No Count 7 7
veteran benefits % within Ever received 100.0% 100.0%
uataran hanafite
% within Sex 43.8% 43.8%
% of Total 43.8% 43.8%
Yes Count 9 9
% within Ever received 100.0% 100.0%
uataran hanafite
% within Sex 56.3% 56.3%
% of Total 56.3% 56.3%
Total Count 16 16
% within Ever received 100.0% 100.0%
uataran hanafite
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%




Ever deployed to a combat area * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex

Male Total
Ever deployedtoa No Count 19 19
combat area % within Ever deployed to a 100.0% 100.0%
Sewithin Sox 65.5% 65.5%
% of Total 65.5% 65.5%
Yes Count 10 10
% within Ever deployed to a 100.0% 100.0%
Sewithin Sox 34.5% 30.5%
% of Total 34.5% 34.5%
Total Count 29 29
% within Ever deployed to a 100.0% 100.0%
;};‘wi:;;nngzi 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%

Ever have recurring/distressing recollections of combat experiences * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Total
Ever have No Count 3 3
recurring/distressing % within Ever have 100.0% 100.0%
recollections of . . .
X recurring/distressing
combat experiences recollections of combat
% within Sex 30.0% 30.0%
% of Total 30.0% 30.0%
Yes Count 7 7
% within Ever have 100.0% 100.0%
recurring/distressing
recollections of combat
% within Sex 70.0% 70.0%
% of Total 70.0% 70.0%
Total Count 10 10
% within Ever have 100.0% 100.0%
recurring/distressing
recollections of combat
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%

Ever use alcohol/drugs to reduce or eliminate recollections of events * Sex Crosstabulation

Ever use No
alcohol/drugs to

reduce or eliminate
recollections of

events

Yes

Count

% within Ever use
alcohol/drugs to reduce or
eliminate recollections of

% within Sex
% of Total
Count

% within Ever use
alcohol/drugs to reduce or
eliminate recollections of

% within Sex

Sex
Male Total

3 3

100.0% 100.0%
30.0% 30.0%
30.0% 30.0%

7 7

100.0% 100.0%
70.0% 70.0%



Total

% of Total
Count

% within Ever use
alcohol/drugs to reduce or
eliminate recollections of

% within Sex

% of Total

70.0%
10
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

70.0%
10
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

Need assistance in dealing with problems related to military experience * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Total
Need assistance in ~ No Count 3 3
dealing with % within Need assistance in 100.0% 100.0%
problems related to dealing with problems related
military experience to military experience
% within Sex 30.0% 30.0%
% of Total 30.0% 30.0%
Yes Count 7 7
% within Need assistance in 100.0% 100.0%
dealing with problems related
to military experience
% within Sex 70.0% 70.0%
% of Total 70.0% 70.0%
Total Count 10 10
% within Need assistance in 100.0% 100.0%
dealing with problems related
to military experience
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%
Ever arrested as a juvenile * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever arrested as a No Count 129 33 162
Juvenile % within Ever arrested as a 79.6% 20.4% 100.0%
:;A:‘xi:;?n Sex 47.1% 55.9% 48.6%
% of Total 38.7% 9.9% 48.6%
Yes Count 145 26 171
% within Ever arrested as a 84.8% 15.2% 100.0%
:;A:‘xi:;?n Sex 52.9% 44.1% 51.4%
% of Total 43.5% 7.8% 51.4%
Total Count 274 59 333
% within Ever arrested as a 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
fym:;r:n Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
Age when arrested as a juvenile * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Count 41 5 46

Age when arrested 12 or younger



ds d juvernie

% within Age when arrested 89.1% 10.9% 100.0%
:/: \:llltll:l\ll: g:;( 28.5% 19.2% 27.1%
% of Total 24.1% 2.9% 27.1%
13 Count 26 3 29
% within Age when arrested 89.7% 10.3% 100.0%
:/: \:llltll:l\ll: g:;( 18.1% 11.5% 17.1%
% of Total 15.3% 1.8% 17.1%
14 Count 18 8 26
% within Age when arrested 69.2% 30.8% 100.0%
:/: \:llltll:l\ll: g:;( 12.5% 30.8% 15.3%
% of Total 10.6% 4.7% 15.3%
15 Count 22 5 27
% within Age when arrested 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%
:/: \:llltll:l\ll: g:;( 15.3% 19.2% 15.9%
% of Total 12.9% 2.9% 15.9%
16 Count 23 2 25
% within Age when arrested 92.0% 8.0% 100.0%
3¢ within Sex 16.0% 7.7% 10.7%
% of Total 13.5% 1.2% 14.7%
17 Count 14 3 17
% within Age when arrested 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
:/: \:llltll:l\ll: g:;( 9.7% 11.5% 10.0%
% of Total 8.2% 1.8% 10.0%
Total Count 144 26 170
% within Age when arrested 84.7% 15.3% 100.0%
:/: \:llltll:l\ll: g:;( 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 84.7% 15.3% 100.0%
Ever under supervision of juvenile supervision * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever under No Count 31 7 38
supervision of % within Ever under 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
Juvenile supervision supervision of juvenile
% within Sex 21.5% 26.9% 22.0%
% of Total 18.2% 4.1% 22.4%
Yes Count 113 19 132
% within Ever under 85.6% 14.4% 100.0%
supervision of juvenile
% within Sex 78.5% 73.1% 77.6%
% of Total 66.5% 11.2% 77.6%
Total Count 144 26 170
% within Ever under 84.7% 15.3% 100.0%
supervision of juvenile
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 84.7% 15.3% 100.0%

Ever placed in juvenile detention * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex



Male

Female

Total
Ever placed in No Count 31 8 39
Juvenile detention % within Ever placed in 79.5% 20.5% 100.0%
:;A:‘xi?;?ndsz:mmn 21.5% 30.8% 22.9%
% of Total 18.2% 4.7% 22.9%
Yes Count 113 18 131
% within Ever placed in 86.3% 13.7% 100.0%
:;A:‘xi?;?ndsz:mmn 78.5% 69.2% 77.1%
% of Total 66.5% 10.6% 77.1%
Total Count 144 26 170
% within Ever placed in 84.7% 15.3% 100.0%
:;A:‘x{;ll':?ndsz: e 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 84.7% 15.3% 100.0%
Ever committed to Oregon Youth Authority (OYA) * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever committedto  No Count 96 21 117
Oregon Youth % within Ever committed to 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
Authority (OYA) Oregon Youth Authority (OYA)
% within Sex 68.1% 80.8% 70.1%
% of Total 57.5% 12.6% 70.1%
Yes Count 45 5 50
% within Ever committed to 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
Oregon Youth Authority (OYA)
% within Sex 31.9% 19.2% 29.9%
% of Total 26.9% 3.0% 29.9%
Total Count 141 26 167
% within Ever committed to 84.4% 15.6% 100.0%
Oregon Youth Authority (OYA)
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 84.4% 15.6% 100.0%
Ever convicted of a Measure 11 offense as a juvenile * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever convicted ofa  No Count 249 54 303
Measure 11 offense % within Ever convicted of a 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
as a juvenile Measure 11 offense as a
% within Sex 97.3% 98.2% 97.4%
% of Total 80.1% 17.4% 97.4%
Yes Count 7 1 8
% within Ever convicted of a 87.5% 12.5% 100.0%
Measure 11 offense as a
% within Sex 2.7% 1.8% 2.6%
% of Total 2.3% 3% 2.6%
Total Count 256 55 311
% within Ever convicted of a 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
Measure 11 offense as a
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%



% of Total 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
In jail waiting for court * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
In jail waiting for No Count 127 26 153
court % within In jail waiting for 83.0% 17.0% 100.0%
ronrt
% within Sex 47.2% 45.6% 46.9%
% of Total 39.0% 8.0% 46.9%
Yes Count 142 31 173
% within In jail waiting for 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
ronrt
% within Sex 52.8% 54.4% 53.1%
% of Total 43.6% 9.5% 53.1%
Total Count 269 57 326
% within In jail waiting for 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
J g
ronrt
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
Current charge - Misdemeanor/Person * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Current charge - No Count 108 27 135
Misdemeanor/Perso % within Current charge - 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
n Micdamoannr/Darcan
% within Sex 76.6% 87.1% 78.5%
% of Total 62.8% 15.7% 78.5%
Yes Count 33 4 37
% within Current charge - 89.2% 10.8% 100.0%
g
Micdamoannr/Darcan
% within Sex 23.4% 12.9% 21.5%
% of Total 19.2% 2.3% 21.5%
Total Count 141 31 172
% within Current charge - 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
g
Micdamoannr/Darcan
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Current charge - Misdemeanor/Property * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Current charge - No Count 127 25 152
Misdemeanor/Prope % within Current charge - 83.6% 16.4% 100.0%
rty Micdamaannr/Pranarty
% within Sex 90.1% 80.6% 88.4%
% of Total 73.8% 14.5% 88.4%
Yes Count 14 6 20
% within Current charge - 70.0% 30.0% 100.0%
Micdamaannr/Pranarty
% within Sex 9.9% 19.4% 11.6%
% of Total 8.1% 3.5% 11.6%
Total Count 141 31 172
% within Current charge - 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%

Micdemoaannr/Pranartyu



% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Current charge - Misdemeanor/Other * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Current charge - No Count 124 26 150
Misdemeanor/Other % within Current charge - 82.7% 17.3% 100.0%
Micdamaannr/Nthar
% within Sex 87.9% 83.9% 87.2%
% of Total 72.1% 15.1% 87.2%
Yes Count 17 5 22
% within Current charge - 77.3% 22.7% 100.0%
Micdamaannr/Nthar
% within Sex 12.1% 16.1% 12.8%
% of Total 9.9% 2.9% 12.8%
Total Count 141 31 172
% within Current charge - 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Micdamaannr/Nthar
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Current charge - Felony/Person * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Current charge - No Count 100 24 124
Felony/Person % within Current charge - 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
Falanv/Parcan
% within Sex 70.9% 77.4% 72.1%
% of Total 58.1% 14.0% 72.1%
Yes Count 41 7 48
% within Current charge - 85.4% 14.6% 100.0%
Falanv/Parcan
% within Sex 29.1% 22.6% 27.9%
% of Total 23.8% 4.1% 27.9%
Total Count 141 31 172
% within Current charge - 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Falanv/Parcan
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Current charge - Felony/Property * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Current charge - No Count 118 22 140
Felony/Property % within Current charge - 84.3% 15.7% 100.0%
Ealanu/Dranarty
% within Sex 83.7% 71.0% 81.4%
% of Total 68.6% 12.8% 81.4%
Yes Count 23 9 32
% within Current charge - 71.9% 28.1% 100.0%
Ealanu/Dranarty
% within Sex 16.3% 29.0% 18.6%
% of Total 13.4% 5.2% 18.6%
Total Count 141 31 172



% within Current charge - 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Ealanu/Dranarty
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Current charge - Drug offense * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Current charge - No Count 115 19 134
Drug offense % within Current charge - 85.8% 14.2% 100.0%
Nriio nffanca
% within Sex 81.6% 61.3% 77.9%
% of Total 66.9% 11.0% 77.9%
Yes Count 26 12 38
% within Current charge - 68.4% 31.6% 100.0%
Nriio nffanca
% within Sex 18.4% 38.7% 22.1%
% of Total 15.1% 7.0% 22.1%
Total Count 141 31 172
% within Current charge - 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Nriio nffanca
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Current charge - Probation/parole violation * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Current charge - No Count 118 18 136
Probation/parole % within Current charge - 86.8% 13.2% 100.0%
violation Drahatinn/narnla vinlatinn
% within Sex 83.7% 58.1% 79.1%
% of Total 68.6% 10.5% 79.1%
Yes Count 23 13 36
% within Current charge - 63.9% 36.1% 100.0%
Drahatinn/narala vinlatinn
% within Sex 16.3% 41.9% 20.9%
% of Total 13.4% 7.6% 20.9%
Total Count 141 31 172
% within Current charge - 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Drahatinn/narala vinlatinn
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Current charge - DUI * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Current charge - DUl No Count 134 31 165
% within Current charge - DUI 81.2% 18.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 95.0% 100.0% 95.9%
% of Total 77.9% 18.0% 95.9%
Yes Count 7 0 7
% within Current charge - DUI 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 5.0% 0.0% 4.1%
% of Total 4.1% 0.0% 4.1%



Total Count 141 31 172
% within Current charge - DUI 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Current charge - Other * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Current charge - No Count 119 28 147
Other % within Current charge - 81.0% 19.0% 100.0%
Athar
% within Sex 84.4% 90.3% 85.5%
% of Total 69.2% 16.3% 85.5%
Yes Count 22 3 25
% within Current charge - 88.0% 12.0% 100.0%
Athar
% within Sex 15.6% 9.7% 14.5%
% of Total 12.8% 1.7% 14.5%
Total Count 141 31 172
% within Current charge - 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
;:\I;\\lci‘trhin Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Serving a jail sentence * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Serving a jail No Count 111 25 136
sentence % within Serving a jail 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
:/:nwfi;;irnnSex 44.0% 45.5% 44.3%
% of Total 36.2% 8.1% 44.3%
Yes Count 141 30 171
% within Serving a jail 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
:/:nwfi;;irnnSex 56.0% 54.5% 55.7%
% of Total 45.9% 9.8% 55.7%
Total Count 252 55 307
% within Serving a jail 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
:/:nwfi;;irnnSex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
Jail sentence - Misdemeanor/Person * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Jail sentence - No Count 105 27 132
Misdemeanor/Perso % within Jail sentence - 79.5% 20.5% 100.0%
n Micdamoannr/Darcan
% within Sex 76.6% 90.0% 79.0%
% of Total 62.9% 16.2% 79.0%
Yes Count 32 3 35
% within Jail sentence - 91.4% 8.6% 100.0%
Micdamoannr/Darcan
% within Sex 23.4% 10.0% 21.0%



% of Total 19.2% 1.8% 21.0%
Total Count 137 30 167
% within Jail sentence - 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Micdamoannr/Darcan
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Jail sentence - Misdemeanor/Property * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Jail sentence - No Count 126 26 152
Misdemeanor/Prope % within Jail sentence - 82.9% 17.1% 100.0%
rty Micdamaannr/Pranarty
% within Sex 92.0% 86.7% 91.0%
% of Total 75.4% 15.6% 91.0%
Yes Count 11 4 15
% within Jail sentence - 73.3% 26.7% 100.0%
Micdamaannr/Pranarty
% within Sex 8.0% 13.3% 9.0%
% of Total 6.6% 2.4% 9.0%
Total Count 137 30 167
% within Jail sentence - 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Micdamaannr/Pranarty
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Jail sentence - Misdemeanor/Other * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Jail sentence - No Count 96 22 118
Misdemeanor/Other % within Jail sentence - 81.4% 18.6% 100.0%
Micdamaannr/Nthar
% within Sex 70.1% 73.3% 70.7%
% of Total 57.5% 13.2% 70.7%
Yes Count 41 8 49
% within Jail sentence - 83.7% 16.3% 100.0%
Micdamaannr/Othar
% within Sex 29.9% 26.7% 29.3%
% of Total 24.6% 4.8% 29.3%
Total Count 137 30 167
% within Jail sentence - 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Micdamaannr/Nthar
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Jail sentence - Drug offense * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Jail sentence - Drug  No Count 108 20 128
offense % within Jail sentence - Drug 84.4% 15.6% 100.0%
nffonca
% within Sex 78.8% 66.7% 76.6%
% of Total 64.7% 12.0% 76.6%
Yes Count 29 10 39
% within Jail sentence - Drug 74.4% 25.6% 100.0%

nffonce



% within Sex 21.2% 33.3% 23.4%
% of Total 17.4% 6.0% 23.4%
Total Count 137 30 167
% within Jail sentence - Drug 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
;:‘:;E;:n Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Jail sentence - Probation/parole violation * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Jail sentence - No Count 85 17 102
Probationparole % within Jail sentence - 83.3% 16.7% 100.0%
violation Drahatinn/narnla vinlatinn
% within Sex 62.0% 56.7% 61.1%
% of Total 50.9% 10.2% 61.1%
Yes Count 52 13 65
% within Jail sentence - 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
Drahatinn/narala vinlatinn
% within Sex 38.0% 43.3% 38.9%
% of Total 31.1% 7.8% 38.9%
Total Count 137 30 167
% within Jail sentence - 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Drahatinn/narala vinlatinn
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Jail sentence - DUI * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Jail sentence - DUl No Count 121 27 148
% within Jail sentence - DUI 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
% within Sex 88.3% 90.0% 88.6%
% of Total 72.5% 16.2% 88.6%
Yes Count 16 3 19
% within Jail sentence - DUI 84.2% 15.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 11.7% 10.0% 11.4%
% of Total 9.6% 1.8% 11.4%
Total Count 137 30 167
% within Jail sentence - DUI 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Jail sentence length * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Jail sentence length  1-10 days Count 2 0 2
% within Jail sentence length 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 1.5% 0.0% 1.2%
% of Total 1.2% 0.0% 1.2%
11 -20days Count 12 4 16



% within Jail sentence length 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 9.2% 13.3% 9.9%
% of Total 7.5% 2.5% 9.9%
21-30days Count 25 3 28
% within Jail sentence length 89.3% 10.7% 100.0%
% within Sex 19.1% 10.0% 17.4%
% of Total 15.5% 1.9% 17.4%
31-60 days Count 22 5 27
% within Jail sentence length 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 16.8% 16.7% 16.8%
% of Total 13.7% 3.1% 16.8%
61 —90 days Count 13 6 19
% within Jail sentence length 68.4% 31.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 9.9% 20.0% 11.8%
% of Total 8.1% 3.7% 11.8%
91 - 120 days Count 10 4 14
% within Jail sentence length 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 7.6% 13.3% 8.7%
% of Total 6.2% 2.5% 8.7%
121 - 180 days Count 18 5 23
% within Jail sentence length 78.3% 21.7% 100.0%
% within Sex 13.7% 16.7% 14.3%
% of Total 11.2% 3.1% 14.3%
More than 180 days Count 29 3 32
% within Jail sentence length 90.6% 9.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 22.1% 10.0% 19.9%
% of Total 18.0% 1.9% 19.9%
Total Count 131 30 161
% within Jail sentence length 81.4% 18.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.4% 18.6% 100.0%
Length of time in jail for current incarceration * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Length of time in jail 1- 10 days Count 52 10 62
for current % within Length of time in jail 83.9% 16.1% 100.0%
incarceration for current incarceration
% within Sex 19.6% 16.9% 19.1%
% of Total 16.0% 3.1% 19.1%
11 -20days Count 45 7 52
% within Length of time in jail 86.5% 13.5% 100.0%
for current incarceration
% within Sex 17.0% 11.9% 16.0%
% of Total 13.9% 2.2% 16.0%
21-30days Count 23 7 30
% within Length of time in jail 76.7% 23.3% 100.0%
for current incarceration
% within Sex 8.7% 11.9% 9.3%
% of Total 7.1% 2.2% 9.3%



31-60 days Count 40 18 58
% within Length of time in jail 69.0% 31.0% 100.0%
for current incarceration
% within Sex 15.1% 30.5% 17.9%
% of Total 12.3% 5.6% 17.9%

61 —90 days Count 31 8 39
% within Length of time in jail 79.5% 20.5% 100.0%
for current incarceration
% within Sex 11.7% 13.6% 12.0%
% of Total 9.6% 2.5% 12.0%

91 - 120 days Count 20 2 22
% within Length of time in jail 90.9% 9.1% 100.0%
for current incarceration
% within Sex 7.5% 3.4% 6.8%
% of Total 6.2% 6% 6.8%

121 - 180 days Count 20 2 22
% within Length of time in jail 90.9% 9.1% 100.0%
for current incarceration
% within Sex 7.5% 3.4% 6.8%
% of Total 6.2% 6% 6.8%

More than 180 days Count 34 5 39
% within Length of time in jail 87.2% 12.8% 100.0%
for current incarceration
% within Sex 12.8% 8.5% 12.0%
% of Total 10.5% 1.5% 12.0%

Total Count 265 59 324
% within Length of time in jail 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
for current incarceration
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%

Number of times in jail * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Number of times in  First time Count 34 7 41

jail % within Number of times in 82.9% 17.1% 100.0%
;,I:Nithin Sex 12.5% 12.1% 12.4%
% of Total 10.3% 2.1% 12.4%

2 -3 times Count 54 14 68
% within Number of times in 79.4% 20.6% 100.0%
;,I:Nithin Sex 19.8% 24.1% 20.5%
% of Total 16.3% 4.2% 20.5%

4 -5 times Count 39 8 47
% within Number of times in 83.0% 17.0% 100.0%
;,I:Nithin Sex 14.3% 13.8% 14.2%
% of Total 11.8% 2.4% 14.2%

6—7 times Count 22 11 33
% within Number of times in 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
;,I:Nithin Sex 8.1% 19.0% 10.0%
% of Total 6.6% 3.3% 10.0%

8-9times Count 13 2 15



% within Number of times in 86.7% 13.3% 100.0%
;)I:Nithin Sex 4.8% 3.4% 4.5%
% of Total 3.9% 6% 4.5%
10 or more times Count 111 16 127
% within Number of times in 87.4% 12.6% 100.0%
;)I:Nithin Sex 40.7% 27.6% 38.4%
% of Total 33.5% 4.8% 38.4%
Total Count 273 58 331
% within Number of times in 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
;)I:Nithin Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
Number of times sentenced to serve time in jail * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Number of times Never Count 54 10 64
:I’“:::EI:CJZ: toserve % within Number of times 84.4% 15.6% 100.0%
sentenced to serve time in jail
% within Sex 19.8% 17.2% 19.3%
% of Total 16.3% 3.0% 19.3%
1time Count 40 10 50
% within Number of times 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
sentenced to serve time in jail
% within Sex 14.7% 17.2% 15.1%
% of Total 12.1% 3.0% 15.1%
2 times Count 38 9 47
% within Number of times 80.9% 19.1% 100.0%
sentenced to serve time in jail
% within Sex 13.9% 15.5% 14.2%
% of Total 11.5% 2.7% 14.2%
3 times Count 21 10 31
% within Number of times 67.7% 32.3% 100.0%
sentenced to serve time in jail
% within Sex 7.7% 17.2% 9.4%
% of Total 6.3% 3.0% 9.4%
4 times Count 15 6 21
% within Number of times 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
sentenced to serve time in jail
% within Sex 5.5% 10.3% 6.3%
% of Total 4.5% 1.8% 6.3%
5 times Count 18 5 23
% within Number of times 78.3% 21.7% 100.0%
sentenced to serve time in jail
% within Sex 6.6% 8.6% 6.9%
% of Total 5.4% 1.5% 6.9%
More than 5 times Count 87 8 95
% within Number of times 91.6% 8.4% 100.0%
sentenced to serve time in jail
% within Sex 31.9% 13.8% 28.7%
% of Total 26.3% 2.4% 28.7%
Total Count 273 58 331



% within Number of times 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
sentenced to serve time in jail
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
Number of time jail in past 12 months * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Number of time jail ~ First time Count 113 27 140
in past 12 months % within Number of time jail 80.7% 19.3% 100.0%
in nact 17 mnanthc
% within Sex 42.6% 46.6% 43.3%
% of Total 35.0% 8.4% 43.3%
2 times Count 64 8 72
% within Number of time jail 88.9% 11.1% 100.0%
in nact 17 mnanthc
% within Sex 24.2% 13.8% 22.3%
% of Total 19.8% 2.5% 22.3%
3 times Count 27 7 34
% within Number of time jail 79.4% 20.6% 100.0%
in nact 17 mnanthc
% within Sex 10.2% 12.1% 10.5%
% of Total 8.4% 2.2% 10.5%
4 times Count 17 7 24
% within Number of time jail 70.8% 29.2% 100.0%
in nact 17 mnanthc
% within Sex 6.4% 12.1% 7.4%
% of Total 5.3% 2.2% 7.4%
5 times Count 4 2 6
% within Number of time jail 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
in nact 17 mnanthc
% within Sex 1.5% 3.4% 1.9%
% of Total 1.2% 6% 1.9%
More than 5 times Count 40 7 47
% within Number of time jail 85.1% 14.9% 100.0%
in nact 17 mnanthc
% within Sex 15.1% 12.1% 14.6%
% of Total 12.4% 2.2% 14.6%
Total Count 265 58 323
% within Number of time jail 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
in nact 17 mnanthc
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Currently on probation * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Currently on No Count 145 22 167
probation % within Currently on 86.8% 13.2% 100.0%
nrahatinn
% within Sex 53.7% 38.6% 51.1%
% of Total 44.3% 6.7% 51.1%
Yes Count 125 35 160
% within Currently on 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
nrahatinn
% within Sex 46.3% 61.4% 48.9%
% of Total 38.2% 10.7% 48.9%



Total Count 270 57 327
% within Currently on 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
%rr;v?:P:;;gex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
Have probation officer * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Have probation No Count 28 2 30
officer % within Have probation 93.3% 6.7% 100.0%
‘;:;:i:l;in Sex 23.0% 5.7% 19.1%
% of Total 17.8% 1.3% 19.1%
Yes Count 94 33 127
% within Have probation 74.0% 26.0% 100.0%
‘;:;:i:l;in Sex 77.0% 94.3% 80.9%
% of Total 59.9% 21.0% 80.9%
Total Count 122 35 157
% within Have probation 77.7% 22.3% 100.0%
‘;:;:i:l;in Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 77.7% 22.3% 100.0%
Probation ever revoked * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Probation ever No Count 134 29 163
revoked % within Probation ever 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
;Ajl\\;vr‘llt(l:lr:\ Sex 52.8% 50.9% 52.4%
% of Total 43.1% 9.3% 52.4%
Yes Count 120 28 148
% within Probation ever 81.1% 18.9% 100.0%
;Ajl\\;vr‘llt(l:lr:\ Sex 47.2% 49.1% 47.6%
% of Total 38.6% 9.0% 47.6%
Total Count 254 57 311
% within Probation ever 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
;Ajl\\;vr‘llt(l:lr:\ Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
Probation revocation reason - technical violation * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Probation revocation No Count 76 18 94
reason - technical % within Probation revocation 80.9% 19.1% 100.0%
violation reason - technical violation
% within Sex 63.3% 64.3% 63.5%
% of Total 51.4% 12.2% 63.5%
Yes Count 44 10 54
% within Probation revocation 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%

reason - technical violation



% within Sex 36.7% 35.7% 36.5%
% of Total 29.7% 6.8% 36.5%
Total Count 120 28 148
% within Probation revocation 81.1% 18.9% 100.0%
reason - technical violation
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.1% 18.9% 100.0%
Probation revocation reason - new offense * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Probation revocation No Count 64 19 83
reason - new offense % within Probation revocation 77.1% 22.9% 100.0%
reason - new offense
% within Sex 53.3% 67.9% 56.1%
% of Total 43.2% 12.8% 56.1%
Yes Count 56 9 65
% within Probation revocation 86.2% 13.8% 100.0%
reason - new offense
% within Sex 46.7% 32.1% 43.9%
% of Total 37.8% 6.1% 43.9%
Total Count 120 28 148
% within Probation revocation 81.1% 18.9% 100.0%
reason - new offense
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.1% 18.9% 100.0%
Probation revocation reason - other * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Probation revocation No Count 95 19 114
reason - other % within Probation revocation 83.3% 16.7% 100.0%
;Aimv;i[;;iagfetr 79.2% 67.9% 77.0%
% of Total 64.2% 12.8% 77.0%
Yes Count 25 9 34
% within Probation revocation 73.5% 26.5% 100.0%
;Aimv;i[;;iagfetr 20.8% 32.1% 23.0%
% of Total 16.9% 6.1% 23.0%
Total Count 120 28 148
% within Probation revocation 81.1% 18.9% 100.0%
;Aimv;i[;;iagfetr 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.1% 18.9% 100.0%
Currently on parole * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Currently on parole  No Count 165 40 205
% within Currently on parole 80.5% 19.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 63.2% 70.2% 64.5%



% of Total 51.9% 12.6% 64.5%
Yes Count 96 17 113
% within Currently on parole 85.0% 15.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 36.8% 29.8% 35.5%
% of Total 30.2% 5.3% 35.5%
Total Count 261 57 318
% within Currently on parole 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
Have parole officer * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Have parole officer  No Count 2 (1] 2
% within Have parole officer 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 2.1% 0.0% 1.8%
% of Total 1.8% 0.0% 1.8%
Yes Count 94 17 111
% within Have parole officer 84.7% 15.3% 100.0%
% within Sex 97.9% 100.0% 98.2%
% of Total 83.2% 15.0% 98.2%
Total Count 96 17 113
% within Have parole officer 85.0% 15.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 85.0% 15.0% 100.0%
Parole ever revoked * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Parole ever revoked No Count 196 51 247
% within Parole ever revoked 79.4% 20.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 80.0% 92.7% 82.3%
% of Total 65.3% 17.0% 82.3%
Yes Count 49 4 53
% within Parole ever revoked 92.5% 7.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 20.0% 7.3% 17.7%
% of Total 16.3% 1.3% 17.7%
Total Count 245 55 300
% within Parole ever revoked 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
Parole revocation reason - technical violation * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Parole revocation No Count 30 2 32

PSR SN |
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% within Parole revocation 93.8% 6.3% 100.0%
violation reason - technical violation
% within Sex 62.5% 50.0% 61.5%
% of Total 57.7% 3.8% 61.5%
Yes Count 18 2 20
% within Parole revocation 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
reason - technical violation
% within Sex 37.5% 50.0% 38.5%
% of Total 34.6% 3.8% 38.5%
Total Count 48 4 52
% within Parole revocation 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
reason - technical violation
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
Parole revocation reason - new offense * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Parole revocation No Count 25 1 26
reason - new offense % within Parole revocation 96.2% 3.8% 100.0%
;/:?Ajlft‘l'.:la ;:_\):I rffence 52.1% 25.0% 50.0%
% of Total 48.1% 1.9% 50.0%
Yes Count 23 3 26
% within Parole revocation 88.5% 11.5% 100.0%
;/:?Ajlft‘l'.:la ;:_\):I rffence 47.9% 75.0% 50.0%
% of Total 44.2% 5.8% 50.0%
Total Count 48 4 52
% within Parole revocation 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
;/:?Ajlft‘l'.:la ;:_\):I rffence 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
Parole revocation reason - other * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Parole revocation No Count 39 3 42
reason - other % within Parole revocation 92.9% 7.1% 100.0%
;";:;;"»1 gfe’;" 81.3% 75.0% 80.8%
% of Total 75.0% 5.8% 80.8%
Yes Count 9 1 10
% within Parole revocation 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
;";:;;"»1 gfe’;" 18.8% 25.0% 19.2%
% of Total 17.3% 1.9% 19.2%
Total Count 48 4 52
% within Parole revocation 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
;2;:';\;‘;1 gfe’;" 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%

Ever serve time in prison * Sex Crosstabulation



Sex

Male Female Total
Ever serve time in No Count 158 48 206
prison % within Ever serve time in 76.7% 23.3% 100.0%
% within Sex 59.2% 84.2% 63.6%
% of Total 48.8% 14.8% 63.6%
Yes Count 109 9 118
% within Ever serve time in 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 40.8% 15.8% 36.4%
% of Total 33.6% 2.8% 36.4%
Total Count 267 57 324
% within Ever serve time in 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%

Number of times in prison * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex

Male Female Total
Number of timesin 1 time Count 47 5 52
prison % within Number of times in 90.4% 9.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 43.5% 55.6% 44.4%
% of Total 40.2% 4.3% 44.4%
2 times Count 25 1 26
% within Number of times in 96.2% 3.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 23.1% 11.1% 22.2%
% of Total 21.4% 9% 22.2%
3 times Count 13 3 16
% within Number of times in 81.3% 18.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 12.0% 33.3% 13.7%
% of Total 11.1% 2.6% 13.7%
More than 3 times Count 23 0 23
% within Number of times in 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 21.3% 0.0% 19.7%
% of Total 19.7% 0.0% 19.7%
Total Count 108 9 117
% within Number of times in 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%

Total amount of time in prison * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex

Male Female Total
Total amount of time Less than 1yr. Count 8 0 8
n prison % within Total amount of time 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 7.3% 0.0% 6.8%
% of Total 6.8% 0.0% 6.8%
1yr.—less than 2 yrs. Count 15 2 17
% within Total amount of time 88.2% 11.8% 100.0%

in nrican



% within Sex 13.8% 22.2% 14.4%

% of Total 12.7% 1.7% 14.4%

2 yrs. —less than 3 yrs. Count 13 0 13
% within Total amount of time 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 11.9% 0.0% 11.0%

% of Total 11.0% 0.0% 11.0%

3yrs. —less than 4 yrs. Count 12 0 12
% within Total amount of time 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 11.0% 0.0% 10.2%

% of Total 10.2% 0.0% 10.2%

4 yrs. — less than 5 yrs. Count 12 3 15
% within Total amount of time 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 11.0% 33.3% 12.7%

% of Total 10.2% 2.5% 12.7%

5yrs. —less than 6 yrs. Count 9 1 10
% within Total amount of time 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 8.3% 11.1% 8.5%

% of Total 7.6% 8% 8.5%

6 yrs. —less than 7 yrs. Count 6 2 8
% within Total amount of time 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 5.5% 22.2% 6.8%

% of Total 5.1% 1.7% 6.8%

7 yrs. —less than 10 yrs. Count 12 1 13
% within Total amount of time 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%

% within Sex 11.0% 11.1% 11.0%

% of Total 10.2% 8% 11.0%

10 yrs. or more Count 22 0 22
% within Total amount of time 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 20.2% 0.0% 18.6%

% of Total 18.6% 0.0% 18.6%

Total Count 109 9 118
% within Total amount of time 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%

Age when first in prison * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Age when firstin 18-22 Count 54 2 56
prison % within Age when first in 96.4% 3.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 50.0% 22.2% 47.9%

% of Total 46.2% 1.7% 47.9%

23-26 Count 20 4 24
% within Age when first in 83.3% 16.7% 100.0%

% within Sex 18.5% 44.4% 20.5%

% of Total 17.1% 3.4% 20.5%

27-30 Count 12 0 12
% within Age when first in 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 11.1% 0.0% 10.3%



% of Total 10.3% 0.0% 10.3%
31-34 Count 11 1 12
% within Age when first in 91.7% 8.3% 100.0%
% within Sex 10.2% 11.1% 10.3%
% of Total 9.4% 9% 10.3%
35-38 Count 5 2 7
% within Age when first in 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 4.6% 22.2% 6.0%
% of Total 4.3% 1.7% 6.0%
39-42 Count 2 0 2
% within Age when first in 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 1.9% 0.0% 1.7%
% of Total 1.7% 0.0% 1.7%
43 or older Count 4 0 4
% within Age when first in 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 3.7% 0.0% 3.4%
% of Total 3.4% 0.0% 3.4%
Total Count 108 9 117
% within Age when first in 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
Most recent release from prison * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Most recent release less than 6 months Count 9 (1] 9
from prison % within Most recent release 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
fram nrican
% within Sex 8.5% 0.0% 7.8%
% of Total 7.8% 0.0% 7.8%
6 mons. —less than 1 yr. Count 10 1 11
% within Most recent release 90.9% 9.1% 100.0%
fram nrican
% within Sex 9.4% 11.1% 9.6%
% of Total 8.7% 9% 9.6%
1-less than 2 yrs. Count 23 2 25
% within Most recent release 92.0% 8.0% 100.0%
fram nrican
% within Sex 21.7% 22.2% 21.7%
% of Total 20.0% 1.7% 21.7%
2 yrs. —less than 3 yrs. Count 13 2 15
% within Most recent release 86.7% 13.3% 100.0%
fram nrican
% within Sex 12.3% 22.2% 13.0%
% of Total 11.3% 1.7% 13.0%
3-5yrs. Count 11 3 14
% within Most recent release 78.6% 21.4% 100.0%
fram nrican
% within Sex 10.4% 33.3% 12.2%
% of Total 9.6% 2.6% 12.2%
More than 5 yrs. ago Count 40 1 41
% within Most recent release 97.6% 2.4% 100.0%
fram nrican
% within Sex 37.7% 11.1% 35.7%
% of Total 34.8% 9% 35.7%



Total Count 106 9 115
% within Most recent release 92.2% 7.8% 100.0%
‘;A:nv:/?ﬂ:ir:ggx 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.2% 7.8% 100.0%
Prison conviction offense - Felony/Person * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Prison conviction No Count 49 5 54
‘F’Zflz:se - % within Prison conviction 90.7% 9.3% 100.0%
y/Person offense - Felony/Person
% within Sex 45.0% 55.6% 45.8%
% of Total 41.5% 4.2% 45.8%
Yes Count 60 4 64
% within Prison conviction 93.8% 6.3% 100.0%
offense - Felony/Person
% within Sex 55.0% 44.4% 54.2%
% of Total 50.8% 3.4% 54.2%
Total Count 109 9 118
% within Prison conviction 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%
offense - Felony/Person
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%
Prison conviction offense - Felony/Property * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Prison conviction No Count 71 8 79
‘F’Zflz:se - % within Prison conviction 89.9% 10.1% 100.0%
y/Property offense - Felony/Property
% within Sex 65.1% 88.9% 66.9%
% of Total 60.2% 6.8% 66.9%
Yes Count 38 1 39
% within Prison conviction 97.4% 2.6% 100.0%
offense - Felony/Property
% within Sex 34.9% 11.1% 33.1%
% of Total 32.2% 8% 33.1%
Total Count 109 9 118
% within Prison conviction 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%
offense - Felony/Property
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%
Prison conviction offense - Drug offense * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Prison conviction No Count 78 5 83
offense - Drug % within Prison conviction 94.0% 6.0% 100.0%
offense offense - Drug offense
% within Sex 71.6% 55.6% 70.3%
% of Total 66.1% 4.2% 70.3%



Yes Count 31 4 35
% within Prison conviction 88.6% 11.4% 100.0%
offense - Drug offense
% within Sex 28.4% 44.4% 29.7%
% of Total 26.3% 3.4% 29.7%
Total Count 109 9 118
% within Prison conviction 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%
offense - Drug offense
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%
Prison conviction offense - Probation/Parole violation * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Prison conviction No Count 97 8 105
°ffebns? . | % within Prison conviction 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%
P‘ro a‘tlon/Paro N offense - Probation/Parole
violation Civao
% within Sex 89.0% 88.9% 89.0%
% of Total 82.2% 6.8% 89.0%
Yes Count 12 1 13
% within Prison conviction 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
offense - Probation/Parole
% within Sex 11.0% 11.1% 11.0%
% of Total 10.2% 8% 11.0%
Total Count 109 9 118
% within Prison conviction 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%
offense - Probation/Parole
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%
Prison conviction offense - DUI * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Prison conviction No Count 106 9 115
offense - DUI % within Prison conviction 92.2% 7.8% 100.0%
nffanca - NI
% within Sex 97.2% 100.0% 97.5%
% of Total 89.8% 7.6% 97.5%
Yes Count 3 0 3
% within Prison conviction 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
nffanca - NI
% within Sex 2.8% 0.0% 2.5%
% of Total 2.5% 0.0% 2.5%
Total Count 109 9 118
% within Prison conviction 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%
nffanca - NI
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%
Prison conviction offense - Other * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female

Total




Prison conviction No Count 92 8 100
offense - Other % within Prison conviction 92.0% 8.0% 100.0%
Affanca - Nthar
% within Sex 84.4% 88.9% 84.7%
% of Total 78.0% 6.8% 84.7%
Yes Count 17 1 18
% within Prison conviction 94.4% 5.6% 100.0%
Affanca - Nthar
% within Sex 15.6% 11.1% 15.3%
% of Total 14.4% 8% 15.3%
Total Count 109 9 118
% within Prison conviction 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%
Affanco - Nthar
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.4% 7.6% 100.0%
Participate in prison programming - Resume building * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Participate in prison No Count 69 7 76
programming - % within Participate in prison 90.8% 9.2% 100.0%
Resume building .
programming - Resume
% within Sex 63.9% 77.8% 65.0%
% of Total 59.0% 6.0% 65.0%
Yes Count 39 2 41
% within Participate in prison 95.1% 4.9% 100.0%
programming - Resume
% within Sex 36.1% 22.2% 35.0%
% of Total 33.3% 1.7% 35.0%
Total Count 108 9 117
% within Participate in prison 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
programming - Resume
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
Participate in prison programming - Job search * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Participate in prison  No Count 66 7 73
programming - Job % within Participate in prison 90.4% 9.6% 100.0%
search .
programming - Job search
% within Sex 61.1% 77.8% 62.4%
% of Total 56.4% 6.0% 62.4%
Yes Count 42 2 44
% within Participate in prison 95.5% 4.5% 100.0%
programming - Job search
% within Sex 38.9% 22.2% 37.6%
% of Total 35.9% 1.7% 37.6%
Total Count 108 9 117
% within Participate in prison 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
programming - Job search
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%




Participate in prison programming - Parenting skills * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Participate in prison No Count 75 3 78
programming - % within Participate in prison 96.2% 3.8% 100.0%
Parenting skills L . .
programming - Parenting skills
% within Sex 69.4% 33.3% 66.7%
% of Total 64.1% 2.6% 66.7%
Yes Count 33 6 39
% within Participate in prison 84.6% 15.4% 100.0%
programming - Parenting skills
% within Sex 30.6% 66.7% 33.3%
% of Total 28.2% 5.1% 33.3%
Total Count 108 9 117
% within Participate in prison 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
programming - Parenting skills
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
Participate in prison programming - Anger management * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Participate in prison No Count 62 5 67
programming - Anger % within Participate in prison 92.5% 7.5% 100.0%
management )
programming - Anger
% within Sex 57.4% 55.6% 57.3%
% of Total 53.0% 4.3% 57.3%
Yes Count 46 4 50
% within Participate in prison 92.0% 8.0% 100.0%
programming - Anger
% within Sex 42.6% 44.4% 42.7%
% of Total 39.3% 3.4% 42.7%
Total Count 108 9 117
% within Participate in prison 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
programming - Anger
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
Participate in prison programming - Substance abuse treatment * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Participate in prison No Count 65 4 69
programming - % within Participate in prison 94.2% 5.8% 100.0%
Substance abuse .
programming - Substance
treatment
abuse treatment
% within Sex 60.2% 44.4% 59.0%
% of Total 55.6% 3.4% 59.0%
Yes Count 43 5 48



% within Participate in prison 89.6% 10.4% 100.0%
programming - Substance
abuse treatment
% within Sex 39.8% 55.6% 41.0%
% of Total 36.8% 4.3% 41.0%
Total Count 108 9 117
% within Participate in prison 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
programming - Substance
abuse treatment
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
Participate in prison programming - GED * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Participate in prison  No Count 62 6 68
programming - GED % within Participate in prison 91.2% 8.8% 100.0%
programming - GED
% within Sex 57.4% 66.7% 58.1%
% of Total 53.0% 5.1% 58.1%
Yes Count 46 3 49
% within Participate in prison 93.9% 6.1% 100.0%
programming - GED
% within Sex 42.6% 33.3% 41.9%
% of Total 39.3% 2.6% 41.9%
Total Count 108 9 117
% within Participate in prison 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
programming - GED
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 92.3% 7.7% 100.0%
Ever convicted of a Measure 11 offense * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever convictedofa  No Count 202 46 248
Measure 11 offense % within Ever convicted of a 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%
Moaciira 11 nffance
% within Sex 87.8% 90.2% 88.3%
% of Total 71.9% 16.4% 88.3%
Yes Count 28 5 33
% within Ever convicted of a 84.8% 15.2% 100.0%
Moaciira 11 nffance
% within Sex 12.2% 9.8% 11.7%
% of Total 10.0% 1.8% 11.7%
Total Count 230 51 281
% within Ever convicted of a 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%
Moaciira 11 nffance
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%
Father ever in jail * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female

Total




Father ever in jail No Count 154 28 182
% within Father ever in jail 84.6% 15.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 62.1% 51.9% 60.3%
% of Total 51.0% 9.3% 60.3%
Yes Count 94 26 120
% within Father ever in jail 78.3% 21.7% 100.0%
% within Sex 37.9% 48.1% 39.7%
% of Total 31.1% 8.6% 39.7%
Total Count 248 54 302
% within Father ever in jail 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
Number of times father in jail * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Number of times 1time Count 15 5 20
father in jail % within Number of times 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%
::/:t;;;\:; ISnellx 16.5% 19.2% 17.1%
% of Total 12.8% 4.3% 17.1%
2 -3 times Count 19 2 21
% within Number of times 90.5% 9.5% 100.0%

fathar in iail
% within Sex 20.9% 7.7% 17.9%
% of Total 16.2% 1.7% 17.9%
4 -5 times Count 10 0 10
% within Number of times 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%

fathar in iail
% within Sex 11.0% 0.0% 8.5%
% of Total 8.5% 0.0% 8.5%
6—7 times Count 2 2 4
% within Number of times 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%

fathar in iail
% within Sex 2.2% 7.7% 3.4%
% of Total 1.7% 1.7% 3.4%
More than 7 times Count 10 3 13
% within Number of times 76.9% 23.1% 100.0%
::/:t;;;\:; ISnellx 11.0% 11.5% 11.1%
% of Total 8.5% 2.6% 11.1%
Not sure Count 35 14 49
% within Number of times 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
::/:t;;;\:; ISnellx 38.5% 53.8% 41.9%
% of Total 29.9% 12.0% 41.9%
Total Count 91 26 117
% within Number of times 77.8% 22.2% 100.0%
::/:t;;;\:; ISnellx 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 77.8% 22.2% 100.0%

Father ever in prison * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Father ever in prison No Count 201 42 243



% within Father ever in prison 82.7% 17.3% 100.0%
% within Sex 80.4% 77.8% 79.9%
% of Total 66.1% 13.8% 79.9%
Yes Count 49 12 61
% within Father ever in prison 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
% within Sex 19.6% 22.2% 20.1%
% of Total 16.1% 3.9% 20.1%
Total Count 250 54 304
% within Father ever in prison 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
Number of times father in prison * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Number of times 1time Count 13 3 16
father in prison % within Number of times 81.3% 18.8% 100.0%
fathor in nrican
% within Sex 26.5% 25.0% 26.2%
% of Total 21.3% 4.9% 26.2%
2-3times Count 15 3 18
% within Number of times 83.3% 16.7% 100.0%
fathor in nrican
% within Sex 30.6% 25.0% 29.5%
% of Total 24.6% 4.9% 29.5%
4 -5 times Count 4 2 6
% within Number of times 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
fathor in nrican
% within Sex 8.2% 16.7% 9.8%
% of Total 6.6% 3.3% 9.8%
More than 5 times Count 2 1 3
% within Number of times 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
fathor in nrican
% within Sex 4.1% 8.3% 4.9%
% of Total 3.3% 1.6% 4.9%
Not sure Count 15 3 18
% within Number of times 83.3% 16.7% 100.0%
fathor in nrican
% within Sex 30.6% 25.0% 29.5%
% of Total 24.6% 4.9% 29.5%
Total Count 49 12 61
% within Number of times 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
fathor in nrican
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
Mother ever in jail * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Mother ever in jail No Count 199 38 237
% within Mother ever in jail 84.0% 16.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 80.6% 67.9% 78.2%
% of Total 65.7% 12.5% 78.2%
Yes Count 48 18 66



% within Mother ever in jail 72.7% 27.3% 100.0%
% within Sex 19.4% 32.1% 21.8%
% of Total 15.8% 5.9% 21.8%
Total Count 247 56 303
% within Mother ever in jail 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%
Number of times mother in jail * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Number of times 1time Count 20 8 28
mother in jail % within Number of times 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
mnthar in iail
% within Sex 41.7% 44.4% 42.4%
% of Total 30.3% 12.1% 42.4%
2-3times Count 9 2 11
% within Number of times 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
mnthar in iail
% within Sex 18.8% 11.1% 16.7%
% of Total 13.6% 3.0% 16.7%
4 -5 times Count 3 0 3
% within Number of times 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
mnthar in iail
% within Sex 6.3% 0.0% 4.5%
% of Total 4.5% 0.0% 4.5%
6—7 times Count 1 0 1
% within Number of times 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
mnthar in iail
% within Sex 2.1% 0.0% 1.5%
% of Total 1.5% 0.0% 1.5%
More than 7 times Count 3 4 7
% within Number of times 42.9% 57.1% 100.0%
mnthar in iail
% within Sex 6.3% 22.2% 10.6%
% of Total 4.5% 6.1% 10.6%
Not sure Count 12 4 16
% within Number of times 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%
mnthar in iail
% within Sex 25.0% 22.2% 24.2%
% of Total 18.2% 6.1% 24.2%
Total Count 48 18 66
% within Number of times 72.7% 27.3% 100.0%
mnthar in iail
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 72.7% 27.3% 100.0%
Mother ever in prison * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Mother ever in No Count 224 49 273
prison % within Mother ever in 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 92.9% 86.0% 91.6%
% of Total 75.2% 16.4% 91.6%
Yes Count 17 8 25



% within Mother ever in 68.0% 32.0% 100.0%
‘;:I\;/,i‘tnhin Sex 7.1% 14.0% 8.4%
% of Total 5.7% 2.7% 8.4%
Total Count 241 57 298
% within Mother ever in 80.9% 19.1% 100.0%
‘;:I\;/,i‘tnhin Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.9% 19.1% 100.0%
Number of times mother in prison * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Number of times 1time Count 10 4 14
mother in prison % within Number of times 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
;:f‘;;;;r;ns;\;mn 58.8% 50.0% 56.0%
% of Total 40.0% 16.0% 56.0%
2-3times Count 2 2 4
% within Number of times 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
;:f‘;;;;r;ns;\;mn 11.8% 25.0% 16.0%
% of Total 8.0% 8.0% 16.0%
More than 5 times Count 0 1 1
% within Number of times 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%
;:f‘;;;;r;ns;\;mn 0.0% 12.5% 4.0%
% of Total 0.0% 4.0% 4.0%
Not sure Count 5 1 6
% within Number of times 83.3% 16.7% 100.0%
;:;;;;mnsgxm 29.4% 12.5% 24.0%
% of Total 20.0% 4.0% 24.0%
Total Count 17 8 25
% within Number of times 68.0% 32.0% 100.0%
;:;;;;mnsgxm 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 68.0% 32.0% 100.0%
Other family members incarcerated * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Other family No Count 112 17 129
members % within Other family 86.8% 13.2% 100.0%

incarcerated rmarahare incarearatard
% within Sex 44.3% 29.8% 41.6%
% of Total 36.1% 5.5% 41.6%
Yes Count 141 40 181
% within Other family 77.9% 22.1% 100.0%
withinsen 55.7% 70.2% 58.4%
% of Total 45.5% 12.9% 58.4%
Total Count 253 57 310
% within Other family 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
;2;/*‘&;7:52; srrerer 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%




Have brothers or sisters * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Have brothers or No Count 20 1 21
sisters % within Have brothers or 95.2% 4.8% 100.0%
cictarce
% within Sex 7.5% 1.7% 6.5%
% of Total 6.2% 3% 6.5%
Yes Count 245 57 302
% within Have brothers or 81.1% 18.9% 100.0%
cictare
% within Sex 92.5% 98.3% 93.5%
% of Total 75.9% 17.6% 93.5%
Total Count 265 58 323
% within Have brothers or 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
cictare
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
How many siblings * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
How many siblings 1 Count 31 13 44
% within How many siblings 70.5% 29.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 12.9% 23.2% 14.8%
% of Total 10.4% 4.4% 14.8%
2 Count 50 5 55
% within How many siblings 90.9% 9.1% 100.0%
% within Sex 20.7% 8.9% 18.5%
% of Total 16.8% 1.7% 18.5%
3 Count 54 12 66
% within How many siblings 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
% within Sex 22.4% 21.4% 22.2%
% of Total 18.2% 4.0% 22.2%
More than 3 Count 106 26 132
% within How many siblings 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
% within Sex 44.0% 46.4% 44.4%
% of Total 35.7% 8.8% 44.4%
Total Count 241 56 297
% within How many siblings 81.1% 18.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.1% 18.9% 100.0%
Siblings ever under juvenile supervision * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Siblings ever under  No Count 175 37 212
juvenile supervision % within Siblings ever under 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%

juvenile supervision

% within Sex 74.2% 66.1% 72.6%



% of Total 59.9% 12.7% 72.6%

Yes Count 61 19 80
% within Siblings ever under 76.3% 23.8% 100.0%
juvenile supervision
% within Sex 25.8% 33.9% 27.4%
% of Total 20.9% 6.5% 27.4%
Total Count 236 56 292
% within Siblings ever under 80.8% 19.2% 100.0%
juvenile supervision
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.8% 19.2% 100.0%

Siblings ever in juvenile detention * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Siblings ever in No Count 173 35 208
juvenile detention % within Siblings ever in 83.2% 16.8% 100.0%
invanile datantinn
% within Sex 73.6% 63.6% 71.7%
% of Total 59.7% 12.1% 71.7%
Yes Count 62 20 82
% within Siblings ever in 75.6% 24.4% 100.0%
invanile datantinn
% within Sex 26.4% 36.4% 28.3%
% of Total 21.4% 6.9% 28.3%
Total Count 235 55 290
% within Siblings ever in 81.0% 19.0% 100.0%
invanile datantinn
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.0% 19.0% 100.0%
Siblings ever in jail * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Siblings ever in jail No Count 125 23 148
% within Siblings ever in jail 84.5% 15.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 53.2% 41.1% 50.9%
% of Total 43.0% 7.9% 50.9%
Yes Count 110 33 143
% within Siblings ever in jail 76.9% 23.1% 100.0%
% within Sex 46.8% 58.9% 49.1%
% of Total 37.8% 11.3% 49.1%
Total Count 235 56 291
% within Siblings ever in jail 80.8% 19.2% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.8% 19.2% 100.0%
Siblings ever in prison * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Siblings ever in No Count 174 38 212



prisun

% within Siblings ever in 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 74.0% 66.7% 72.6%
% of Total 59.6% 13.0% 72.6%
Yes Count 61 19 80
% within Siblings ever in 76.3% 23.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 26.0% 33.3% 27.4%
% of Total 20.9% 6.5% 27.4%
Total Count 235 57 292
% within Siblings ever in 80.5% 19.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.5% 19.5% 100.0%
Ever apply for food stamps * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever apply for food No Count 47 1 48
stamps % within Ever apply for food 97.9% 2.1% 100.0%
ctamnc
% within Sex 17.4% 1.7% 14.6%
% of Total 14.3% 3% 14.6%
Yes Count 223 58 281
% within Ever apply for food 79.4% 20.6% 100.0%
ctamnc
% within Sex 82.6% 98.3% 85.4%
% of Total 67.8% 17.6% 85.4%
Total Count 270 59 329
% within Ever apply for food 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
ctamnc
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
Received food stamps * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received food No Count 13 0 13
stamps % within Received food 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
ctamnc
% within Sex 6.0% 0.0% 4.7%
% of Total 4.7% 0.0% 4.7%
Yes Count 204 57 261
% within Received food 78.2% 21.8% 100.0%
ctamnc
% within Sex 94.0% 100.0% 95.3%
% of Total 74.5% 20.8% 95.3%
Total Count 217 57 274
% within Received food 79.2% 20.8% 100.0%
ctamnc
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 79.2% 20.8% 100.0%
Ever apply for cash assistance * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female

Total




Ever apply for cash  No Count 207 15 222
assistance

% within Ever apply for cash 93.2% 6.8% 100.0%
accictanra
% within Sex 80.5% 25.9% 70.5%
% of Total 65.7% 4.8% 70.5%
Yes Count 50 43 93
% within Ever apply for cash 53.8% 46.2% 100.0%
accictanra
% within Sex 19.5% 74.1% 29.5%
% of Total 15.9% 13.7% 29.5%
Total Count 257 58 315
% within Ever apply for cash 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
accictanra
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%

Received cash assistance * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total

Received cash No Count 22 4 26
assistance % within Received cash 84.6% 15.4% 100.0%

accictanra

% within Sex 44.9% 9.5% 28.6%

% of Total 24.2% 4.4% 28.6%

Yes Count 27 38 65

% within Received cash 41.5% 58.5% 100.0%

accictanra

% within Sex 55.1% 90.5% 71.4%

% of Total 29.7% 41.8% 71.4%
Total Count 49 42 91

% within Received cash 53.8% 46.2% 100.0%

accictanra

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 53.8% 46.2% 100.0%

Ever apply for Oregon Health Plan * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Ever apply for No Count 77 3 80
Oregon Health Plan -

% within Ever apply for 96.3% 3.8% 100.0%

Araann Hoalth Dlan

% within Sex 28.9% 5.2% 24.7%

% of Total 23.8% 9% 24.7%

Yes Count 189 55 244

% within Ever apply for 77.5% 22.5% 100.0%

Araann Hoalth Dlan

% within Sex 71.1% 94.8% 75.3%

% of Total 58.3% 17.0% 75.3%
Total Count 266 58 324

% within Ever apply for 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%

Araann Hoalth Dlan

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%

Received Oregon Health Plan * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex



Male Female Total
Received Oregon No Count 30 3 33
Health Plan % within Received Oregon 90.9% 9.1% 100.0%
Hoalth Dlan
% within Sex 16.5% 5.6% 14.0%
% of Total 12.7% 1.3% 14.0%
Yes Count 152 51 203
% within Received Oregon 74.9% 25.1% 100.0%
Hoalth Dlan
% within Sex 83.5% 94.4% 86.0%
% of Total 64.4% 21.6% 86.0%
Total Count 182 54 236
% within Received Oregon 77.1% 22.9% 100.0%
Hoalth Dlan
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 77.1% 22.9% 100.0%
Ever apply for housing assistance * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever apply for No Count 188 14 202
housing assistance % within Ever apply for 93.1% 6.9% 100.0%
:A:\IAI/?tIEiGnQS::hmn 72.9% 24.1% 63.9%
% of Total 59.5% 4.4% 63.9%
Yes Count 70 44 114
% within Ever apply for 61.4% 38.6% 100.0%
:A:\IAI/?tIEiGnQS::hmn 27.1% 75.9% 36.1%
% of Total 22.2% 13.9% 36.1%
Total Count 258 58 316
% within Ever apply for 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
;,n\'/;t';?nns:eﬂxmm 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
Received housing assistance * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received housing No Count 49 19 68
assistance % within Received housing 72.1% 27.9% 100.0%
3% within Sex 71.0% 45.2% 61.3%
% of Total 44.1% 17.1% 61.3%
Yes Count 20 23 43
% within Received housing 46.5% 53.5% 100.0%
3% within Sex 29.0% 54.8% 38.7%
% of Total 18.0% 20.7% 38.7%
Total Count 69 42 111
% within Received housing 62.2% 37.8% 100.0%
‘?/::/ci;:\;\r;ex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 62.2% 37.8% 100.0%

Ever apply for Child Care subsidy * Sex Crosstabulation



Sex

Male Female Total
Ever apply for Child  No Count 243 37 280
Care subsidy % within Ever apply for Child 86.8% 13.2% 100.0%

Fara ciiheidy
% within Sex 94.9% 64.9% 89.5%
% of Total 77.6% 11.8% 89.5%
Yes Count 13 20 33
% within Ever apply for Child 39.4% 60.6% 100.0%
Fara ciiheidu
% within Sex 5.1% 35.1% 10.5%
% of Total 4.2% 6.4% 10.5%
Total Count 256 57 313
% within Ever apply for Child 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
;Q\A:thlt: S:x 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
Received Child Care subsidy * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex

Male Female Total
Received Child Care No Count 4 5 9
subsidy % within Received Child Care 44.4% 55.6% 100.0%
:A;I;/:lltr;;;n Sex 30.8% 25.0% 27.3%
% of Total 12.1% 15.2% 27.3%
Yes Count 9 15 24
% within Received Child Care 37.5% 62.5% 100.0%
%;ut?un Sex 69.2% 75.0% 72.7%
% of Total 27.3% 45.5% 72.7%
Total Count 13 20 33
% within Received Child Care 39.4% 60.6% 100.0%
:A;I;/:lltr;;;n Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 39.4% 60.6% 100.0%

Ever apply for Child Welfare * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex

Male Female Total
Ever apply for Child  No Count 242 39 281
Welfare % within Ever apply for Child 86.1% 13.9% 100.0%
:;I;:Ttah; Sex 94.2% 66.1% 88.9%
% of Total 76.6% 12.3% 88.9%
Yes Count 15 20 35
% within Ever apply for Child 42.9% 57.1% 100.0%
:;)I\.;\:Ttal':; Sex 5.8% 33.9% 11.1%
% of Total 4.7% 6.3% 11.1%
Total Count 257 59 316
% within Ever apply for Child 81.3% 18.7% 100.0%
:;I;:Ttah; Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.3% 18.7% 100.0%




Received Child Welfare cash assistance * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Received Child No Count 3 4 7
Welfare cash % within Received Child 42.9% 57.1% 100.0%
assistance \Aalfara rach accictanra
% within Sex 21.4% 21.1% 21.2%
% of Total 9.1% 12.1% 21.2%
Yes Count 11 15 26
% within Received Child 42.3% 57.7% 100.0%
\Aalfara rach accictanra
% within Sex 78.6% 78.9% 78.8%
% of Total 33.3% 45.5% 78.8%
Total Count 14 19 33
% within Received Child 42.4% 57.6% 100.0%
\Aalfara rach accictanra
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 42.4% 57.6% 100.0%
Ever apply for Marion County Health Department services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever apply for No Count 208 31 239
Ma'|'°h" County % within Ever apply for 87.0% 13.0% 100.0%
Hea_t Department Marion County Health
services ~ e
% within Sex 81.6% 54.4% 76.6%
% of Total 66.7% 9.9% 76.6%
Yes Count 47 26 73
% within Ever apply for 64.4% 35.6% 100.0%
Marion County Health
%within Sex 18.4% 45.6% 23.4%
% of Total 15.1% 8.3% 23.4%
Total Count 255 57 312
% within Ever apply for 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
Marion County Health
%withinSex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
Received Marion County Health Department services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received Marion No Count 6 1 7
County Health % within Received Marion 85.7% 14.3% 100.0%
Department services County Health Department
% within Sex 14.0% 3.8% 10.1%
% of Total 8.7% 1.4% 10.1%
Yes Count 37 25 62
% within Received Marion 59.7% 40.3% 100.0%
County Health Department
% within Sex 86.0% 96.2% 89.9%
% of Total 53.6% 36.2% 89.9%
Total Count 43 26 69



% within Received Marion 62.3% 37.7% 100.0%
County Health Department
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 62.3% 37.7% 100.0%
Ever apply for mental health services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever apply for mental No Count 203 26 229
health services % within Ever apply for 88.6% 11.4% 100.0%
mantal hoalth canviroc
% within Sex 79.0% 44.8% 72.7%
% of Total 64.4% 8.3% 72.7%
Yes Count 54 32 86
% within Ever apply for 62.8% 37.2% 100.0%
mantal hoalth canviroc
% within Sex 21.0% 55.2% 27.3%
% of Total 17.1% 10.2% 27.3%
Total Count 257 58 315
% within Ever apply for 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
mantal hoalth canviroc
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
Received mental health services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received mental No Count 17 5 22
health services % within Received mental 77.3% 22.7% 100.0%
haalth canvirac
% within Sex 31.5% 15.6% 25.6%
% of Total 19.8% 5.8% 25.6%
Yes Count 37 27 64
% within Received mental 57.8% 42.2% 100.0%
haalth canvicac
% within Sex 68.5% 84.4% 74.4%
% of Total 43.0% 31.4% 74.4%
Total Count 54 32 86
% within Received mental 62.8% 37.2% 100.0%
haalth canvicac
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 62.8% 37.2% 100.0%
Ever apply for substance abuse treatment * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever apply for No Count 182 21 203
substance abuse % within Ever apply for 89.7% 10.3% 100.0%
treatment
substance abuse treatment
% within Sex 71.1% 36.2% 64.6%
% of Total 58.0% 6.7% 64.6%
Yes Count 74 37 111
% within Ever apply for 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%

substance abuse treatment



% within Sex 28.9% 63.8% 35.4%
% of Total 23.6% 11.8% 35.4%
Total Count 256 58 314
% within Ever apply for 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%
substance abuse treatment
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%
Received substance abuse treatment * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received substance No Count 13 7 20
abuse treatment % within Received substance 65.0% 35.0% 100.0%
abuse treatment
% within Sex 17.8% 18.9% 18.2%
% of Total 11.8% 6.4% 18.2%
Yes Count 60 30 920
% within Received substance 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
abuse treatment
% within Sex 82.2% 81.1% 81.8%
% of Total 54.5% 27.3% 81.8%
Total Count 73 37 110
% within Received substance 66.4% 33.6% 100.0%
abuse treatment
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 66.4% 33.6% 100.0%
Ever apply for women's clinic services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever apply for No Count 243 32 275
women's clinic % within Ever apply for 88.4% 11.6% 100.0%
services winaman'c rlinir canvirac
% within Sex 98.8% 58.2% 91.4%
% of Total 80.7% 10.6% 91.4%
Yes Count 3 23 26
% within Ever apply for 11.5% 88.5% 100.0%
;:F:I;;t;ll\?n(Srel;w o 1.2% 41.8% 8.6%
% of Total 1.0% 7.6% 8.6%
Total Count 246 55 301
% within Ever apply for 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
;:F:I;;t;ll\?n(Srel;w o 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
Received women's clinic services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received women's  No Count 1 1 2
clinic services % within Received women's 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
%Iua;\?nngg:c 50.0% 4.3% 8.0%



% of Total 4.0% 4.0% 8.0%
Yes Count 1 22 23
% within Received women's 4.3% 95.7% 100.0%
%"\;;;‘t;?n"\g;:c 50.0% 95.7% 92.0%
% of Total 4.0% 88.0% 92.0%
Total Count 2 23 25
% within Received women's 8.0% 92.0% 100.0%
%"\;;;‘t;?n"\g;:c 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 8.0% 92.0% 100.0%
Ever apply for domestic violence services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever apply for No Count 229 32 261
domestic violence % within Ever apply for 87.7% 12.3% 100.0%
services domestic violence services
% within Sex 91.6% 56.1% 85.0%
% of Total 74.6% 10.4% 85.0%
Yes Count 21 25 46
% within Ever apply for 45.7% 54.3% 100.0%
domestic violence services
% within Sex 8.4% 43.9% 15.0%
% of Total 6.8% 8.1% 15.0%
Total Count 250 57 307
% within Ever apply for 81.4% 18.6% 100.0%
domestic violence services
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.4% 18.6% 100.0%
Received domestic violence services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received domestic ~ No Count 6 13 19
violence services % within Received domestic 31.6% 68.4% 100.0%
violence services
% within Sex 33.3% 52.0% 44.2%
% of Total 14.0% 30.2% 44.2%
Yes Count 12 12 24
% within Received domestic 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
violence services
% within Sex 66.7% 48.0% 55.8%
% of Total 27.9% 27.9% 55.8%
Total Count 18 25 43
% within Received domestic 41.9% 58.1% 100.0%
violence services
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 41.9% 58.1% 100.0%

Ever apply for Head Start or preschool programs * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex



Male Female

Total
Ever apply for Head No Count 234 41 275
Start or preschool % within Ever apply for Head 85.1% 14.9% 100.0%
programs Start or preschool programs
% within Sex 91.4% 71.9% 87.9%
% of Total 74.8% 13.1% 87.9%
Yes Count 22 16 38
% within Ever apply for Head 57.9% 42.1% 100.0%
Start or preschool programs
% within Sex 8.6% 28.1% 12.1%
% of Total 7.0% 5.1% 12.1%
Total Count 256 57 313
% within Ever apply for Head 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
Start or preschool programs
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
Received Head Start or preschool programs * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received Head Start No Count 3 2 5
or preschool % within Received Head Start 60.0% 40.0% 100.0%
programs or preschool programs
% within Sex 13.6% 12.5% 13.2%
% of Total 7.9% 5.3% 13.2%
Yes Count 19 14 33
% within Received Head Start 57.6% 42.4% 100.0%
or preschool programs
% within Sex 86.4% 87.5% 86.8%
% of Total 50.0% 36.8% 86.8%
Total Count 22 16 38
% within Received Head Start 57.9% 42.1% 100.0%
or preschool programs
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 57.9% 42.1% 100.0%
Ever apply for Healthy Start or other home visit programs * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever apply for No Count 246 48 294
Healthy Start or % within Ever apply for 83.7% 16.3% 100.0%
other home visit Healthy Start or other home
programs T
% within Sex 97.6% 82.8% 94.8%
% of Total 79.4% 15.5% 94.8%
Yes Count 6 10 16
% within Ever apply for 37.5% 62.5% 100.0%
Healthy Start or other home
% within Sex 2.4% 17.2% 5.2%
% of Total 1.9% 3.2% 5.2%
Total Count 252 58 310
% within Ever apply for 81.3% 18.7% 100.0%

Healthy Start or other home



% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.3% 18.7% 100.0%
Received Healthy Start or other home visit programs * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received Healthy No Count 2 1 3
Start or other home % within Received Healthy 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
visit programs Start or other home visit
% within Sex 40.0% 10.0% 20.0%
% of Total 13.3% 6.7% 20.0%
Yes Count 3 9 12
% within Received Healthy 25.0% 75.0% 100.0%
Start or other home visit
% within Sex 60.0% 90.0% 80.0%
% of Total 20.0% 60.0% 80.0%
Total Count 5 10 15
% within Received Healthy 33.3% 66.7% 100.0%
Start or other home visit
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 33.3% 66.7% 100.0%
Ever apply for vocational rehabilitation services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever apply for No Count 224 43 267
vocational % within Ever apply for 83.9% 16.1% 100.0%
reha{bllltation vocational rehabilitation
services P,
% within Sex 88.2% 74.1% 85.6%
% of Total 71.8% 13.8% 85.6%
Yes Count 30 15 45
% within Ever apply for 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
vocational rehabilitation
% within Sex 11.8% 25.9% 14.4%
% of Total 9.6% 4.8% 14.4%
Total Count 254 58 312
% within Ever apply for 81.4% 18.6% 100.0%
vocational rehabilitation
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.4% 18.6% 100.0%
Received vocational rehabilitation services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received vocational No Count 15 6 21
rehabilitation % within Received vocational 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
services rehabilitation services
% within Sex 51.7% 42.9% 48.8%
% of Total 34.9% 14.0% 48.8%
Yes Count 14 8 22



% within Received vocational 63.6% 36.4% 100.0%
rehabilitation services
% within Sex 48.3% 57.1% 51.2%
% of Total 32.6% 18.6% 51.2%
Total Count 29 14 43
% within Received vocational 67.4% 32.6% 100.0%
rehabilitation services
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 67.4% 32.6% 100.0%
Ever apply for senior services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever apply for senior No Count 248 54 302
services % within Ever apply for senior 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
:/:xlltr;l; Sex 98.8% 94.7% 98.1%
% of Total 80.5% 17.5% 98.1%
Yes Count 3 3 6
% within Ever apply for senior 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
:/:xlltr;l; Sex 1.2% 5.3% 1.9%
% of Total 1.0% 1.0% 1.9%
Total Count 251 57 308
% within Ever apply for senior 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%
:/:xlltr;l; Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%
Received senior services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received senior No Count 1 2 3
services % within Received senior 33.3% 66.7% 100.0%
‘:V:yv\vllltrl':cn Sex 33.3% 66.7% 50.0%
% of Total 16.7% 33.3% 50.0%
Yes Count 2 1 3
% within Received senior 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
‘:V:yv\vllltrl':cn Sex 66.7% 33.3% 50.0%
% of Total 33.3% 16.7% 50.0%
Total Count 3 3 6
% within Received senior 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
‘:V:yv\vllltrl':cn Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
Ever apply any other program or service * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever apply any other No Count 224 45 269
program or service % within Ever apply any other 83.3% 16.7% 100.0%
%rr;;;;rr: gg;ﬂm”‘ﬂ 88.9% 81.8% 87.6%



% of Total 73.0% 14.7% 87.6%
Yes Count 28 10 38
% within Ever apply any other 73.7% 26.3% 100.0%
‘;:,\;\;,lgl?\:: g;xm"\“m 11.1% 18.2% 12.4%
% of Total 9.1% 3.3% 12.4%
Total Count 252 55 307
% within Ever apply any other 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
‘;:,\;\;,lgl?\:: g;xm"\“m 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
Received other program or service * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received other No Count 12 5 17
program or service % within Received other 70.6% 29.4% 100.0%
%m;;:: ggxmmlrn 46.2% 50.0% 47.2%
% of Total 33.3% 13.9% 47.2%
Yes Count 14 5 19
% within Received other 73.7% 26.3% 100.0%
%m;;:: ggxmmlrn 53.8% 50.0% 52.8%
% of Total 38.9% 13.9% 52.8%
Total Count 26 10 36
% within Received other 72.2% 27.8% 100.0%
%m;;:: ggxmmlrn 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 72.2% 27.8% 100.0%
Any disabilities * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Any disapiies . NO Count 50 30 80
% within Any disabilities 84.1% 15.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 59.6% 51.7% 58.2%
% of Total 48.9% 9.2% 58.2%
Yes Count 108 28 136
% within Any disabilities 79.4% 20.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 40.4% 48.3% 41.8%
% of Total 33.2% 8.6% 41.8%
Total Count 267 58 325
% within Any disabilities 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
Medical disability * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Medical disability No Count 54 13 67
% within Medical disability 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%



% within Sex 50.0% 48.1% 49.6%
% of Total 40.0% 9.6% 49.6%
Yes Count 54 14 68
% within Medical disability 79.4% 20.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 50.0% 51.9% 50.4%
% of Total 40.0% 10.4% 50.4%
Total Count 108 27 135
% within Medical disability 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
Psychological disability * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Psychological No Count 43 6 49
disability % within Psychological 87.8% 12.2% 100.0%
Aicahility
% within Sex 39.8% 22.2% 36.3%
% of Total 31.9% 4.4% 36.3%
Yes Count 65 21 86
% within Psychological 75.6% 24.4% 100.0%
Aicahility
% within Sex 60.2% 77.8% 63.7%
% of Total 48.1% 15.6% 63.7%
Total Count 108 27 135
% within Psychological 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
:’zc\:/ib;ll'lllirr‘\lSex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
Other disability * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Other disability No Count 78 18 96
% within Other disability 81.3% 18.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 72.2% 66.7% 71.1%
% of Total 57.8% 13.3% 71.1%
Yes Count 30 9 39
% within Other disability 76.9% 23.1% 100.0%
% within Sex 27.8% 33.3% 28.9%
% of Total 22.2% 6.7% 28.9%
Total Count 108 27 135
% within Other disability 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
Ever applied for disability benefits * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever applied for No Count a4 10 54
disability benefits % within Ever applied for 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%

dicahility hanofite



% within Sex 41.5% 35.7% 40.3%
% of Total 32.8% 7.5% 40.3%
Yes Count 62 18 80
% within Ever applied for 77.5% 22.5% 100.0%
dicahility hanafite
% within Sex 58.5% 64.3% 59.7%
% of Total 46.3% 13.4% 59.7%
Total Count 106 28 134
% within Ever applied for 79.1% 20.9% 100.0%
dicahility hanafite
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 79.1% 20.9% 100.0%
Denied disability benefits * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Denied disability No Count 29 6 35
benefits % within Denied disability 82.9% 17.1% 100.0%
‘;)a\:;l‘;l'l\fl; Sex 46.8% 35.3% 44.3%
% of Total 36.7% 7.6% 44.3%
Yes Count 33 11 44
% within Denied disability 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%
‘;)a\:;l‘;l'l\fl; Sex 53.2% 64.7% 55.7%
% of Total 41.8% 13.9% 55.7%
Total Count 62 17 79
% within Denied disability 78.5% 21.5% 100.0%
;a\:/thh:n Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.5% 21.5% 100.0%
Receive disability benefits * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Receive disability No Count 26 14 40
benefits % within Receive disability 65.0% 35.0% 100.0%
:Aj\;‘v‘l;tf;\rl:\ Sex 42.6% 77.8% 50.6%
% of Total 32.9% 17.7% 50.6%
Yes Count 35 4 39
% within Receive disability 89.7% 10.3% 100.0%
:Aj\;‘v‘l;tf;\rl:\ Sex 57.4% 22.2% 49.4%
% of Total 44.3% 5.1% 49.4%
Total Count 61 18 79
% within Receive disability 77.2% 22.8% 100.0%
:Aj\;‘v‘l;tf;\rl:\ Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 77.2% 22.8% 100.0%
Disability interferes with finding employment * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Disability interferes  No Count 20 3 23

cedble i



WILI HTaIng

% within Disability interferes 87.0% 13.0% 100.0%

employment with finding employment
% within Sex 20.2% 12.0% 18.5%
% of Total 16.1% 2.4% 18.5%
Yes Count 79 22 101
% within Disability interferes 78.2% 21.8% 100.0%

with finding employment
% within Sex 79.8% 88.0% 81.5%
% of Total 63.7% 17.7% 81.5%
Total Count 99 25 124
% within Disability interferes 79.8% 20.2% 100.0%

with finding employment
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 79.8% 20.2% 100.0%

Have any medical problems * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Have any medical No Count 141 24 165
problems % within Have any medical 85.5% 14.5% 100.0%
;\AA:LmSex 55.3% 42.1% 52.9%
% of Total 45.2% 7.7% 52.9%
Yes Count 114 33 147
% within Have any medical 77.6% 22.4% 100.0%
;\AA:LmSex 44.7% 57.9% 47.1%
% of Total 36.5% 10.6% 47.1%
Total Count 255 57 312
% within Have any medical 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
;\AA:LmSex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
Arthritis * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Arthritis No Count 89 26 115
% within Arthritis 77.4% 22.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 78.1% 81.3% 78.8%
% of Total 61.0% 17.8% 78.8%
Yes Count 25 6 31
% within Arthritis 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 21.9% 18.8% 21.2%
% of Total 17.1% 4.1% 21.2%
Total Count 114 32 146
% within Arthritis 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%

Asthma * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex



Male

Female

Total
Asthma No Count 91 18 109
% within Asthma 83.5% 16.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 79.8% 56.3% 74.7%
% of Total 62.3% 12.3% 74.7%
Yes Count 23 14 37
% within Asthma 62.2% 37.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 20.2% 43.8% 25.3%
% of Total 15.8% 9.6% 25.3%
Total Count 114 32 146
% within Asthma 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
Hypertension * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Hypertension No Count 102 28 130
% within Hypertension 78.5% 21.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 89.5% 87.5% 89.0%
% of Total 69.9% 19.2% 89.0%
Yes Count 12 4 16
% within Hypertension 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 10.5% 12.5% 11.0%
% of Total 8.2% 2.7% 11.0%
Total Count 114 32 146
% within Hypertension 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
Heart-related * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Heart-related No Count 101 29 130
% within Heart-related 77.7% 22.3% 100.0%
% within Sex 88.6% 90.6% 89.0%
% of Total 69.2% 19.9% 89.0%
Yes Count 13 3 16
% within Heart-related 81.3% 18.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 11.4% 9.4% 11.0%
% of Total 8.9% 2.1% 11.0%
Total Count 114 32 146
% within Heart-related 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
Diabetes * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female

Total




Diabetes No Count 105 30 135
% within Diabetes 77.8% 22.2% 100.0%
% within Sex 92.1% 93.8% 92.5%
% of Total 71.9% 20.5% 92.5%
Yes Count 9 2 11
% within Diabetes 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
% within Sex 7.9% 6.3% 7.5%
% of Total 6.2% 1.4% 7.5%
Total Count 114 32 146
% within Diabetes 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
Hepatitis * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Hepatitis No Count 95 21 116
% within Hepatitis 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%
% within Sex 83.3% 65.6% 79.5%
% of Total 65.1% 14.4% 79.5%
Yes Count 19 11 30
% within Hepatitis 63.3% 36.7% 100.0%
% within Sex 16.7% 34.4% 20.5%
% of Total 13.0% 7.5% 20.5%
Total Count 114 32 146
% within Hepatitis 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
HIV * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
HIV No Count 114 32 146
% within HIV 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
Total Count 114 32 146
% within HIV 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
Tuberculosis * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Tuberculosis No Count 113 32 145
% within Tuberculosis 77.9% 22.1% 100.0%
% within Sex 99.1% 100.0% 99.3%
% of Total 77.4% 21.9% 99.3%
Yes Count 1 0 1



% within Tuberculosis 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 9% 0.0% 7%
% of Total 7% 0.0% 7%
Total Count 114 32 146
% within Tuberculosis 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
Kidney-related * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Kidney-related No Count 109 29 138
% within Kidney-related 79.0% 21.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 95.6% 90.6% 94.5%
% of Total 74.7% 19.9% 94.5%
Yes Count 5 3 8
% within Kidney-related 62.5% 37.5% 100.0%
% within Sex 4.4% 9.4% 5.5%
% of Total 3.4% 2.1% 5.5%
Total Count 114 32 146
% within Kidney-related 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
Stroke * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Stroke No Count 111 32 143
% within Stroke 77.6% 22.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 97.4% 100.0% 97.9%
% of Total 76.0% 21.9% 97.9%
Yes Count 3 0 3
% within Stroke 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 2.6% 0.0% 2.1%
% of Total 2.1% 0.0% 2.1%
Total Count 114 32 146
% within Stroke 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
Cancer * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Cancer No Count 111 30 141
% within Cancer 78.7% 21.3% 100.0%
% within Sex 97.4% 93.8% 96.6%
% of Total 76.0% 20.5% 96.6%
Yes Count 3 2 5
% within Cancer 60.0% 40.0% 100.0%



% within Sex 2.6% 6.3% 3.4%
% of Total 2.1% 1.4% 3.4%
Total Count 114 32 146
% within Cancer 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
Paralysis * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Paralysis No Count 111 31 142
% within Paralysis 78.2% 21.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 97.4% 96.9% 97.3%
% of Total 76.0% 21.2% 97.3%
Yes Count 3 1 4
% within Paralysis 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 2.6% 3.1% 2.7%
% of Total 2.1% 7% 2.7%
Total Count 114 32 146
% within Paralysis 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
STD * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
STD No Count 111 29 140
% within STD 79.3% 20.7% 100.0%
% within Sex 97.4% 90.6% 95.9%
% of Total 76.0% 19.9% 95.9%
Yes Count 3 3 6
% within STD 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 2.6% 9.4% 4.1%
% of Total 2.1% 2.1% 4.1%
Total Count 114 32 146
% within STD 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
Liver-related * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Liver-related No Count 103 29 132
% within Liver-related 78.0% 22.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 90.4% 90.6% 90.4%
% of Total 70.5% 19.9% 90.4%
Yes Count 11 3 14
% within Liver-related 78.6% 21.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 9.6% 9.4% 9.6%



% of Total 7.5% 2.1% 9.6%
Total Count 114 32 146
% within Liver-related 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
Other medical problem * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Other medical No Count 48 13 61
problem % within Other medical 78.7% 21.3% 100.0%
%r[;vk;;;m Sex 42.1% 40.6% 41.8%
% of Total 32.9% 8.9% 41.8%
Yes Count 66 19 85
% within Other medical 77.6% 22.4% 100.0%
%r[;vk;;;m Sex 57.9% 59.4% 58.2%
% of Total 45.2% 13.0% 58.2%
Total Count 114 32 146
% within Other medical 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
0237.{?2."3 Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
Medical insurance or coverage * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Medical insurance or No Count 109 19 128
coverage % within Medical insurance or 85.2% 14.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 41.0% 32.8% 39.5%
% of Total 33.6% 5.9% 39.5%
Yes Count 157 39 196
% within Medical insurance or 80.1% 19.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 59.0% 67.2% 60.5%
% of Total 48.5% 12.0% 60.5%
Total Count 266 58 324
% within Medical insurance or 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
Tested for AIDS/HIV * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Tested for AIDS/HIV  No Count 85 8 93
% within Tested for AIDS/HIV 91.4% 8.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 32.6% 14.0% 29.2%
% of Total 26.7% 2.5% 29.2%
Yes Count 176 49 225
% within Tested for AIDS/HIV 78.2% 21.8% 100.0%



% within Sex 67.4% 86.0% 70.8%
% of Total 55.3% 15.4% 70.8%
Total Count 261 57 318
% within Tested for AIDS/HIV 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
Received treatment for AIDS/HIV * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received treatment No Count 163 48 211
for AIDS/HIV % within Received treatment 77.3% 22.7% 100.0%
far AINQ/HIV/
% within Sex 95.3% 98.0% 95.9%
% of Total 74.1% 21.8% 95.9%
Yes Count 8 1 9
% within Received treatment 88.9% 11.1% 100.0%
far AINQ/HIV/
% within Sex 4.7% 2.0% 4.1%
% of Total 3.6% 5% 4.1%
Total Count 171 49 220
% within Received treatment 77.7% 22.3% 100.0%
far AINQ/HIV/
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 77.7% 22.3% 100.0%
Tested for Hepatitis C * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Tested for Hepatitis No Count 104 11 115
¢ % within Tested for Hepatitis 90.4% 9.6% 100.0%
g%within Sex 39.8% 19.6% 36.3%
% of Total 32.8% 3.5% 36.3%
Yes Count 157 45 202
% within Tested for Hepatitis 77.7% 22.3% 100.0%
g%within Sex 60.2% 80.4% 63.7%
% of Total 49.5% 14.2% 63.7%
Total Count 261 56 317
% within Tested for Hepatitis 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
;> within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
Received treatment for Hepatitis C * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received treatment No Count 140 39 179
for Hepatitis C % within Received treatment 78.2% 21.8% 100.0%
far Hoanatitic ©
% within Sex 90.9% 86.7% 89.9%
% of Total 70.4% 19.6% 89.9%
Yes Count 14 6 20



% within Received treatment 70.0% 30.0% 100.0%
far Honatitic ©
% within Sex 9.1% 13.3% 10.1%
% of Total 7.0% 3.0% 10.1%
Total Count 154 45 199
% within Received treatment 77.4% 22.6% 100.0%
far Honatitic ©
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 77.4% 22.6% 100.0%
Tested for tuberculosis (TB) * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Tested for No Count 44 5 49
tuberculosis (T8) % within Tested for 89.8% 10.2% 100.0%
titharrilacic (TRY
% within Sex 16.8% 9.3% 15.5%
% of Total 13.9% 1.6% 15.5%
Yes Count 218 49 267
% within Tested for 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
titharriilacic (TRY
% within Sex 83.2% 90.7% 84.5%
% of Total 69.0% 15.5% 84.5%
Total Count 262 54 316
% within Tested for 82.9% 17.1% 100.0%
titharriilacic (TRY
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.9% 17.1% 100.0%
Received tuberculosis (TB) treatment * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received No Count 185 49 234
tuberculosis (TB) % within Received 79.1% 20.9% 100.0%
titharriilacic (TRY
% within Sex 87.7% 100.0% 90.0%
% of Total 71.2% 18.8% 90.0%
Yes Count 26 0 26
% within Received 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
titharrilacic (TRY
% within Sex 12.3% 0.0% 10.0%
% of Total 10.0% 0.0% 10.0%
Total Count 211 49 260
% within Received 81.2% 18.8% 100.0%
titharriilacic (TRY
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.2% 18.8% 100.0%
Ever received mental health services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever received mental No Count 171 16 187
health services % within Ever received mental 91.4% 8.6% 100.0%
haalth canvicac
% within Sex 64.3% 28.1% 57.9%
% of Total 52.9% 5.0% 57.9%



Yes Count 95 41 136
% within Ever received mental 69.9% 30.1% 100.0%
health canvirac
% within Sex 35.7% 71.9% 42.1%
% of Total 29.4% 12.7% 42.1%
Total Count 266 57 323
% within Ever received mental 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
:Z\jvl;t;i(nngg;“ 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
Ever diagnosed with mental health condition * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever diagnosed with No Count 163 16 179
mental health % within Ever diagnosed with 91.1% 8.9% 100.0%
condition mental health condition
% within Sex 60.8% 27.6% 54.9%
% of Total 50.0% 4.9% 54.9%
Yes Count 105 42 147
% within Ever diagnosed with 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
mental health condition
% within Sex 39.2% 72.4% 45.1%
% of Total 32.2% 12.9% 45.1%
Total Count 268 58 326
% within Ever diagnosed with 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
mental health condition
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
Mental health diagnosis - Depression * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Mental health No Count 37 9 46
‘;iss:‘e"sssi;'n f’ ::/,lfl:mMi:t:llahea:'f‘h 80.4% 19.6% 100.0%
% within Sex 35.2% 21.4% 31.3%
% of Total 25.2% 6.1% 31.3%
Yes Count 68 33 101
% within Mental health 67.3% 32.7% 100.0%
%wi;;;;cs—e:nnmmﬂ" 64.8% 78.6% 68.7%
% of Total 46.3% 22.4% 68.7%
Total Count 105 42 147
% within Mental health 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
%wi;;;;cs—e:nnmmﬂ" 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
Mental health diagnosis - Bipolar * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Count 64 26 920

Mental health No

R, EUR S I



uldgiusis - bIpuidl

% within Mental health 71.1% 28.9% 100.0%
Sowithinsex 61.0% 61.9% 61.2%
% of Total 43.5% 17.7% 61.2%
Yes Count 41 16 57
% within Mental health 71.9% 28.1% 100.0%
Swithinsex 39.0% 38.1% 38.8%
% of Total 27.9% 10.9% 38.8%
Total Count 105 42 147
% within Mental health 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
%w&;icr;cs—ezmﬂ'ﬁ" 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
Mental health diagnosis - Anxiety * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Mental health No Count 47 7 54
diagnosis - Anxiety % within Mental health 87.0% 13.0% 100.0%
diaonncic - Anviatyu
% within Sex 44.8% 16.7% 36.7%
% of Total 32.0% 4.8% 36.7%
Yes Count 58 35 93
% within Mental health 62.4% 37.6% 100.0%
diaonncic - Anviatyu
% within Sex 55.2% 83.3% 63.3%
% of Total 39.5% 23.8% 63.3%
Total Count 105 42 147
% within Mental health 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
;;nvcv’irt‘ai:r;:s-eimmm 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
Mental health diagnosis - Schizophrenia * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Mental health No Count 71 34 105
diagnosis - % within Mental health 67.6% 32.4% 100.0%
Schizophrenia diagnosis - Schizophrenia
% within Sex 67.6% 81.0% 71.4%
% of Total 48.3% 23.1% 71.4%
Yes Count 34 8 42
% within Mental health 81.0% 19.0% 100.0%
diagnosis - Schizophrenia
% within Sex 32.4% 19.0% 28.6%
% of Total 23.1% 5.4% 28.6%
Total Count 105 42 147
% within Mental health 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
diagnosis - Schizophrenia
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%

Mental health diagnosis - PTSD * Sex Crosstabulation



Sex

Male Female Total
Mental health No Count 59 10 69
diagnosis - PTSD % within Mental health 85.5% 14.5% 100.0%
diaannacic - DTN
% within Sex 56.2% 23.8% 46.9%
% of Total 40.1% 6.8% 46.9%
Yes Count 46 32 78
% within Mental health 59.0% 41.0% 100.0%
diaannacic - DTN
% within Sex 43.8% 76.2% 53.1%
% of Total 31.3% 21.8% 53.1%
Total Count 105 42 147
% within Mental health 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
diaannacic - DTN
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
Mental health diagnosis - OCD * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Mental health No Count 93 29 122
diagnosis - OCD % within Mental health 76.2% 23.8% 100.0%
diaocnncic - NCN
% within Sex 88.6% 69.0% 83.0%
% of Total 63.3% 19.7% 83.0%
Yes Count 12 13 25
% within Mental health 48.0% 52.0% 100.0%
diaocnncic - NCN
% within Sex 11.4% 31.0% 17.0%
% of Total 8.2% 8.8% 17.0%
Total Count 105 42 147
% within Mental health 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
diaocnncic - NCN
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
Mental health diagnosis - Other * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Mental health No Count 67 28 95
diagnosis - Other % within Mental health 70.5% 29.5% 100.0%
diaanncic - Nthar
% within Sex 63.8% 66.7% 64.6%
% of Total 45.6% 19.0% 64.6%
Yes Count 38 14 52
% within Mental health 73.1% 26.9% 100.0%
diaanncic - Nthar
% within Sex 36.2% 33.3% 35.4%
% of Total 25.9% 9.5% 35.4%
Total Count 105 42 147
% within Mental health 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
diaanncic - Nthar
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%




Number of mental health diagnoses * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Number of mental 1.00 Count 29 5 34
health diagnoses % within Number of mental 85.3% 14.7% 100.0%
haalth diaanncac
% within Sex 27.6% 11.9% 23.1%
% of Total 19.7% 3.4% 23.1%
2.00 Count 20 7 27
% within Number of mental 74.1% 25.9% 100.0%
haalth diaanncac
% within Sex 19.0% 16.7% 18.4%
% of Total 13.6% 4.8% 18.4%
3.00 Count 24 5 29
% within Number of mental 82.8% 17.2% 100.0%
haalth diaanncac
% within Sex 22.9% 11.9% 19.7%
% of Total 16.3% 3.4% 19.7%
4.00 Count 13 12 25
% within Number of mental 52.0% 48.0% 100.0%
haalth diaanncac
% within Sex 12.4% 28.6% 17.0%
% of Total 8.8% 8.2% 17.0%
5.00 Count 11 10 21
% within Number of mental 52.4% 47.6% 100.0%
haalth diaanncac
% within Sex 10.5% 23.8% 14.3%
% of Total 7.5% 6.8% 14.3%
6.00 Count 7 2 9
% within Number of mental 77.8% 22.2% 100.0%
haalth diaanncac
% within Sex 6.7% 4.8% 6.1%
% of Total 4.8% 1.4% 6.1%
7.00 Count 1 1 2
% within Number of mental 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
haalth diaanncac
% within Sex 1.0% 2.4% 1.4%
% of Total 7% 7% 1.4%
Total Count 105 42 147
% within Number of mental 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
haalth diaanncac
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
Age when mental health diagnosis received * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Age when mental 18 or younger Count 42 23 65
health diagnosis % within Age when mental 64.6% 35.4% 100.0%
received . . .
health diagnosis received
% within Sex 41.6% 59.0% 46.4%
% of Total 30.0% 16.4% 46.4%
19-22 Count 8 5 13
% within Age when mental 61.5% 38.5% 100.0%
health diagnosis received
% within Sex 7.9% 12.8% 9.3%
% of Total 5.7% 3.6% 9.3%
23-26 Count 14 3 17



% within Age when mental 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
health diagnosis received
% within Sex 13.9% 7.7% 12.1%
% of Total 10.0% 2.1% 12.1%
27-30 Count 10 6 16
% within Age when mental 62.5% 37.5% 100.0%
health diagnosis received
% within Sex 9.9% 15.4% 11.4%
% of Total 7.1% 4.3% 11.4%
31-34 Count 6 1 7
% within Age when mental 85.7% 14.3% 100.0%
health diagnosis received
% within Sex 5.9% 2.6% 5.0%
% of Total 4.3% 7% 5.0%
35-38 Count 8 0 8
% within Age when mental 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
health diagnosis received
% within Sex 7.9% 0.0% 5.7%
% of Total 5.7% 0.0% 5.7%
over 38 Count 13 1 14
% within Age when mental 92.9% 7.1% 100.0%
health diagnosis received
% within Sex 12.9% 2.6% 10.0%
% of Total 9.3% 7% 10.0%
Total Count 101 39 140
% within Age when mental 72.1% 27.9% 100.0%
health diagnosis received
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 72.1% 27.9% 100.0%
When received mental health diagnosis * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
When received In the last 6 months Count 11 2 13
mental health % within When received 84.6% 15.4% 100.0%
diagnosis mantal haalth diaonncic
% within Sex 10.9% 4.8% 9.1%
% of Total 7.7% 1.4% 9.1%
6 mons. —less than 1 yr. Count 6 9 15
% within When received 40.0% 60.0% 100.0%
mantal haalth diagnncic
% within Sex 5.9% 21.4% 10.5%
% of Total 4.2% 6.3% 10.5%
1yr.—less than 3 yrs. Count 15 5 20
% within When received 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%
mantal haalth diagnncic
% within Sex 14.9% 11.9% 14.0%
% of Total 10.5% 3.5% 14.0%
3yrs. —less than 5 yrs. Count 13 5 18
% within When received 72.2% 27.8% 100.0%
mantal haalth diagnncic
% within Sex 12.9% 11.9% 12.6%
% of Total 9.1% 3.5% 12.6%
More than 5 yrs. ago Count 56 21 77
% within When received 72.7% 27.3% 100.0%

mantal hoalth diacnncic



% within Sex 55.4% 50.0% 53.8%
% of Total 39.2% 14.7% 53.8%
Total Count 101 42 143
% within When received 70.6% 29.4% 100.0%
mantal haalth diacnncic
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 70.6% 29.4% 100.0%
Age when first diagnosed with mental health condition * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Age when first 2 Count 1 0 1
diagnosed with % within Age when first 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
mental health diagnosed with mental health
condition e
% within Sex 1.0% 0.0% 7%
% of Total 7% 0.0% 7%
4 Count 1 0 1
% within Age when first 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
diagnosed with mental health
% within Sex 1.0% 0.0% 7%
% of Total 7% 0.0% 7%
5 Count 2 0 2
% within Age when first 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
diagnosed with mental health
% within Sex 2.0% 0.0% 1.4%
% of Total 1.4% 0.0% 1.4%
6 Count 2 2 4
% within Age when first 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
diagnosed with mental health
% within Sex 2.0% 5.1% 2.9%
% of Total 1.4% 1.4% 2.9%
7 Count 4 0 4
% within Age when first 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
diagnosed with mental health
% within Sex 4.0% 0.0% 2.9%
% of Total 2.9% 0.0% 2.9%
8 Count 2 1 3
% within Age when first 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
diagnosed with mental health
% within Sex 2.0% 2.6% 21%
% of Total 1.4% 7% 2.1%
9 Count 1 1 2
% within Age when first 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
diagnosed with mental health
% within Sex 1.0% 2.6% 1.4%
% of Total 7% 7% 1.4%
10 Count 1 2 3
% within Age when first 33.3% 66.7% 100.0%
diagnosed with mental health
% within Sex 1.0% 5.1% 21%
% of Total 7% 1.4% 2.1%
11 Count 3 0 3
% within Age when first 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%

diagnosed with mental health
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0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

1.4%
1.4%

100.0%

2.1%
2.1%

100.0%

1.4%
1.4%

100.0%

1.4%
1.4%

1
100.0%

7%
7%

100.0%

7%
7%

100.0%

2.1%
2.1%

100.0%

2.9%
2.9%

1
100.0%

7%

7%

1

100.0%

7%
7%

100.0%

7%
7%

100.0%



% within Sex 1.0% 0.0% 7%
% of Total 7% 0.0% 7%
49 Count 1 0 1
% within Age when first 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
diagnosed with mental health
% within Sex 1.0% 0.0% 7%
% of Total 7% 0.0% 7%
52 Count 1 0 1
% within Age when first 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
diagnosed with mental health
% within Sex 1.0% 0.0% 7%
% of Total 7% 0.0% 7%
Total Count 101 39 140
% within Age when first 72.1% 27.9% 100.0%
diagnosed with mental health
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 72.1% 27.9% 100.0%
Received medication after diagnosis * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Received medication No Count 23 7 30
after diagnosis % within Received medication 76.7% 23.3% 100.0%
after diagnosis
% within Sex 22.5% 17.1% 21.0%
% of Total 16.1% 4.9% 21.0%
Yes Count 79 34 113
% within Received medication 69.9% 30.1% 100.0%
after diagnosis
% within Sex 77.5% 82.9% 79.0%
% of Total 55.2% 23.8% 79.0%
Total Count 102 41 143
% within Received medication 71.3% 28.7% 100.0%
after diagnosis
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 71.3% 28.7% 100.0%
Taking medication at time of arrest * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Taking medication at No Count 51 26 77
time of arrest % within Taking medication at 66.2% 33.8% 100.0%
time of arrest
% within Sex 57.3% 76.5% 62.6%
% of Total 41.5% 21.1% 62.6%
Yes Count 38 8 46
% within Taking medication at 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
time of arrest
% within Sex 42.7% 23.5% 37.4%
% of Total 30.9% 6.5% 37.4%
Total Count 89 34 123



% within Taking medication at 72.4% 27.6% 100.0%
time of arrest
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 72.4% 27.6% 100.0%
Able to continue medication after admission * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Able to continue No Count 18 6 24
medication after % within Able to continue 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%
admission - .
medication after admission
% within Sex 48.6% 75.0% 53.3%
% of Total 40.0% 13.3% 53.3%
Yes Count 19 2 21
% within Able to continue 90.5% 9.5% 100.0%
medication after admission
% within Sex 51.4% 25.0% 46.7%
% of Total 42.2% 4.4% 46.7%
Total Count 37 8 45
% within Able to continue 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
medication after admission
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
Ever been hospitalized for psychiatric condition * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever been No Count 164 33 197
h“:_'ta"_zed f°dr_ ) % within Ever been 83.2% 16.8% 100.0%
pychiatric condition hospitalized for pychiatric
% within Sex 77.7% 64.7% 75.2%
% of Total 62.6% 12.6% 75.2%
Yes Count 47 18 65
% within Ever been 72.3% 27.7% 100.0%
hospitalized for pychiatric
% within Sex 22.3% 35.3% 24.8%
% of Total 17.9% 6.9% 24.8%
Total Count 211 51 262
% within Ever been 80.5% 19.5% 100.0%
hospitalized for pychiatric
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.5% 19.5% 100.0%
Currently have a mental health issue * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Currently have a No Count 118 10 128
mental health issue % within Currently have a 92.2% 7.8% 100.0%
mantal hoalth icciin
% within Sex 49.6% 18.9% 44.0%
% of Total 40.5% 3.4% 44.0%



Yes Count 120 43 163
% within Currently have a 73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
mantal haalth icciia
% within Sex 50.4% 81.1% 56.0%
% of Total 41.2% 14.8% 56.0%
Total Count 238 53 291
% within Currently have a 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
mantal haalth icciia
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
Mental health issue - Depression * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Mental health issue - No Count 38 11 49
Depression % within Mental health issue - 77.6% 22.4% 100.0%
9% within Sex 31.7% 25.6% 30.1%
% of Total 23.3% 6.7% 30.1%
Yes Count 82 32 114
% within Mental health issue - 71.9% 28.1% 100.0%
‘;)a\;‘/r:P:l:g:x 68.3% 74.4% 69.9%
% of Total 50.3% 19.6% 69.9%
Total Count 120 43 163
% within Mental health issue - 73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
‘;)a\;‘/r:P:l:g:x 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
Mental health issue - Bipolar * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Mental health issue - No Count 75 29 104
Bipolar % within Mental health issue - 72.1% 27.9% 100.0%
;;';;'t;:n Sex 62.5% 67.4% 63.8%
% of Total 46.0% 17.8% 63.8%
Yes Count 45 14 59
% within Mental health issue - 76.3% 23.7% 100.0%
;;';;'t;:n Sex 37.5% 32.6% 36.2%
% of Total 27.6% 8.6% 36.2%
Total Count 120 43 163
% within Mental health issue - 73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
;;';;'t;:n Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
Mental health issue - Anxiety * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Mental health issue - No Count 41 9 50
Anxiety % within Mental health issue - 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
‘?A)n\:/li‘:ltl‘iln Sex 34.2% 20.9% 30.7%



% of Total 25.2% 5.5% 30.7%
Yes Count 79 34 113
% within Mental health issue - 69.9% 30.1% 100.0%
Anviatv
% within Sex 65.8% 79.1% 69.3%
% of Total 48.5% 20.9% 69.3%
Total Count 120 43 163
% within Mental health issue - 73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
Anviatv
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
Mental health issue - Schizophrenia * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Mental health issue - No Count 92 34 126
Schizophrenia % within Mental health issue - 73.0% 27.0% 100.0%
Qrhizanhrania
% within Sex 76.7% 79.1% 77.3%
% of Total 56.4% 20.9% 77.3%
Yes Count 28 9 37
% within Mental health issue - 75.7% 24.3% 100.0%
Qrhizanhrania
% within Sex 23.3% 20.9% 22.7%
% of Total 17.2% 5.5% 22.7%
Total Count 120 43 163
% within Mental health issue - 73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
Qrhizanhrania
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
Mental health issue - PTSD * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Mental health issue - No Count 64 10 74
PTSD % within Mental health issue - 86.5% 13.5% 100.0%
pT<N
% within Sex 53.3% 23.3% 45.4%
% of Total 39.3% 6.1% 45.4%
Yes Count 56 33 89
% within Mental health issue - 62.9% 37.1% 100.0%
pT<N
% within Sex 46.7% 76.7% 54.6%
% of Total 34.4% 20.2% 54.6%
Total Count 120 43 163
% within Mental health issue - 73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
pT<N
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
Mental health issue - OCD * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Mental health issue - No Count 104 31 135
ocp % within Mental health issue - 77.0% 23.0% 100.0%

ncn



% within Sex 86.7% 72.1% 82.8%
% of Total 63.8% 19.0% 82.8%
Yes Count 16 12 28
% within Mental health issue - 57.1% 42.9% 100.0%
necn
% within Sex 13.3% 27.9% 17.2%
% of Total 9.8% 7.4% 17.2%
Total Count 120 43 163
% within Mental health issue - 73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
ncn
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
Mental health issue - Other * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Mental health issue - No Count 83 29 112
Other % within Mental health issue - 74.1% 25.9% 100.0%
Nthor
% within Sex 69.2% 67.4% 68.7%
% of Total 50.9% 17.8% 68.7%
Yes Count 37 14 51
% within Mental health issue - 72.5% 27.5% 100.0%
Nthor
% within Sex 30.8% 32.6% 31.3%
% of Total 22.7% 8.6% 31.3%
Total Count 120 43 163
% within Mental health issue - 73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
Nthor
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
Number of current mental health issues
Sex
Male Female Total
Number of current 0 Count 2 0 2
mental health issues % within Number of current 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
mental health issues
% within Sex 1.7% 0.0% 1.2%
% of Total 1.2% 0.0% 1.2%
1 Count 21 4 25
% within Number of current 84.0% 16.0% 100.0%
mental health issues
% within Sex 17.5% 9.3% 15.3%
% of Total 12.9% 2.5% 15.3%
2 Count 24 11 35
% within Number of current 68.6% 31.4% 100.0%
mental health issues
% within Sex 20.0% 25.6% 21.5%
% of Total 14.7% 6.7% 21.5%
3 Count 39 6 45
% within Number of current 86.7% 13.3% 100.0%
mental health issues
% within Sex 32.5% 14.0% 27.6%
% of Total 23.9% 3.7% 27.6%



Total

Count

% within Number of current
mental health issues

% within Sex
% of Total
Count

% within Number of current
mental health issues

% within Sex
% of Total
Count

% within Number of current
mental health issues

% within Sex
% of Total
Count

% within Number of current
mental health issues

% within Sex
% of Total
Count

% within Number of current
mental health issues

% within Sex

% of Total

18 12 30

60.0% 40.0% 100.0%
15.0% 27.9% 18.4%
11.0% 7.4% 18.4%
11 5 16
68.8% 31.3% 100.0%
9.2% 11.6% 9.8%
6.7% 3.1% 9.8%
5 4 9
55.6% 44.4% 100.0%
4.2% 9.3% 5.5%
3.1% 2.5% 5.5%
0 1 1
0.0% 100.0% 100.0%
0.0% 2.3% 6%
0.0% 6% 6%
120 43 163
73.6% 26.4% 100.0%
100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
73.6% 26.4% 100.0%

Will have access to treatment for any mental health issue after release * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Will have accessto  No Count 30 4 34
treatment for any % within Will have access to 88.2% 11.8% 100.0%
mental health issue
B I treatment for any mental
after release health issue after release
% within Sex 12.6% 7.3% 11.6%
% of Total 10.2% 1.4% 11.6%
Yes Count 56 26 82
% within Will have access to 68.3% 31.7% 100.0%
treatment for any mental
health issue after release
% within Sex 23.5% 47.3% 28.0%
% of Total 19.1% 8.9% 28.0%
3 Count 82 18 100
% within Will have access to 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
treatment for any mental
health issue after release
% within Sex 34.5% 32.7% 34.1%
% of Total 28.0% 6.1% 34.1%
4 Count 70 7 77
% within Will have access to 90.9% 9.1% 100.0%
treatment for any mental
health issue after release
% within Sex 29.4% 12.7% 26.3%
% of Total 23.9% 2.4% 26.3%
Total Count 238 55 293



% within Will have access to 81.2% 18.8% 100.0%
treatment for any mental
health issue after release
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.2% 18.8% 100.0%
Age you first drank alcohol * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Age you firstdrank 15 or younger Count 156 35 191
alcohol % within Age you first drank 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
:Air&:‘t‘a:n Sex 59.1% 61.4% 59.5%
% of Total 48.6% 10.9% 59.5%
16-18 Count 70 12 82
% within Age you first drank 85.4% 14.6% 100.0%
:Air&:‘t‘a:n Sex 26.5% 21.1% 25.5%
% of Total 21.8% 3.7% 25.5%
19-21 Count 16 8 24
% within Age you first drank 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
c}"&ﬁﬁ:n Sex 6.1% 14.0% 7.5%
% of Total 5.0% 2.5% 7.5%
Older than 21 Count 10 0 10
% within Age you first drank 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
c}"&ﬁﬁ:n Sex 3.8% 0.0% 3.1%
% of Total 3.1% 0.0% 3.1%
Never had alcohol Count 12 2 14
% within Age you first drank 85.7% 14.3% 100.0%
;ir&:‘t‘a:n Sex 4.5% 3.5% 4.4%
% of Total 3.7% 6% 4.4%
Total Count 264 57 321
% within Age you first drank 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
c}"&ﬁﬁ:n Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
Ever have a problem with alcohol * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever have a problem No Count 159 31 190
with alcohol % within Ever have a problem 83.7% 16.3% 100.0%
with alrnhnl
% within Sex 58.9% 54.4% 58.1%
% of Total 48.6% 9.5% 58.1%
Yes Count 111 26 137
% within Ever have a problem 81.0% 19.0% 100.0%
with alrnhnl
% within Sex 41.1% 45.6% 41.9%
% of Total 33.9% 8.0% 41.9%
Total Count 270 57 327
% within Ever have a problem 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
;:I;vhlt:;:r:;g:( 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%




Currently have a problem with alcohol * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Currently have a No Count 231 50 281
problem with alcohol % within Currently have a 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
nrahlam with alrahal
% within Sex 86.2% 87.7% 86.5%
% of Total 71.1% 15.4% 86.5%
Yes Count 37 7 44
% within Currently have a 84.1% 15.9% 100.0%
nrahlam with aleahal
% within Sex 13.8% 12.3% 13.5%
% of Total 11.4% 2.2% 13.5%
Total Count 268 57 325
% within Currently have a 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
nrahlam with aleahal
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
Ever attended an alcohol treatment program * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever attended an No Count 154 35 189
alcohol treatment % within Ever attended an 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%
program alrahnl troatmant nraaram
% within Sex 57.2% 63.6% 58.3%
% of Total 47.5% 10.8% 58.3%
Yes Count 115 20 135
% within Ever attended an 85.2% 14.8% 100.0%
alrahnl troatmant nraaram
% within Sex 42.8% 36.4% 41.7%
% of Total 35.5% 6.2% 41.7%
Total Count 269 55 324
% within Ever attended an 83.0% 17.0% 100.0%
alrahnl troatmant nrnaram
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 83.0% 17.0% 100.0%
Successfully completed alcohol treatment program * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Successfully No Count 15 4 19
completed alcohol % within Successfully 78.9% 21.1% 100.0%
treatment program completed alcohol treatment
% within Sex 13.3% 21.1% 14.4%
% of Total 11.4% 3.0% 14.4%
Yes Count 98 15 113
% within Successfully 86.7% 13.3% 100.0%
completed alcohol treatment
% within Sex 86.7% 78.9% 85.6%
% of Total 74.2% 11.4% 85.6%
Total Count 113 19 132



% within Successfully 85.6% 14.4% 100.0%

completed alcohol treatment
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 85.6% 14.4% 100.0%

Ever have a problem with illegal drug use (exluding meth) * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Ever have a problem No Count 139 15 154
with illegal drug use % within Ever have a problem 90.3% 9.7% 100.0%

(exluding meth) with illegal drug use (exluding
9% within Sex 52.7% 27.8% 48.4%
% of Total 43.7% 4.7% 48.4%
Yes Count 125 39 164
% within Ever have a problem 76.2% 23.8% 100.0%

with illegal drug use (exluding
% within Sex 47.3% 72.2% 51.6%
% of Total 39.3% 12.3% 51.6%
Total Count 264 54 318
% within Ever have a problem 83.0% 17.0% 100.0%

with illegal drug use (exluding
9% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 83.0% 17.0% 100.0%

Age you first used an illegal drug * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Age you first used an 15 or younger Count 109 26 135
illegal drug % within Age you first used an 80.7% 19.3% 100.0%
:’IALQ\;/ri;‘tII'\'iqr:“S‘;x 44.9% 47.3% 45.3%
% of Total 36.6% 8.7% 45.3%
16-18 Count 73 9 82
% within Age you first used an 89.0% 11.0% 100.0%
:’IALQ\;/ri;‘tII'\'iqr:“S‘;x 30.0% 16.4% 27.5%
% of Total 24.5% 3.0% 27.5%
19-21 Count 20 8 28
% within Age you first used an 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
:’IALQ\;/ri;‘tII'\'iqr:“S‘;x 8.2% 14.5% 9.4%
% of Total 6.7% 2.7% 9.4%
Older than 21 Count 23 9 32
% within Age you first used an 71.9% 28.1% 100.0%
:’IALQ\;/ri;‘tII'\'iqr:“S‘;x 9.5% 16.4% 10.7%
% of Total 7.7% 3.0% 10.7%
Never had alcohol Count 18 3 21
% within Age you first used an 85.7% 14.3% 100.0%
3¢ within Sex 7.0% 5.5% 7.0%
% of Total 6.0% 1.0% 7.0%
Total Count 243 55 298
% within Age you first used an 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%

illagal Ariia



% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%
Currently have a problem with illegal drug use * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Currently have a No Count 181 20 201
Z:Z:'S:e’ with illegal % within Currently have a 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
problem with illegal drug use
% within Sex 67.8% 35.7% 62.2%
% of Total 56.0% 6.2% 62.2%
Yes Count 86 36 122
% within Currently have a 70.5% 29.5% 100.0%
problem with illegal drug use
% within Sex 32.2% 64.3% 37.8%
% of Total 26.6% 11.1% 37.8%
Total Count 267 56 323
% within Currently have a 82.7% 17.3% 100.0%
problem with illegal drug use
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.7% 17.3% 100.0%
Ever had a problem with prescription drug use * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever had a problem No Count 218 40 258
with prescription % within Ever had a problem 84.5% 15.5% 100.0%
drug use with prescription drug use
% within Sex 82.6% 71.4% 80.6%
% of Total 68.1% 12.5% 80.6%
Yes Count 46 16 62
% within Ever had a problem 74.2% 25.8% 100.0%
with prescription drug use
% within Sex 17.4% 28.6% 19.4%
% of Total 14.4% 5.0% 19.4%
Total Count 264 56 320
% within Ever had a problem 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
with prescription drug use
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
Ever attended a drug treatment program * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever attended a drug No Count 136 20 156
treatment program % within Ever attended a drug 87.2% 12.8% 100.0%
‘f%za\/\;/iftnl':i:\n;e’;(mumm 50.9% 35.1% 48.1%
% of Total 42.0% 6.2% 48.1%
Yes Count 131 37 168



% within Ever attended a drug 78.0% 22.0% 100.0%
:%:Q\A;/iftnl':;n;e’;(mumm 49.1% 64.9% 51.9%
% of Total 40.4% 11.4% 51.9%
Total Count 267 57 324
% within Ever attended a drug 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
:%:Q\A;/iftnl':;n;e’;(mumm 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
Successfully completed drug treatment program * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Successfully No Count 26 12 38
completed drug % within Successfully 68.4% 31.6% 100.0%
treatment program completed drug treatment
% within Sex 20.3% 32.4% 23.0%
% of Total 15.8% 7.3% 23.0%
Yes Count 102 25 127
% within Successfully 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
completed drug treatment
% within Sex 79.7% 67.6% 77.0%
% of Total 61.8% 15.2% 77.0%
Total Count 128 37 165
% within Successfully 77.6% 22.4% 100.0%
completed drug treatment
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 77.6% 22.4% 100.0%
Ever used methamphetamine(s) * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever used No Count 82 6 88
methamphetamine(s % within Ever used 93.2% 6.8% 100.0%
) mathamnhataminalc)
% within Sex 31.1% 10.5% 27.4%
% of Total 25.5% 1.9% 27.4%
Yes Count 182 51 233
% within Ever used 78.1% 21.9% 100.0%
mathamnhataminalc)
% within Sex 68.9% 89.5% 72.6%
% of Total 56.7% 15.9% 72.6%
Total Count 264 57 321
% within Ever used 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
mathamnhataminalc)
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
Ever used heroin * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever used heroin No Count 188 30 218
% within Ever used heroin 86.2% 13.8% 100.0%



% within Sex 71.8% 52.6% 68.3%
% of Total 58.9% 9.4% 68.3%
Yes Count 74 27 101
% within Ever used heroin 73.3% 26.7% 100.0%
% within Sex 28.2% 47.4% 31.7%
% of Total 23.2% 8.5% 31.7%
Total Count 262 57 319
% within Ever used heroin 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
Ever had a problem with heroin use * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever had a problem No Count 42 11 53
with heroin use % within Ever had a problem 79.2% 20.8% 100.0%
v;:txnnszx - 56.8% 42.3% 53.0%
% of Total 42.0% 11.0% 53.0%
Yes Count 32 15 47
% within Ever had a problem 68.1% 31.9% 100.0%
Sewithin Sox 13.2% 57.7% 47.0%
% of Total 32.0% 15.0% 47.0%
Total Count 74 26 100
% within Ever had a problem 74.0% 26.0% 100.0%
v;:txnnszx - 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 74.0% 26.0% 100.0%
Ever used to stop heroin use - Suboxone * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever used to stop No Count 63 18 81
:E:::o‘:: - % within Ever used to stop 77.8% 22.2% 100.0%
heroin use - Suboxone
% within Sex 85.1% 69.2% 81.0%
% of Total 63.0% 18.0% 81.0%
Yes Count 11 8 19
% within Ever used to stop 57.9% 42.1% 100.0%
heroin use - Suboxone
% within Sex 14.9% 30.8% 19.0%
% of Total 11.0% 8.0% 19.0%
Total Count 74 26 100
% within Ever used to stop 74.0% 26.0% 100.0%
heroin use - Suboxone
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 74.0% 26.0% 100.0%
Ever used to stop heroin use - Subutex * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female

Total




Ever used to stop No Count 65 20 85
heroin use - Subutex % within Ever used to stop 76.5% 23.5% 100.0%
harnin nica - Sithiitav
% within Sex 87.8% 76.9% 85.0%
% of Total 65.0% 20.0% 85.0%
Yes Count 9 6 15
% within Ever used to stop 60.0% 40.0% 100.0%
harnin nica - Sithiitav
% within Sex 12.2% 23.1% 15.0%
% of Total 9.0% 6.0% 15.0%
Total Count 74 26 100
% within Ever used to stop 74.0% 26.0% 100.0%
harnin nica - Sithiitav
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 74.0% 26.0% 100.0%
Ever used to stop heroin use - Naltrexone * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever used to stop No Count 73 24 97
heroin use - % within Ever used to stop 75.3% 24.7% 100.0%
Naltrexone .
heroin use - Naltrexone
% within Sex 98.6% 92.3% 97.0%
% of Total 73.0% 24.0% 97.0%
Yes Count 1 2 3
% within Ever used to stop 33.3% 66.7% 100.0%
heroin use - Naltrexone
% within Sex 1.4% 7.7% 3.0%
% of Total 1.0% 2.0% 3.0%
Total Count 74 26 100
% within Ever used to stop 74.0% 26.0% 100.0%
heroin use - Naltrexone
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 74.0% 26.0% 100.0%
Ever used to stop heroin use - Methadone * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever used to stop No Count 64 20 84
heroin use - % within Ever used to stop 76.2% 23.8% 100.0%
Methadone .
heroin use - Methadone
% within Sex 86.5% 76.9% 84.0%
% of Total 64.0% 20.0% 84.0%
Yes Count 10 6 16
% within Ever used to stop 62.5% 37.5% 100.0%
heroin use - Methadone
% within Sex 13.5% 23.1% 16.0%
% of Total 10.0% 6.0% 16.0%
Total Count 74 26 100
% within Ever used to stop 74.0% 26.0% 100.0%
heroin use - Methadone
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 74.0% 26.0% 100.0%




Ever used to stop heroin use - None of these * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Ever used to stop No Count 40 13 53
i\:er:;n use - None of % wiFhin Ever used to stop 75.5% 24.5% 100.0%
heroin use - None of these
% within Sex 54.1% 50.0% 53.0%
% of Total 40.0% 13.0% 53.0%
Yes Count 34 13 47
% within Ever used to stop 72.3% 27.7% 100.0%
heroin use - None of these
% within Sex 45.9% 50.0% 47.0%
% of Total 34.0% 13.0% 47.0%
Total Count 74 26 100
% within Ever used to stop 74.0% 26.0% 100.0%
heroin use - None of these
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 74.0% 26.0% 100.0%
Ever detoxed in jail * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever detoxed in jail  No Count 174 26 200
% within Ever detoxed in jail 87.0% 13.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 66.4% 47.3% 63.1%
% of Total 54.9% 8.2% 63.1%
Yes Count 88 29 117
% within Ever detoxed in jail 75.2% 24.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 33.6% 52.7% 36.9%
% of Total 27.8% 9.1% 36.9%
Total Count 262 55 317
% within Ever detoxed in jail 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
Parents/guardians had an alcohol problem * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Parents/guardians No Count 154 27 181
had an alcohol % within Parents/guardians 85.1% 14.9% 100.0%
problem had an alcohol problem
% within Sex 59.5% 48.2% 57.5%
% of Total 48.9% 8.6% 57.5%
Yes Count 105 29 134
% within Parents/guardians 78.4% 21.6% 100.0%
had an alcohol problem
% within Sex 40.5% 51.8% 42.5%
% of Total 33.3% 9.2% 42.5%



Total Count 259 56 315
% within Parents/guardians 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
had an alcohol problem
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%

Parents/guardians had a drug problem * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Parents/guardians No Count 181 37 218

had a drug problem % within Parents/guardians 83.0% 17.0% 100.0%
had a drug problem
% within Sex 70.2% 67.3% 69.6%
% of Total 57.8% 11.8% 69.6%

Yes Count 77 18 95
% within Parents/guardians 81.1% 18.9% 100.0%
had a drug problem
% within Sex 29.8% 32.7% 30.4%
% of Total 24.6% 5.8% 30.4%

Total Count 258 55 313
% within Parents/guardians 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
had a drug problem
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%

Parent were married * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Parent were married No Count 59 16 75
% within Parent were married 78.7% 21.3% 100.0%
% within Sex 22.3% 27.6% 23.2%
% of Total 18.3% 5.0% 23.2%

Yes Count 206 42 248
% within Parent were married 83.1% 16.9% 100.0%
% within Sex 77.7% 72.4% 76.8%
% of Total 63.8% 13.0% 76.8%

Total Count 265 58 323
% within Parent were married 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%

Parents divorced * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Parents divorced No Count 104 23 127
% within Parents divorced 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%
% within Sex 53.1% 56.1% 53.6%
% of Total 43.9% 9.7% 53.6%

Yes Count 92 18 110



% within Parents divorced 83.6% 16.4% 100.0%

% within Sex 46.9% 43.9% 46.4%

% of Total 38.8% 7.6% 46.4%

Total Count 196 41 237
% within Parents divorced 82.7% 17.3% 100.0%

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 82.7% 17.3% 100.0%

Age when parents divorced * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Age when parents Under 5 Count 33 10 43
divorced % within Age when parents 76.7% 23.3% 100.0%
;;‘:/:/‘lrt;:: Sex 36.3% 55.6% 39.4%

% of Total 30.3% 9.2% 39.4%

6-9 Count 24 0 24

% within Age when parents 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%

;;‘:/:/‘lrt;:: Sex 26.4% 0.0% 22.0%

% of Total 22.0% 0.0% 22.0%

10-12 Count 9 5 14

% within Age when parents 64.3% 35.7% 100.0%

;;‘:/:/‘lrt;:: Sex 9.9% 27.8% 12.8%

% of Total 8.3% 4.6% 12.8%

13-15 Count 9 1 10

% within Age when parents 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%

;;‘:/:/‘lrt;:: Sex 9.9% 5.6% 9.2%

% of Total 8.3% 9% 9.2%

16-18 Count 6 0 6

% within Age when parents 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%

;;‘:/:/‘lrt;:: Sex 6.6% 0.0% 5.5%

% of Total 5.5% 0.0% 5.5%

Older than 18 Count 10 2 12

% within Age when parents 83.3% 16.7% 100.0%

;;‘:/:/‘lrt;:: Sex 11.0% 11.1% 11.0%

% of Total 9.2% 1.8% 11.0%

Total Count 91 18 109
% within Age when parents 83.5% 16.5% 100.0%

;;‘:/:/‘lrt;:: Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 83.5% 16.5% 100.0%

Ever live in a foster home * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Ever live in a foster  No Count 196 37 233
home % within Ever live in a foster 84.1% 15.9% 100.0%
;)nvsn;i:hin Sex 74.5% 64.9% 72.8%

% of Total 61.3% 11.6% 72.8%

Yes Count 67 20 87



% within Ever live in a foster 77.0% 23.0% 100.0%
hama
% within Sex 25.5% 35.1% 27.2%
% of Total 20.9% 6.3% 27.2%
Total Count 263 57 320
% within Ever live in a foster 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
hama
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
How long in a foster home * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
How long in a foster Less than 6 months Count 18 4 22
home % within How long in a foster 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
hama
% within Sex 26.9% 20.0% 25.3%
% of Total 20.7% 4.6% 25.3%
6 — 12 months Count 15 7 22
% within How long in a foster 68.2% 31.8% 100.0%
hama
% within Sex 22.4% 35.0% 25.3%
% of Total 17.2% 8.0% 25.3%
13 - 24 months Count 12 2 14
% within How long in a foster 85.7% 14.3% 100.0%
hama
% within Sex 17.9% 10.0% 16.1%
% of Total 13.8% 2.3% 16.1%
24 - 36 months Count 4 2 6
% within How long in a foster 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
hama
% within Sex 6.0% 10.0% 6.9%
% of Total 4.6% 2.3% 6.9%
More than 36 months Count 18 5 23
% within How long in a foster 78.3% 21.7% 100.0%
hama
% within Sex 26.9% 25.0% 26.4%
% of Total 20.7% 5.7% 26.4%
Total Count 67 20 87
% within How long in a foster 77.0% 23.0% 100.0%
hama
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 77.0% 23.0% 100.0%
Rating of foster home experience * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Rating of foster Very good Count 3 0 3
home experience % within Rating of foster 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
hAma avnarianca
% within Sex 4.5% 0.0% 3.5%
% of Total 3.5% 0.0% 3.5%
Good Count 8 2 10
% within Rating of foster 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
hAma avnarianca
% within Sex 12.1% 10.0% 11.6%
% of Total 9.3% 2.3% 11.6%
Average Count 26 7 33



% within Rating of foster 78.8% 21.2% 100.0%
;)“M";itﬂh?r:gz;m‘m 39.4% 35.0% 38.4%
% of Total 30.2% 8.1% 38.4%
Bad Count 9 4 13
% within Rating of foster 69.2% 30.8% 100.0%
;)“M";itﬂh?r:gz;m‘m 13.6% 20.0% 15.1%
% of Total 10.5% 4.7% 15.1%
Very bad Count 20 7 27
% within Rating of foster 74.1% 25.9% 100.0%
;)“M";itﬂh?r:gz;m‘m 30.3% 35.0% 31.4%
% of Total 23.3% 8.1% 31.4%
Total Count 66 20 86
% within Rating of foster 76.7% 23.3% 100.0%
;)n\/\n/qltahcl‘r: ';:;('Mm 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 76.7% 23.3% 100.0%
Economic situation while growing up - poor * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Economic situation  No Count 206 45 251
while growing up - % within Economic situation 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
poor while growing up - poor
% within Sex 74.9% 77.6% 75.4%
% of Total 61.9% 13.5% 75.4%
Yes Count 69 13 82
% within Economic situation 84.1% 15.9% 100.0%
while growing up - poor
% within Sex 25.1% 22.4% 24.6%
% of Total 20.7% 3.9% 24.6%
Total Count 275 58 333
% within Economic situation 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
while growing up - poor
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
Economic situation while growing up - working class * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Economic situation  No Count 172 39 211
while growing up - % within Economic situation 81.5% 18.5% 100.0%
working class while growing up - working
% within Sex 62.5% 67.2% 63.4%
% of Total 51.7% 11.7% 63.4%
Yes Count 103 19 122
% within Economic situation 84.4% 15.6% 100.0%
while growing up - working
% within Sex 37.5% 32.8% 36.6%
% of Total 30.9% 5.7% 36.6%
Total Count 275 58 333



% within Economic situation 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
while growing up - working
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
Economic situation while growing up - middle class * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Economic situation  No Count 203 36 239
while growing up - % within Economic situation 84.9% 15.1% 100.0%
middle class . . .
while growing up - middle
% within Sex 73.8% 62.1% 71.8%
% of Total 61.0% 10.8% 71.8%
Yes Count 72 22 94
% within Economic situation 76.6% 23.4% 100.0%
while growing up - middle
% within Sex 26.2% 37.9% 28.2%
% of Total 21.6% 6.6% 28.2%
Total Count 275 58 333
% within Economic situation 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
while growing up - middle
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
Economic situation while growing up - well-to-do * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Economic situation  No Count 256 55 311
while growing up - % within Economic situation 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
well-to-do . .
while growing up - well-to-do
% within Sex 93.1% 94.8% 93.4%
% of Total 76.9% 16.5% 93.4%
Yes Count 19 3 22
% within Economic situation 86.4% 13.6% 100.0%
while growing up - well-to-do
% within Sex 6.9% 5.2% 6.6%
% of Total 5.7% 9% 6.6%
Total Count 275 58 333
% within Economic situation 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
while growing up - well-to-do
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
Economic situation while growing up - other * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Economic situation  No Count 264 56 320
while growing up - % within Economic situation 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
other . .
while growing up - other
% within Sex 96.0% 96.6% 96.1%



% of Total 79.3% 16.8% 96.1%
Yes Count 11 2 13
% within Economic situation 84.6% 15.4% 100.0%
while growing up - other
% within Sex 4.0% 3.4% 3.9%
% of Total 3.3% 6% 3.9%
Total Count 275 58 333
% within Economic situation 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
while growing up - other
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
Ever involved in a gang * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever involved in a No Count 196 49 245
gang % within Ever involved in a 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 75.4% 84.5% 77.0%
% of Total 61.6% 15.4% 77.0%
Yes Count 64 9 73
% within Ever involved in a 87.7% 12.3% 100.0%
;:;v?thin Sex 24.6% 15.5% 23.0%
% of Total 20.1% 2.8% 23.0%
Total Count 260 58 318
% within Ever involved in a 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
;:;v?thin Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
Any family ever member of gang * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Any family ever No Count 208 39 247
member of gang % within Any family ever 84.2% 15.8% 100.0%
;::TN“I};TF: g;;(ﬂ"“ 80.6% 67.2% 78.2%
% of Total 65.8% 12.3% 78.2%
Yes Count 50 19 69
% within Any family ever 72.5% 27.5% 100.0%
;::TN“I};TF: g;;(ﬂ"“ 19.4% 32.8% 21.8%
% of Total 15.8% 6.0% 21.8%
Total Count 258 58 316
% within Any family ever 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
;T;&;Tn gé; " 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
Have any children * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Have any children No Count 87 15 102



% within Have any children 85.3% 14.7% 100.0%

% within Sex 33.1% 25.9% 31.8%

% of Total 27.1% 4.7% 31.8%

Yes Count 176 43 219
% within Have any children 80.4% 19.6% 100.0%

% within Sex 66.9% 74.1% 68.2%

% of Total 54.8% 13.4% 68.2%

Total Count 263 58 321
% within Have any children 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%

Number of children * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Number of children 1 Count 41 8 49
% within Number of children 83.7% 16.3% 100.0%

% within Sex 23.6% 18.6% 22.6%

% of Total 18.9% 3.7% 22.6%

2 Count 55 17 72
% within Number of children 76.4% 23.6% 100.0%

% within Sex 31.6% 39.5% 33.2%

% of Total 25.3% 7.8% 33.2%

3 Count 42 9 51
% within Number of children 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%

% within Sex 24.1% 20.9% 23.5%

% of Total 19.4% 4.1% 23.5%

4 Count 19 4 23
% within Number of children 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%

% within Sex 10.9% 9.3% 10.6%

% of Total 8.8% 1.8% 10.6%

5 Count 5 2 7
% within Number of children 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%

% within Sex 2.9% 4.7% 3.2%

% of Total 2.3% 9% 3.2%

6 Count 5 1 6
% within Number of children 83.3% 16.7% 100.0%

% within Sex 2.9% 2.3% 2.8%

% of Total 2.3% 5% 2.8%

7 Count 0 1 1
% within Number of children 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 0.0% 2.3% 5%

% of Total 0.0% 5% 5%

8 Count 1 1 2
% within Number of children 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%

% within Sex 6% 2.3% 9%

% of Total 5% 5% 9%

9 Count 3 0 3
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%



% within Sex 1.7% 0.0% 1.4%
% of Total 1.4% 0.0% 1.4%
10 Count 1 0 1
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 6% 0.0% 5%
% of Total 5% 0.0% 5%
More than 10 Count 2 0 2
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within Sex 1.1% 0.0% 9%
% of Total 9% 0.0% 9%
Total Count 174 43 217
% within Number of children 80.2% 19.8% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.2% 19.8% 100.0%
Number of children under age of 18 * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Number of children 1 Count 43 13 56
under age of 18 % within Number of children 76.8% 23.2% 100.0%
iindar a0a Af 18
% within Sex 30.7% 33.3% 31.3%
% of Total 24.0% 7.3% 31.3%
2 Count 53 14 67
% within Number of children 79.1% 20.9% 100.0%
iindar a0a Af 18
% within Sex 37.9% 35.9% 37.4%
% of Total 29.6% 7.8% 37.4%
3 Count 24 8 32
% within Number of children 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%
iindar a0a Af 18
% within Sex 17.1% 20.5% 17.9%
% of Total 13.4% 4.5% 17.9%
4 Count 13 3 16
% within Number of children 81.3% 18.8% 100.0%
iindar a0a Af 18
% within Sex 9.3% 7.7% 8.9%
% of Total 7.3% 1.7% 8.9%
5 Count 2 0 2
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
iindar a0a Af 18
% within Sex 1.4% 0.0% 1.1%
% of Total 1.1% 0.0% 1.1%
6 Count 2 1 3
% within Number of children 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
iindar a0a Af 18
% within Sex 1.4% 2.6% 1.7%
% of Total 1.1% 6% 1.7%
7 Count 1 0 1
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
iindar a0a Af 18
% within Sex 7% 0.0% 6%
% of Total 6% 0.0% 6%
More than 10 Count 2 0 2
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
iindar a0a Af 18
% within Sex 1.4% 0.0% 1.1%



% of Total 1.1% 0.0% 1.1%
Total Count 140 39 179
% within Number of children 78.2% 21.8% 100.0%
iindar aaa nf 12
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.2% 21.8% 100.0%
Number of children living with you at time of arrest * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Number of children 1 Count 37 10 47
living with you at % within Number of children 78.7% 21.3% 100.0%
time of arrest living with you at time of
% within Sex 45.1% 55.6% 47.0%
% of Total 37.0% 10.0% 47.0%
2 Count 23 6 29
% within Number of children 79.3% 20.7% 100.0%
living with you at time of
% within Sex 28.0% 33.3% 29.0%
% of Total 23.0% 6.0% 29.0%
3 Count 15 2 17
% within Number of children 88.2% 11.8% 100.0%
living with you at time of
% within Sex 18.3% 11.1% 17.0%
% of Total 15.0% 2.0% 17.0%
4 Count 6 0 6
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
living with you at time of
% within Sex 7.3% 0.0% 6.0%
% of Total 6.0% 0.0% 6.0%
5 Count 1 0 1
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
living with you at time of
% within Sex 1.2% 0.0% 1.0%
% of Total 1.0% 0.0% 1.0%
Total Count 82 18 100
% within Number of children 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
living with you at time of
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Number of children who are - newborn to 5 yrs. * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Number of children 0 Count 3 4 7
‘t’ih;’;: -newborn % within Number of children 42.9% 57.1% 100.0%
who are - newborn to 5 yrs.
% within Sex 5.4% 30.8% 10.1%
% of Total 4.3% 5.8% 10.1%
1 Count 28 6 34
% within Number of children 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%

who are - newborn to 5 yrs.



% within Sex 50.0% 46.2% 49.3%
% of Total 40.6% 8.7% 49.3%
2 Count 17 2 19
% within Number of children 89.5% 10.5% 100.0%
who are - newborn to 5 yrs.
% within Sex 30.4% 15.4% 27.5%
% of Total 24.6% 2.9% 27.5%
3 Count 6 1 7
% within Number of children 85.7% 14.3% 100.0%
who are - newborn to 5 yrs.
% within Sex 10.7% 7.7% 10.1%
% of Total 8.7% 1.4% 10.1%
4 Count 1 0 1
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
who are - newborn to 5 yrs.
% within Sex 1.8% 0.0% 1.4%
% of Total 1.4% 0.0% 1.4%
5 Count 1 0 1
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
who are - newborn to 5 yrs.
% within Sex 1.8% 0.0% 1.4%
% of Total 1.4% 0.0% 1.4%
Total Count 56 13 69
% within Number of children 81.2% 18.8% 100.0%
who are - newborn to 5 yrs.
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.2% 18.8% 100.0%
Number of children who are - 6 - 10 yrs. * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Number of children 0 Count 2 2 4
who are - 6- 10yrs. % within Number of children 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
who are - 6 - 10 yrs.
% within Sex 4.2% 11.8% 6.2%
% of Total 3.1% 3.1% 6.2%
1 Count 32 10 42
% within Number of children 76.2% 23.8% 100.0%
who are - 6 - 10 yrs.
% within Sex 66.7% 58.8% 64.6%
% of Total 49.2% 15.4% 64.6%
2 Count 8 5 13
% within Number of children 61.5% 38.5% 100.0%
who are - 6 - 10 yrs.
% within Sex 16.7% 29.4% 20.0%
% of Total 12.3% 7.7% 20.0%
3 Count 3 0 3
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
who are - 6 - 10 yrs.
% within Sex 6.3% 0.0% 4.6%
% of Total 4.6% 0.0% 4.6%
4 Count 2 0 2



% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
who are - 6 - 10 yrs.
% within Sex 4.2% 0.0% 3.1%
% of Total 3.1% 0.0% 3.1%
6 Count 1 0 1
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
who are - 6 - 10 yrs.
% within Sex 2.1% 0.0% 1.5%
% of Total 1.5% 0.0% 1.5%
Total Count 48 17 65
% within Number of children 73.8% 26.2% 100.0%
who are - 6 - 10 yrs.
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 73.8% 26.2% 100.0%
Number of children who are - 11 - 12 yrs. * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Number of children 0 Count 3 4 7
who are - 11 - 12 yrs. % within Number of children 42.9% 57.1% 100.0%
who are-11-12 yrs.
% within Sex 13.6% 57.1% 24.1%
% of Total 10.3% 13.8% 24.1%
1 Count 18 3 21
% within Number of children 85.7% 14.3% 100.0%
who are - 11-12 yrs.
% within Sex 81.8% 42.9% 72.4%
% of Total 62.1% 10.3% 72.4%
13 Count 1 0 1
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
who are-11-12 yrs.
% within Sex 4.5% 0.0% 3.4%
% of Total 3.4% 0.0% 3.4%
Total Count 22 7 29
% within Number of children 75.9% 24.1% 100.0%
who are - 11 - 12 yrs.
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 75.9% 24.1% 100.0%
Number of children who are - 13 - 18 yrs. * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Number of children 0 Count 3 3 6
who are - 13 - 18 yrs. % within Number of children 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
who are - 13 - 18 yrs.
% within Sex 7.7% 37.5% 12.8%
% of Total 6.4% 6.4% 12.8%
1 Count 23 3 26
% within Number of children 88.5% 11.5% 100.0%
who are - 13 - 18 yrs.
% within Sex 59.0% 37.5% 55.3%
% of Total 48.9% 6.4% 55.3%



2 Count 11 2 13
% within Number of children 84.6% 15.4% 100.0%
who are - 13 - 18 yrs.

% within Sex 28.2% 25.0% 27.7%
% of Total 23.4% 4.3% 27.7%

3 Count 1 0 1
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
who are - 13 - 18 yrs.

% within Sex 2.6% 0.0% 2.1%
% of Total 2.1% 0.0% 2.1%

21 Count 1 0 1
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
who are - 13 - 18 yrs.

% within Sex 2.6% 0.0% 2.1%

% of Total 2.1% 0.0% 2.1%
Total Count 39 8 47

% within Number of children 83.0% 17.0% 100.0%

who are - 13 - 18 yrs.

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 83.0% 17.0% 100.0%

Number of children who are - over 18 yrs. * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Number of children 0 Count 4 3 7
who are - over 18 % within Number of children 57.1% 42.9% 100.0%
yrs. who are - over 18 yrs.

% within Sex 16.0% 33.3% 20.6%

% of Total 11.8% 8.8% 20.6%

1 Count 10 4 14
% within Number of children 71.4% 28.6% 100.0%
who are - over 18 yrs.

% within Sex 40.0% 44.4% 41.2%
% of Total 29.4% 11.8% 41.2%

2 Count 4 2 6
% within Number of children 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
who are - over 18 yrs.

% within Sex 16.0% 22.2% 17.6%
% of Total 11.8% 5.9% 17.6%

3 Count 6 0 6
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
who are - over 18 yrs.

% within Sex 24.0% 0.0% 17.6%
% of Total 17.6% 0.0% 17.6%

4 Count 1 0 1
% within Number of children 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
who are - over 18 yrs.

% within Sex 4.0% 0.0% 2.9%

% of Total 2.9% 0.0% 2.9%
Total Count 25 9 34

% within Number of children 73.5% 26.5% 100.0%

who are - over 18 yrs.

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%



% of Total 73.5% 26.5% 100.0%
Children currently with - spouse/partner * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Children currently No Count 78 31 109
with - % within Children currently 71.6% 28.4% 100.0%
spouse/partner with - spouse/partner
% within Sex 44.6% 72.1% 50.0%
% of Total 35.8% 14.2% 50.0%
Yes Count 97 12 109
% within Children currently 89.0% 11.0% 100.0%
with - spouse/partner
% within Sex 55.4% 27.9% 50.0%
% of Total 44.5% 5.5% 50.0%
Total Count 175 43 218
% within Children currently 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
with - spouse/partner
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
Children currently with - grandparent(s) * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Children currently No Count 155 31 186
with - grandparent(s) % within Children currently 83.3% 16.7% 100.0%
with - grandparent(s)
% within Sex 88.6% 72.1% 85.3%
% of Total 71.1% 14.2% 85.3%
Yes Count 20 12 32
% within Children currently 62.5% 37.5% 100.0%
with - grandparent(s)
% within Sex 11.4% 27.9% 14.7%
% of Total 9.2% 5.5% 14.7%
Total Count 175 43 218
% within Children currently 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
with - grandparent(s)
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
Children currently with - foster home * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Children currently No Count 165 37 202
with - foster home % within Children currently 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
with - foster home
% within Sex 94.3% 86.0% 92.7%
% of Total 75.7% 17.0% 92.7%
Yes Count 10 6 16



% within Children currently 62.5% 37.5% 100.0%
with - foster home
% within Sex 5.7% 14.0% 7.3%
% of Total 4.6% 2.8% 7.3%
Total Count 175 43 218
% within Children currently 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
with - foster home
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
Children currently with - other relatives * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Children currently No Count 164 33 197
with - other relatives % within Children currently 83.2% 16.8% 100.0%
with - other relatives
% within Sex 93.7% 76.7% 90.4%
% of Total 75.2% 15.1% 90.4%
Yes Count 11 10 21
% within Children currently 52.4% 47.6% 100.0%
with - other relatives
% within Sex 6.3% 23.3% 9.6%
% of Total 5.0% 4.6% 9.6%
Total Count 175 43 218
% within Children currently 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
with - other relatives
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
Children currently with - grown and on own * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Children currently No Count 148 36 184
with - grown and on % within Children currently 80.4% 19.6% 100.0%
own with - grown and on own
% within Sex 84.6% 83.7% 84.4%
% of Total 67.9% 16.5% 84.4%
Yes Count 27 7 34
% within Children currently 79.4% 20.6% 100.0%
with - grown and on own
% within Sex 15.4% 16.3% 15.6%
% of Total 12.4% 3.2% 15.6%
Total Count 175 43 218
% within Children currently 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
with - grown and on own
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%

Children currently with - other * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex



Male Female Total
Children currently No Count 147 35 182
with - other % within Children currently 80.8% 19.2% 100.0%
wiith _ nthar
% within Sex 84.0% 81.4% 83.5%
% of Total 67.4% 16.1% 83.5%
Yes Count 28 8 36
% within Children currently 77.8% 22.2% 100.0%
wiith _ nthar
% within Sex 16.0% 18.6% 16.5%
% of Total 12.8% 3.7% 16.5%
Total Count 175 43 218
% within Children currently 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
wiith _ nthar
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.3% 19.7% 100.0%
Custodial parent of any child(ren) * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Custodial parent of No Count 69 16 85
any child(ren) % within Custodial parent of 81.2% 18.8% 100.0%
anv rhild(ran)
% within Sex 46.9% 39.0% 45.2%
% of Total 36.7% 8.5% 45.2%
Yes Count 38 16 54
% within Custodial parent of 70.4% 29.6% 100.0%
anv rhild(ran)
% within Sex 25.9% 39.0% 28.7%
% of Total 20.2% 8.5% 28.7%
3 Count 40 9 49
% within Custodial parent of 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
anv rhild(ran)
% within Sex 27.2% 22.0% 26.1%
% of Total 21.3% 4.8% 26.1%
Total Count 147 41 188
% within Custodial parent of 78.2% 21.8% 100.0%
anv rhild(ran)
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.2% 21.8% 100.0%
Support source to help raise children - current spouse * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Support source to No Count 124 36 160
help raise children - % within Support source to 77.5% 22.5% 100.0%
current spouse . .
help raise children - current
% within Sex 71.3% 85.7% 74.1%
% of Total 57.4% 16.7% 74.1%
Yes Count 50 6 56
% within Support source to 89.3% 10.7% 100.0%
help raise children - current
% within Sex 28.7% 14.3% 25.9%
% of Total 23.1% 2.8% 25.9%
Total Count 174 42 216



% within Support source to 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%

help raise children - current

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%

Support source to help raise children - ex-spouse * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Support source to No Count 129 30 159
help raise children - % within Support source to 81.1% 18.9% 100.0%
ex-spouse . :

help raise children - ex-spouse

% within Sex 74.1% 71.4% 73.6%

% of Total 59.7% 13.9% 73.6%

Yes Count 45 12 57

% within Support source to 78.9% 21.1% 100.0%

help raise children - ex-spouse

% within Sex 25.9% 28.6% 26.4%

% of Total 20.8% 5.6% 26.4%
Total Count 174 42 216

% within Support source to 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%

help raise children - ex-spouse

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%

Support source to help raise children - significant other (girlfriend/boyfriend) * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Support source to No Count 141 35 176
help raise children - % within Support source to 80.1% 19.9% 100.0%
significant other . . .
rifriend/bovfriend help raise children - significant
(girlfriend/boyfriend) other (girlfriend/boyfriend)
% within Sex 81.0% 83.3% 81.5%
% of Total 65.3% 16.2% 81.5%
Yes Count 33 7 40
% within Support source to 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
help raise children - significant
other (girlfriend/boyfriend)
% within Sex 19.0% 16.7% 18.5%
% of Total 15.3% 3.2% 18.5%
Total Count 174 42 216
% within Support source to 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
help raise children - significant
other (girlfriend/boyfriend)
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
Support source to help raise children - grandparents * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Support source to No Count 127 27 154
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Neip rdise cnnarer -

4 % within Support source to 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
grandparents help raise children -
% within Sex 73.0% 64.3% 71.3%
% of Total 58.8% 12.5% 71.3%
Yes Count 47 15 62
% within Support source to 75.8% 24.2% 100.0%
help raise children -
% within Sex 27.0% 35.7% 28.7%
% of Total 21.8% 6.9% 28.7%
Total Count 174 42 216
% within Support source to 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
help raise children -
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
Support source to help raise children - other relatives * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Support source to No Count 127 25 152
help raise children - % within Support source to 83.6% 16.4% 100.0%
other relatives . .
help raise children - other
% within Sex 73.0% 50.5% 70.4%
% of Total 58.8% 11.6% 70.4%
Yes Count 47 17 64
% within Support source to 73.4% 26.6% 100.0%
help raise children - other
% within Sex 27.0% 40.5% 20.6%
% of Total 21.8% 7.9% 29.6%
Total Count 174 42 216
% within Support source to 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
help raise children - other
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
Support source to help raise children - friends * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Support source to No Count 155 32 187
help raise children - % within Support source to 82.9% 17.1% 100.0%
friends . . .
help raise children - friends
% within Sex 89.1% 76.2% 86.6%
% of Total 71.8% 14.8% 86.6%
Yes Count 19 10 29
% within Support source to 65.5% 34.5% 100.0%
help raise children - friends
% within Sex 10.9% 23.8% 13.4%
% of Total 8.8% 4.6% 13.4%
Total Count 174 42 216
% within Support source to 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
help raise children - friends
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%




Support source to help raise children - neighbors * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Support source to No Count 170 41 211
he!”hr;“se children - % within Support source to 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
neighbors help raise children - neighbors
% within Sex 97.7% 97.6% 97.7%
% of Total 78.7% 19.0% 97.7%
Yes Count 4 1 5
% within Support source to 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
help raise children - neighbors
% within Sex 2.3% 2.4% 2.3%
% of Total 1.9% .5% 2.3%
Total Count 174 42 216
% within Support source to 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
help raise children - neighbors
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
Support source to help raise children - social services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Support source to No Count 155 33 188
help raise children - % within Support source to 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
social services . . .
help raise children - social
% within Sex 89.1% 78.6% 87.0%
% of Total 71.8% 15.3% 87.0%
Yes Count 19 9 28
% within Support source to 67.9% 32.1% 100.0%
help raise children - social
% within Sex 10.9% 21.4% 13.0%
% of Total 8.8% 4.2% 13.0%
Total Count 174 42 216
% within Support source to 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
help raise children - social
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
Support source to help raise children - daycare/babysitter * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Support source to No Count 161 39 200
help raise children - % within Support source to 80.5% 19.5% 100.0%
daycare/babysitter . .
help raise children -
%withinSex 92.5% 92.9% 92.6%
% of Total 74.5% 18.1% 92.6%
Yes Count 13 3 16
% within Support source to 81.3% 18.8% 100.0%

help raise children -
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% within Sex 7.5% 7.1% 7.4%
% of Total 6.0% 1.4% 7.4%
Total Count 174 42 216
% within Support source to 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
help raise children -
%within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
Support source to help raise children - pastor/faith-based connections * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Support source to No Count 164 41 205
help raise children - % within Support source to 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
pastor/faith-based . .
X help raise children -
connections pastor/faith-based
% within Sex 94.3% 97.6% 94.9%
% of Total 75.9% 19.0% 94.9%
Yes Count 10 1 11
% within Support source to 90.9% 9.1% 100.0%
help raise children -
pastor/faith-based
% within Sex 5.7% 2.4% 5.1%
% of Total 4.6% 5% 5.1%
Total Count 174 42 216
% within Support source to 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
help raise children -
pastor/faith-based
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
Support source to help raise children - older children caring for younger ones * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Support source to No Count 165 41 206
help raise children - % within Support source to 80.1% 19.9% 100.0%
older children caring . .
f help raise children - older
oryounger ones children caring for younger
% within Sex 94.8% 97.6% 95.4%
% of Total 76.4% 19.0% 95.4%
Yes Count 9 1 10
% within Support source to 90.0% 10.0% 100.0%
help raise children - older
children caring for younger
% within Sex 5.2% 2.4% 4.6%
% of Total 4.2% 5% 4.6%
Total Count 174 42 216
% within Support source to 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
help raise children - older
children caring for younger
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%




Support source to help raise children - other * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Support source to No Count 148 33 181
help raise children - % within Support source to 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
other help raise children - other
% within Sex 85.1% 78.6% 83.8%
% of Total 68.5% 15.3% 83.8%
Yes Count 26 9 35
% within Support source to 74.3% 25.7% 100.0%
help raise children - other
% within Sex 14.9% 21.4% 16.2%
% of Total 12.0% 4.2% 16.2%
Total Count 174 42 216
% within Support source to 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
help raise children - other
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.6% 19.4% 100.0%
Current/most recent partner controlled daily activities * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Current/most recent No Count 185 29 214
Z:;i”::;;;::”ed % within Current/most recent 86.4% 13.6% 100.0%
partner controlled daily
% within Sex 71.7% 50.9% 67.9%
% of Total 58.7% 9.2% 67.9%
Yes Count 73 28 101
% within Current/most recent 72.3% 27.7% 100.0%
partner controlled daily
% within Sex 28.3% 49.1% 32.1%
% of Total 23.2% 8.9% 32.1%
Total Count 258 57 315
% within Current/most recent 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%
partner controlled daily
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%
Ever had a partner control daily activities * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever had a partner  No Count 157 12 169
control daily % within Ever had a partner 92.9% 7.1% 100.0%
activities control daily activities
% within Sex 60.4% 20.7% 53.1%
% of Total 49.4% 3.8% 53.1%
Yes Count 103 46 149
% within Ever had a partner 69.1% 30.9% 100.0%
control daily activities
% within Sex 39.6% 79.3% 46.9%
% of Total 32.4% 14.5% 46.9%



Total Count 260 58 318
% within Ever had a partner 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
control daily activities
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%

Current/most recent partner said you were unattractive, stupid, or dumb * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Current/most recent No Count 205 26 231

partner said you % within Current/most recent 88.7% 11.3% 100.0%

were unattractive, )

id. or dumb partner said you were

stupid, or dum unattractive, stupid, or dumb
% within Sex 78.5% 45.6% 72.6%
% of Total 64.5% 8.2% 72.6%

Yes Count 56 31 87
% within Current/most recent 64.4% 35.6% 100.0%
partner said you were
unattractive, stupid, or dumb
% within Sex 21.5% 54.4% 27.4%
% of Total 17.6% 9.7% 27.4%

Total Count 261 57 318
% within Current/most recent 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
partner said you were
unattractive, stupid, or dumb
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%

Ever had a partner say you were unattractive, stupid, or dumb * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Ever had a partner  No Count 175 14 189

sayyouwere % within Ever had a partner 92.6% 7.4% 100.0%

unattractive, stupid, .

dumb say you were unattractive,

ordum stupid, or dumb
% within Sex 67.8% 24.6% 60.0%
% of Total 55.6% 4.4% 60.0%

Yes Count 83 43 126
% within Ever had a partner 65.9% 34.1% 100.0%
say you were unattractive,
stupid, or dumb
% within Sex 32.2% 75.4% 40.0%
% of Total 26.3% 13.7% 40.0%

Total Count 258 57 315
% within Ever had a partner 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%
say you were unattractive,
stupid, or dumb
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%

Current/most recent partner ever insulted or shamed you in front of others * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex



Male Female

Total
Current/most recent No Count 183 28 211
partner ever insulted % within Current/most recent 86.7% 13.3% 100.0%
or shamed you in .
¥ f oth partner ever insulted or
ront of others shamed you in front of others
% within Sex 70.7% 49.1% 66.8%
% of Total 57.9% 8.9% 66.8%
Yes Count 76 29 105
% within Current/most recent 72.4% 27.6% 100.0%
partner ever insulted or
shamed you in front of others
% within Sex 29.3% 50.9% 33.2%
% of Total 24.1% 9.2% 33.2%
Total Count 259 57 316
% within Current/most recent 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
partner ever insulted or
shamed you in front of others
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Ever had a partner insult or shame you in front of others * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever had a partner  No Count 147 11 158
insult or shame you % within Ever had a partner 93.0% 7.0% 100.0%
in front of others . .
insult or shame you in front of
% within Sex 56.8% 19.3% 50.0%
% of Total 46.5% 3.5% 50.0%
Yes Count 112 46 158
% within Ever had a partner 70.9% 29.1% 100.0%
insult or shame you in front of
% within Sex 43.2% 80.7% 50.0%
% of Total 35.4% 14.6% 50.0%
Total Count 259 57 316
% within Ever had a partner 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
insult or shame you in front of
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%

Current/most recent partner ever pushed, hit, slapped, kicked, or otherwise hurt you * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Current/most recent No Count 173 27 200
partner ever pushed, % within Current/most recent 86.5% 13.5% 100.0%
hit, slapped, kicked, .
herwise h partner ever pushed, hit,

or otherwise hurt slapped, kicked, or otherwise
you hurt you

% within Sex 67.8% 48.2% 64.3%

% of Total 55.6% 8.7% 64.3%

Yes Count 82 29 111
% within Current/most recent 73.9% 26.1% 100.0%

partner ever pushed, hit,
slapped, kicked, or otherwise
hurt you



% within Sex 32.2% 51.8% 35.7%
% of Total 26.4% 9.3% 35.7%
Total Count 255 56 311
% within Current/most recent 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
partner ever pushed, hit,
slapped, kicked, or otherwise
hurt you
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Ever had a partner pushed, hit, slapped, kicked, or otherwise hurt you * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever had a partner  No Count 149 8 157
Fk’}’ihzd' hit, :app?d' % within Ever had a partner 94.9% 5.1% 100.0%
hlc ed, or otherwise pushed, hit, slapped, kicked,
urtyou or otherwise hurt you
% within Sex 58.0% 14.0% 50.0%
% of Total 47.5% 2.5% 50.0%
Yes Count 108 49 157
% within Ever had a partner 68.8% 31.2% 100.0%
pushed, hit, slapped, kicked,
or otherwise hurt you
% within Sex 42.0% 86.0% 50.0%
% of Total 34.4% 15.6% 50.0%
Total Count 257 57 314
% within Ever had a partner 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
pushed, hit, slapped, kicked,
or otherwise hurt you
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%

Lurrent/ most recent partner ever causea you 10 miss Work or scnooi pecause ot injury/upset causea ny

wiol * Gov O haslati

Sex
Male Female Total
Current/most recent No Count 216 37 253
partner ever caused % within Current/most recent 85.4% 14.6% 100.0%
you to miss work or
partner ever caused you to
school because of .
o d miss work or school because
injury/upset cause of injury/upset caused by
by violence .
violence
% within Sex 83.7% 63.8% 80.1%
% of Total 68.4% 11.7% 80.1%
Yes Count 42 21 63
% within Current/most recent 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
partner ever caused you to
miss work or school because
of injury/upset caused by
violence
% within Sex 16.3% 36.2% 19.9%
% of Total 13.3% 6.6% 19.9%
Total Count 258 58 316
% within Current/most recent 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%

partner ever caused you to
miss work or school because
of injury/upset caused by
violence



% within Sex

% of Total

100.0%
81.6%

100.0%
18.4%

100.0%
100.0%

Lver naa a partner wno causea you 10 miss WOrk or scnool pecause Or1 injury/upset causea py vioience - >ex

~ bulati
Sex
Male Female Total
Ever had a partner  No Count 209 23 232
who caused you to % within Ever had a partner 90.1% 9.9% 100.0%
miss work or school .
who caused you to miss work
because of
o d or school because of
injury/upset cause injury/upset caused by
by violence o
% within Sex 80.7% 40.4% 73.4%
% of Total 66.1% 7.3% 73.4%
Yes Count 50 34 84
% within Ever had a partner 59.5% 40.5% 100.0%
who caused you to miss work
or school because of
injury/upset caused by
% within Sex 19.3% 59.6% 26.6%
% of Total 15.8% 10.8% 26.6%
Total Count 259 57 316
% within Ever had a partner 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
who caused you to miss work
or school because of
injury/upset caused by
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
Current/most recent partner ever forced you to into sexual activities * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Current/most recent No Count 246 39 285
partner ever forced % within Current/most recent 86.3% 13.7% 100.0%
you to into sexual
o partner ever forced you to
activities . .
into sexual activities
% within Sex 95.3% 68.4% 90.5%
% of Total 78.1% 12.4% 90.5%
Yes Count 12 18 30
% within Current/most recent 40.0% 60.0% 100.0%
partner ever forced you to
into sexual activities
% within Sex 4.7% 31.6% 9.5%
% of Total 3.8% 5.7% 9.5%
Total Count 258 57 315
% within Current/most recent 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%
partner ever forced you to
into sexual activities
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%

Ever had a partner who forced you to into sexual activities * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex

Male

Female

Total




Ever had a partner  No Count 236 29 265
who forced you to % within Ever had a partner 89.1% 10.9% 100.0%
into sexual activities who forced you to into sexual
% within Sex 91.5% 50.9% 84.1%
% of Total 74.9% 9.2% 84.1%
Yes Count 22 28 50
% within Ever had a partner 44.0% 56.0% 100.0%
who forced you to into sexual
% within Sex 8.5% 49.1% 15.9%
% of Total 7.0% 8.9% 15.9%
Total Count 258 57 315
% within Ever had a partner 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%
who forced you to into sexual
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%
Afraid for your safety while in jail * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Afraid for your safety No Count 218 52 270
while in jail % within Afraid for your safety 80.7% 19.3% 100.0%
:;A:P:/:/Iiifll?nlggx 84.5% 91.2% 85.7%
% of Total 69.2% 16.5% 85.7%
Yes Count 40 5 45
% within Afraid for your safety 88.9% 11.1% 100.0%
:;A:P:/:/Iiifll?nlggx 15.5% 8.8% 14.3%
% of Total 12.7% 1.6% 14.3%
Total Count 258 57 315
% within Afraid for your safety 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%
:;A:P:/:/Iiifll?nlggx 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%
Are afraid for the safety of your children now * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Are afraid for the No Count 216 48 264
safety of your % within Are afraid for the 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
children now safety of your children now
% within Sex 87.4% 90.6% 88.0%
% of Total 72.0% 16.0% 88.0%
Yes Count 31 5 36
% within Are afraid for the 86.1% 13.9% 100.0%
safety of your children now
% within Sex 12.6% 9.4% 12.0%
% of Total 10.3% 1.7% 12.0%
Total Count 247 53 300
% within Are afraid for the 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
safety of your children now
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%




Afraid for your safety when released * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Afraid for your safety No Count 231 45 276
when released % within Afraid for your safety 83.7% 16.3% 100.0%
whan ralaacad
% within Sex 89.9% 77.6% 87.6%
% of Total 73.3% 14.3% 87.6%
Yes Count 26 13 39
% within Afraid for your safety 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
whan ralaacad
% within Sex 10.1% 22.4% 12.4%
% of Total 8.3% 4.1% 12.4%
Total Count 257 58 315
% within Afraid for your safety 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
whan ralaacad
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
Physically abused as a child * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Physically abused as  No Count 180 28 208
3 child % within Physically abused as 86.5% 13.5% 100.0%
a rhild
% within Sex 69.8% 48.3% 65.8%
% of Total 57.0% 8.9% 65.8%
Yes Count 78 30 108
% within Physically abused as 72.2% 27.8% 100.0%
a rhild
% within Sex 30.2% 51.7% 34.2%
% of Total 24.7% 9.5% 34.2%
Total Count 258 58 316
% within Physically abused as 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
a rhild
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
Neglected as a child * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Neglected as a child No Count 182 38 220
% within Neglected as a child 82.7% 17.3% 100.0%
% within Sex 70.8% 65.5% 69.8%
% of Total 57.8% 12.1% 69.8%
Yes Count 75 20 95
% within Neglected as a child 78.9% 21.1% 100.0%
% within Sex 29.2% 34.5% 30.2%
% of Total 23.8% 6.3% 30.2%
Total Count 257 58 315
% within Neglected as a child 81.6% 18.4% 100.0%
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%



% of Total

81.6% 18.4% 100.0%

Ever been victim of sexual abuse * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total

Ever been victimof  No Count 205 14 219
sexual abuse % within Ever been victim of 93.6% 6.4% 100.0%

caviial ahica

% within Sex 80.7% 24.6% 70.4%

% of Total 65.9% 4.5% 70.4%

Yes Count 49 43 92

% within Ever been victim of 53.3% 46.7% 100.0%

caviial ahica

% within Sex 19.3% 75.4% 29.6%

% of Total 15.8% 13.8% 29.6%
Total Count 254 57 311

% within Ever been victim of 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%

cavial ahica

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%

EVer withessea aomestiC violence petween your parents or petween parent ana a partner - >ex
Lracctahulation
Sex
Male Female Total

Ever witnessed No Count 153 26 179
domestic violence % within Ever witnessed 85.5% 14.5% 100.0%
between your L

domestic violence between
parents or between

your parents or between
parent and a partner

parent and a partner

% within Sex 59.8% 45.6% 57.2%

% of Total 48.9% 8.3% 57.2%

Yes Count 103 31 134

% within Ever witnessed 76.9% 23.1% 100.0%

domestic violence between

your parents or between

parent and a partner

% within Sex 40.2% 54.4% 42.8%

% of Total 32.9% 9.9% 42.8%
Total Count 256 57 313

% within Ever witnessed 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%

domestic violence between

your parents or between

parent and a partner

% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

% of Total 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%

EvVer pusnea, nig, siappea, Kicked, or otnerwise nurt by a spouse/partner wniie pregnant = >ex

~ tahulati
Sex
Female Total

Ever pushed, hit, No Count 26 26
slapped, kicked, or % within Ever pushed, hit, 100.0% 100.0%
otherwise hurtby a slapped, kicked, or otherwise
spouse/partner while hurt by a spouse/partner
pregnant while pregnant

% within Sex 45.6% 45.6%



% of Total 45.6% 45.6%
Yes Count 24 24
% within Ever pushed, hit, 100.0% 100.0%
slapped, kicked, or otherwise
hurt by a spouse/partner
while pregnant
% within Sex 42.1% 42.1%
% of Total 42.1% 42.1%
Never been pregnant Count 7 7
% within Ever pushed, hit, 100.0% 100.0%
slapped, kicked, or otherwise
hurt by a spouse/partner
while pregnant
% within Sex 12.3% 12.3%
% of Total 12.3% 12.3%
Total Count 57 57
% within Ever pushed, hit, 100.0% 100.0%
slapped, kicked, or otherwise
hurt by a spouse/partner
while pregnant
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 100.0% 100.0%
Main reason in jail today - alcohol use * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Main reason in jail No Count 246 55 301
today - alcohol use % within Main reason in jail 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
tadav - aleahal ice
% within Sex 89.1% 93.2% 89.9%
% of Total 73.4% 16.4% 89.9%
Yes Count 30 4 34
% within Main reason in jail 88.2% 11.8% 100.0%
tadav - aleahal ice
% within Sex 10.9% 6.8% 10.1%
% of Total 9.0% 1.2% 10.1%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within Main reason in jail 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
tadav - aleahal ice
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
Main reason in jail today - drug use * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Main reason in jail No Count 218 36 254
today - drug use % within Main reason in jail 85.8% 14.2% 100.0%
tadav - driic 1ica
% within Sex 79.0% 61.0% 75.8%
% of Total 65.1% 10.7% 75.8%
Yes Count 58 23 81
% within Main reason in jail 71.6% 28.4% 100.0%
tadav - driic 1ica
% within Sex 21.0% 39.0% 24.2%
% of Total 17.3% 6.9% 24.2%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within Main reason in jail 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
tadav - driic 1ica
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%



% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
Main reason in jail today - bad choices * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Main reason in jail No Count 170 36 206
today - bad choices % within Main reason in jail 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
tadav - had rhairac
% within Sex 61.6% 61.0% 61.5%
% of Total 50.7% 10.7% 61.5%
Yes Count 106 23 129
% within Main reason in jail 82.2% 17.8% 100.0%
tadav - had rhairac
% within Sex 38.4% 39.0% 38.5%
% of Total 31.6% 6.9% 38.5%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within Main reason in jail 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
tadav - had rhairac
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
Main reason in jail today - order violation * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Main reason in jail No Count 269 57 326
today -order % within Main reason in jail 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
violation tadav - ardar vinlatinn
% within Sex 97.5% 96.6% 97.3%
% of Total 80.3% 17.0% 97.3%
Yes Count 7 2 9
% within Main reason in jail 77.8% 22.2% 100.0%
tadav - ardar vinlatinn
% within Sex 2.5% 3.4% 2.7%
% of Total 2.1% 6% 2.7%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within Main reason in jail 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
tadav - ardar vinlatinn
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
Main reason in jail today - prob/parole violation * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Main reason in jail No Count 242 52 294
today - prob/parole % within Main reason in jail 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
violation R
today - prob/parole violation
% within Sex 87.7% 88.1% 87.8%
% of Total 72.2% 15.5% 87.8%
Yes Count 34 7 41
% within Main reason in jail 82.9% 17.1% 100.0%
today - prob/parole violation
% within Sex 12.3% 11.9% 12.2%
% of Total 10.1% 2.1% 12.2%
Total Count 276 59 335



% within Main reason in jail 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
today - prob/parole violation
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
Main reason in jail today - homelessness * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Main reason in jail No Count 246 53 299
today - % within Main reason in jail 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
homelessness trda - hamalacenace
% within Sex 89.1% 89.8% 89.3%
% of Total 73.4% 15.8% 89.3%
Yes Count 30 6 36
% within Main reason in jail 83.3% 16.7% 100.0%
Sowtthinsex 10.9% 10.2% 10.7%
% of Total 9.0% 1.8% 10.7%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within Main reason in jail 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
;'\Eth.: g:;mmm 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
Main reason in jail today - unemployment * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Main reason in jail No Count 255 57 312
today - % within Main reason in jail 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
unemployment tedmn - nnernnlaumant
% within Sex 92.4% 96.6% 93.1%
% of Total 76.1% 17.0% 93.1%
Yes Count 21 2 23
% within Main reason in jail 91.3% 8.7% 100.0%
tadav - linemnlavmaent
% within Sex 7.6% 3.4% 6.9%
% of Total 6.3% 6% 6.9%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within Main reason in jail 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
:A:"‘:;‘t'};ir;'gﬂe;""'m'm“* 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
Main reason in jail today - lack of legal assistance * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Main reason in jail No Count 265 57 322
today - lack of legal % within Main reason in jail 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
assistance today - lack of legal assistance
% within Sex 96.0% 96.6% 96.1%
% of Total 79.1% 17.0% 96.1%
Yes Count 11 2 13
% within Main reason in jail 84.6% 15.4% 100.0%

today - lack of legal assistance



% within Sex 4.0% 3.4% 3.9%
% of Total 3.3% 6% 3.9%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within Main reason in jail 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
today - lack of legal assistance
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
Main reason in jail today - no reintegration assistance * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Main reason in jail No Count 266 58 324
today - no % within Main reason in jail 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
reintegration ) )
X today - no reintegration
assistance I
% within Sex 96.4% 98.3% 96.7%
% of Total 79.4% 17.3% 96.7%
Yes Count 10 1 11
% within Main reason in jail 90.9% 9.1% 100.0%
today - no reintegration
% within Sex 3.6% 1.7% 3.3%
% of Total 3.0% 3% 3.3%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within Main reason in jail 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
today - no reintegration
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
Main reason in jail today - lack of mental health services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Main reason in jail No Count 252 54 306
today | ':Cklc’g % within Main reason in jail 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
men_ta ealt today - lack of mental health
services
% within Sex 91.3% 91.5% 91.3%
% of Total 75.2% 16.1% 91.3%
Yes Count 24 5 29
% within Main reason in jail 82.8% 17.2% 100.0%
today - lack of mental health
% within Sex 8.7% 8.5% 8.7%
% of Total 7.2% 1.5% 8.7%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within Main reason in jail 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
today - lack of mental health
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
Main reason in jail today - other * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Main reason in jail No Count 236 56 292

P DY R



wudy - uuier

% within Main reason in jail 80.8% 19.2% 100.0%
tndav - nthar
% within Sex 85.5% 94.9% 87.2%
% of Total 70.4% 16.7% 87.2%
Yes Count 40 3 43
% within Main reason in jail 93.0% 7.0% 100.0%
tndav - nthar
% within Sex 14.5% 5.1% 12.8%
% of Total 11.9% 9% 12.8%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within Main reason in jail 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
tndav - nthar
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
How to stay out of jail - Will not return * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
How to stay outof  No Count 167 39 206
Jail - Will not return % within How to stay out of 81.1% 18.9% 100.0%
iail - Will nat ratiirn
% within Sex 60.5% 66.1% 61.5%
% of Total 49.9% 11.6% 61.5%
Yes Count 109 20 129
% within How to stay out of 84.5% 15.5% 100.0%
iail - Will nat ratiirn
% within Sex 39.5% 33.9% 38.5%
% of Total 32.5% 6.0% 38.5%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
iail - Will nat ratiirn
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
How to stay out of jail - Stop using alcohol * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
How to stay outof  No Count 223 48 271
Jail - Stop using % within How to stay out of 82.3% 17.7% 100.0%
alcohol iail - Ctan nicina alrnhanl
% within Sex 80.8% 81.4% 80.9%
% of Total 66.6% 14.3% 80.9%
Yes Count 53 11 64
% within How to stay out of 82.8% 17.2% 100.0%
iail - Qtan 1icing alrahal
% within Sex 19.2% 18.6% 19.1%
% of Total 15.8% 3.3% 19.1%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
iail - Qtan 1icing alrahal
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
How to stay out of jail - Stop using drugs * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female

Total




How to stay outof  No Count 192 26 218
Jail - Stop using drugs % within How to stay out of 88.1% 11.9% 100.0%
iail - StAn 1icina Ariiac
% within Sex 69.6% 44.1% 65.1%
% of Total 57.3% 7.8% 65.1%
Yes Count 84 33 117
% within How to stay out of 71.8% 28.2% 100.0%
iail - StAn 1icina Ariiac
% within Sex 30.4% 55.9% 34.9%
% of Total 25.1% 9.9% 34.9%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
iail - StAn 1icina Ariiac
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
How to stay out of jail - Substance abuse treatment * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
How to stay outof  No Count 208 35 243
Ja;' - Substance % within How to stay out of 85.6% 14.4% 100.0%
abuse treatment jail - Substance abuse
% within Sex 75.4% 50.3% 72.5%
% of Total 62.1% 10.4% 72.5%
Yes Count 68 24 92
% within How to stay out of 73.9% 26.1% 100.0%
jail - Substance abuse
% within Sex 24.6% 40.7% 27.5%
% of Total 20.3% 7.2% 27.5%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
jail - Substance abuse
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
How to stay out of jail - Get record expunged * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
How to stay outof  No Count 212 a4 256
Jail - Ge:ewrd % within How to stay out of 82.8% 17.2% 100.0%
Expunge jail - Get record expunged
% within Sex 76.8% 74.6% 76.4%
% of Total 63.3% 13.1% 76.4%
Yes Count 64 15 79
% within How to stay out of 81.0% 19.0% 100.0%
jail - Get record expunged
% within Sex 23.2% 25.4% 23.6%
% of Total 19.1% 4.5% 23.6%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
jail - Get record expunged
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%




How to stay out of jail - Find a place to live * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
How to stay outof  No Count 188 31 219
Jail - Find a place to % within How to stay out of 85.8% 14.2% 100.0%
live iail - Find 2 nlara tn live
% within Sex 68.1% 52.5% 65.4%
% of Total 56.1% 9.3% 65.4%
Yes Count 88 28 116
% within How to stay out of 75.9% 24.1% 100.0%
iail - Find a nlara tn live
% within Sex 31.9% 47.5% 34.6%
% of Total 26.3% 8.4% 34.6%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
iail - Find a nlara tn live
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
How to stay out of jail - Better relationship choices * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
How to stay outof  No Count 206 a4 250
jail - Better % within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
relationship choices L . .
jail - Better relationship
% within Sex 74.6% 74.6% 74.6%
% of Total 61.5% 13.1% 74.6%
Yes Count 70 15 85
% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
jail - Better relationship
% within Sex 25.4% 25.4% 25.4%
% of Total 20.9% 4.5% 25.4%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
jail - Better relationship
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
How to stay out of jail - Anger control * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
How to stay outof  No Count 230 49 279
Jail - Anger control % within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
iail - Anaar rantral
% within Sex 83.3% 83.1% 83.3%
% of Total 68.7% 14.6% 83.3%
Yes Count 46 10 56
% within How to stay out of 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
iail - Anaar rantral
% within Sex 16.7% 16.9% 16.7%
% of Total 13.7% 3.0% 16.7%
Total Count 276 59 335



% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
iail - Anaar rantral
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
How to stay out of jail - Educational opportunities * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
How to stay outof  No Count 209 a4 253
jail - Educational % within How to stay out of 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
opportunities o .
jail - Educational
% within Sex 75.7% 75.9% 75.7%
% of Total 62.6% 13.2% 75.7%
Yes Count 67 14 81
% within How to stay out of 82.7% 17.3% 100.0%
jail - Educational
% within Sex_ 24.3% 24.1% 24.3%
% of Total 20.1% 4.2% 24.3%
Total Count 276 58 334
% within How to stay out of 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
jail - Educational
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
How to stay out of jail - Better access to mental health services * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
How to stay out of No Count 212 34 246
Jail - BT:erl"’Ece“ to % within How to stay out of 86.2% 13.8% 100.0%
men_ta ealt jail - Better access to mental
services L T
% within Sex 76.8% 57.6% 73.4%
% of Total 63.3% 10.1% 73.4%
Yes Count 64 25 89
% within How to stay out of 71.9% 28.1% 100.0%
jail - Better access to mental
% within Sex 23.2% 42.4% 26.6%
% of Total 19.1% 7.5% 26.6%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
jail - Better access to mental
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
How to stay out of jail - Better access to medical care * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
How to stay outof  No Count 237 50 287
jail (;'Beltte' access to % within How to stay out of 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
medical care jail - Better access to medical
% within Sex 85.9% 84.7% 85.7%
% of Total 70.7% 14.9% 85.7%



Yes Count 39 9 48
% within How to stay out of 81.3% 18.8% 100.0%
jail - Better access to medical
% within Sex 14.1% 15.3% 14.3%
% of Total 11.6% 2.7% 14.3%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
jail - Better access to medical
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
How to stay out of jail - Take meds as prescribed * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
How to stay outof  No Count 240 a4 284
Jail - Take meds as % within How to stay out of 84.5% 15.5% 100.0%
prescribed jail - Take meds as prescribed
% within Sex 87.0% 74.6% 84.8%
% of Total 71.6% 13.1% 84.8%
Yes Count 36 15 51
% within How to stay out of 70.6% 29.4% 100.0%
jail - Take meds as prescribed
% within Sex 13.0% 25.4% 15.2%
% of Total 10.7% 4.5% 15.2%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
jail - Take meds as prescribed
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
How to stay out of jail - Find a job * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
How to stay outof ~ No Count 168 28 196
Jail - Find a job % within How to stay out of 85.7% 14.3% 100.0%
iail - Find a2 inh
% within Sex 60.9% 47.5% 58.5%
% of Total 50.1% 8.4% 58.5%
Yes Count 108 31 139
% within How to stay out of 77.7% 22.3% 100.0%
iail - Find a2 inh
% within Sex 39.1% 52.5% 41.5%
% of Total 32.2% 9.3% 41.5%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
‘;:Nltch:‘: sae'xnh 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%

How to stay out of jail - Get drivers license * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female

Total




How to stay outof  No Count 179 40 219
Jail - Get drivers % within How to stay out of 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
license iail - Got drivare liranca
% within Sex 64.9% 67.8% 65.4%
% of Total 53.4% 11.9% 65.4%
Yes Count 97 19 116
% within How to stay out of 83.6% 16.4% 100.0%
iail - Rt Arivarc licanca
% within Sex 35.1% 32.2% 34.6%
% of Total 29.0% 5.7% 34.6%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
iail - Rt Arivarc licanca
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
How to stay out of jail - Resolve child custody issue * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
How to stay outof  No Count 240 51 291
Jail - Rdesf""e child % within How to stay out of 82.5% 17.5% 100.0%
custody issue jail - Resolve child custody
% within Sex 87.0% 86.4% 86.9%
% of Total 71.6% 15.2% 86.9%
Yes Count 36 8 44
% within How to stay out of 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
jail - Resolve child custody
% within Sex 13.0% 13.6% 13.1%
% of Total 10.7% 2.4% 13.1%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
jail - Resolve child custody
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
How to stay out of jail - Other * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
How to stay outof  No Count 198 38 236
Jail - Other % within How to stay out of 83.9% 16.1% 100.0%
iail - Nthar
% within Sex 71.7% 64.4% 70.4%
% of Total 59.1% 11.3% 70.4%
Yes Count 78 21 99
% within How to stay out of 78.8% 21.2% 100.0%
iail - Nthar
% within Sex 28.3% 35.6% 29.6%
% of Total 23.3% 6.3% 29.6%
Total Count 276 59 335
% within How to stay out of 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%
iail - Nthar
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.4% 17.6% 100.0%




Most important service - Employment * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Most important Count 135 24 159
service - % within Most important 84.9% 15.1% 100.0%
Employment caniira _ Emnlavmant
% within Sex 65.5% 53.3% 63.3%
% of Total 53.8% 9.6% 63.3%
Count 34 11 45
% within Most important 75.6% 24.4% 100.0%
;y\/\vllltrl':r; ;:X"'m'ma"f 16.5% 24.4% 17.9%
% of Total 13.5% 4.4% 17.9%
Count 36 9 45
% within Most important 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
‘;jrwulltrl':r; ;:X"'m'ma"f 17.5% 20.0% 17.9%
% of Total 14.3% 3.6% 17.9%
Count 0 1 1
% within Most important 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% within ;:an,mm 0.0% 2.2% 4%
% of Total 0.0% 4% 4%
Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Sewithinsox % 0.0% a%
% of Total 4% 0.0% 4%
Total Count 206 45 251
% within Most important 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
;y\/\vllltrl':r; ;:X"'m'ma"f 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
Most important service - Housing * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Most important Count 98 27 125
service - Housing % within Most important 78.4% 21.6% 100.0%
:/:xlltrf:r; gg)'('“m’ 52.1% 57.4% 53.2%
% of Total 41.7% 11.5% 53.2%
Count 49 6 55
% within Most important 89.1% 10.9% 100.0%
:/:xlltrf:r; gg)'('“m’ 26.1% 12.8% 23.4%
% of Total 20.9% 2.6% 23.4%
Count 40 14 54
% within Most important 74.1% 25.9% 100.0%
:/:xlltrf:r; gg)'('“m’ 21.3% 29.8% 23.0%
% of Total 17.0% 6.0% 23.0%
Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Sewithinsex % 0.0% a%
% of Total 4% 0.0% 4%
Total Count 188 47 235
% within Most important 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%

carvira - Halicing



% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 80.0% 20.0% 100.0%
Most important service - Substance abuse treatment * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Most important 1 Count 41 19 60
service - Substance % within Most important 68.3% 31.7% 100.0%
abuse treatment service - Substance abuse
% within Sex 30.6% 52.8% 35.3%
% of Total 24.1% 11.2% 35.3%
2 Count 26 6 32
% within Most important 81.3% 18.8% 100.0%
service - Substance abuse
% within Sex 19.4% 16.7% 18.8%
% of Total 15.3% 3.5% 18.8%
3 Count 62 10 72
% within Most important 86.1% 13.9% 100.0%
service - Substance abuse
% within Sex 46.3% 27.8% 42.4%
% of Total 36.5% 5.9% 42.4%
4 Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
service - Substance abuse
% within Sex 7% 0.0% 6%
% of Total 6% 0.0% 6%
5 Count 1 1 2
% within Most important 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
service - Substance abuse
% within Sex 7% 2.8% 1.2%
% of Total 6% 6% 1.2%
8 Count 2 0 2
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
service - Substance abuse
% within Sex 1.5% 0.0% 1.2%
% of Total 1.2% 0.0% 1.2%
10 Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
service - Substance abuse
% within Sex 7% 0.0% 6%
% of Total 6% 0.0% 6%
Total Count 134 36 170
% within Most important 78.8% 21.2% 100.0%
service - Substance abuse
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.8% 21.2% 100.0%
Most important service - Childcare assistance * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Most important 0 Count 1 0 1

ALt



service - Lnnuedre

X % within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
assistance service - Childcare assistance
% within Sex 1.0% 0.0% 8%
% of Total 8% 0.0% 8%
1 Count 25 4 29
% within Most important 86.2% 13.8% 100.0%
service - Childcare assistance
% within Sex 24.0% 17.4% 22.8%
% of Total 19.7% 3.1% 22.8%
2 Count 23 3 26
% within Most important 88.5% 11.5% 100.0%
service - Childcare assistance
% within Sex 22.1% 13.0% 20.5%
% of Total 18.1% 2.4% 20.5%
3 Count 51 15 66
% within Most important 77.3% 22.7% 100.0%
service - Childcare assistance
% within Sex 49.0% 65.2% 52.0%
% of Total 40.2% 11.8% 52.0%
4 Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
service - Childcare assistance
% within Sex 1.0% 0.0% 8%
% of Total 8% 0.0% 8%
5 Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
service - Childcare assistance
% within Sex 1.0% 0.0% 8%
% of Total 8% 0.0% 8%
6 Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
service - Childcare assistance
% within Sex 1.0% 0.0% 8%
% of Total 8% 0.0% 8%
8 Count 1 1 2
% within Most important 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
service - Childcare assistance
% within Sex 1.0% 4.3% 1.6%
% of Total 8% 8% 1.6%
Total Count 104 23 127
% within Most important 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%
service - Childcare assistance
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.9% 18.1% 100.0%
Most important service - Medical care * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Most important 1 Count 54 7 61
service - Medical % within Most important 88.5% 11.5% 100.0%
care carvica - Madical rara
% within Sex 40.6% 24.1% 37.7%
% of Total 33.3% 4.3% 37.7%
2 Count 38 8 46



% within Most important 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
:/:yv\vllltrl':r; 'g’;';"'fﬂ' o 28.6% 27.6% 28.4%
% of Total 23.5% 4.9% 28.4%
3 Count 34 10 44
% within Most important 77.3% 22.7% 100.0%
:/:yv\vllltrl':r; 'g’;';"'fﬂ' o 25.6% 34.5% 27.2%
% of Total 21.0% 6.2% 27.2%
4 Count 3 2 5
% within Most important 60.0% 40.0% 100.0%
:/:yv\vllltrl':r; 'g/;'*'fﬂ' o 2.3% 6.9% 3.1%
% of Total 1.9% 1.2% 3.1%
5 Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
canvira - Madiral Frara
% within Sex 8% 0.0% 6%
% of Total 6% 0.0% 6%
6 Count 1 1 2
% within Most important 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
canvira - Madiral rara
% within Sex 8% 3.4% 1.2%
% of Total 6% 6% 1.2%
7 Count 2 0 2
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
% within EI;TMI o 1.5% 0.0% 1.2%
% of Total 1.2% 0.0% 1.2%
9 Count 0 1 1
% within Most important 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%
canvira - Madiral rara
% within Sex 0.0% 3.4% 6%
% of Total 0.0% 6% 6%
Total Count 133 29 162
% within Most important 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
:/:yv\vllltrl':r; 'g’;';"'fﬂ' - 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
Most important service - Mental health care * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Most important 1 Count 50 16 66
service - Mental % within Most important 75.8% 24.2% 100.0%
health care service - Mental health care
% within Sex 37.6% 47.1% 39.5%
% of Total 29.9% 9.6% 39.5%
2 Count 34 11 45
% within Most important 75.6% 24.4% 100.0%
service - Mental health care
% within Sex 25.6% 32.4% 26.9%
% of Total 20.4% 6.6% 26.9%
3 Count 45 4 49
% within Most important 91.8% 8.2% 100.0%
service - Mental health care
% within Sex 33.8% 11.8% 29.3%
% of Total 26.9% 2.4% 29.3%



Count 1 1 2
% within Most important 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
service - Mental health care
% within Sex 8% 2.9% 1.2%
% of Total 6% 6% 1.2%
Count 0 1 1
% within Most important 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%
service - Mental health care
% within Sex 0.0% 2.9% 6%
% of Total 0.0% 6% 6%
Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
service - Mental health care
% within Sex 8% 0.0% 6%
% of Total 6% 0.0% 6%
Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
service - Mental health care
% within Sex 8% 0.0% 6%
% of Total 6% 0.0% 6%
Count 1 1 2
% within Most important 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
service - Mental health care
% within Sex 8% 2.9% 1.2%
% of Total 6% 6% 1.2%
Total Count 133 34 167
% within Most important 79.6% 20.4% 100.0%
service - Mental health care
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 79.6% 20.4% 100.0%
Most important service - Education * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Most important Count 47 5 52
service - Education % within Most important 90.4% 9.6% 100.0%
it sex 34.1% 17.2% 31.1%
% of Total 28.1% 3.0% 31.1%
Count 29 9 38
% within Most important 76.3% 23.7% 100.0%
it sex 21.0% 31.0% 22.8%
% of Total 17.4% 5.4% 22.8%
Count 57 13 70
% within Most important 81.4% 18.6% 100.0%
Sewithinsex 41.3% 44.8% 41.9%
% of Total 34.1% 7.8% 41.9%
Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
canviro - Faniratinn
% within Sex 7% 0.0% 6%
% of Total 6% 0.0% 6%
Count 2 1 3



% within Most important 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%
Sewithinsex 1.4% 3.4% 1.8%
% of Total 1.2% 6% 1.8%
Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
canvira - Fdiiratinn
% within Sex 7% 0.0% 6%
% of Total 6% 0.0% 6%
Count 1 1 2
% within Most important 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
Sewithinsex 7% 3.4% 1.2%
% of Total 6% 6% 1.2%
Total Count 138 29 167
% within Most important 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
;y\/\vllltrl':r; ;:'X'M““n 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.6% 17.4% 100.0%
Most important service - Food * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Most important Count 67 14 81
service - Food % within Most important 82.7% 17.3% 100.0%
:/:xlltrf:r; ;2;"‘ 45.0% 45.2% 45.0%
% of Total 37.2% 7.8% 45.0%
Count 41 7 48
% within Most important 85.4% 14.6% 100.0%
:/:xlltrf:r; ;2;"‘ 27.5% 22.6% 26.7%
% of Total 22.8% 3.9% 26.7%
Count 36 8 44
% within Most important 81.8% 18.2% 100.0%
:/:xlltrf:r; ;2;"‘ 24.2% 25.8% 24.4%
% of Total 20.0% 4.4% 24.4%
Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Sewithin Sox 7% 0.0% %
% of Total 6% 0.0% 6%
Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Sewithin Sox 7% 0.0% %
% of Total 6% 0.0% 6%
Count 1 1 2
% within Most important 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
:/:xlltrf:r; ;2;"‘ 7% 3.2% 1.1%
% of Total 6% 6% 1.1%
Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Sewithin Sox 7% 0.0% %
% of Total 6% 0.0% 6%
Count 1 1 2
% within Most important 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%

carvira - Fand



% within Sex 7% 3.2% 1.1%
% of Total 6% 6% 1.1%
Total Count 149 31 180
% within Most important 82.8% 17.2% 100.0%
:/:xlltrl:llr; ;2;"‘ 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 82.8% 17.2% 100.0%
Most important service - Financial assistance * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Most important Count 50 15 65
service - Financial % within Most important 76.9% 23.1% 100.0%
assistance service - Financial assistance
% within Sex 38.2% 42.9% 39.2%
% of Total 30.1% 9.0% 39.2%
Count 23 10 33
% within Most important 69.7% 30.3% 100.0%
service - Financial assistance
% within Sex 17.6% 28.6% 19.9%
% of Total 13.9% 6.0% 19.9%
Count 52 7 59
% within Most important 88.1% 11.9% 100.0%
service - Financial assistance
% within Sex 39.7% 20.0% 35.5%
% of Total 31.3% 4.2% 35.5%
Count 3 1 4
% within Most important 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%
service - Financial assistance
% within Sex 2.3% 2.9% 2.4%
% of Total 1.8% 6% 2.4%
Count 1 1 2
% within Most important 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
service - Financial assistance
% within Sex 8% 2.9% 1.2%
% of Total 6% 6% 1.2%
Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
service - Financial assistance
% within Sex 8% 0.0% 6%
% of Total 6% 0.0% 6%
Count 1 1 2
% within Most important 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
service - Financial assistance
% within Sex 8% 2.9% 1.2%
% of Total 6% 6% 1.2%
Total Count 131 35 166
% within Most important 78.9% 21.1% 100.0%
service - Financial assistance
% within Sex 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 78.9% 21.1% 100.0%




Most important service - Legal assistance * Sex Crosstabulation

Sex
Male Female Total
Most important 0 Count 1 0 1
service - Legal % within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
assistance carnvira - | aaal accictanra
% within Sex 9% 0.0% 7%
% of Total 7% 0.0% 7%
1 Count 41 8 49
% within Most important 83.7% 16.3% 100.0%
;y\/\vllltrl':r; ISae‘),(;‘I reeane 35.3% 29.6% 34.3%
% of Total 28.7% 5.6% 34.3%
2 Count 29 9 38
% within Most important 76.3% 23.7% 100.0%
;rwulltrl':r; ISae‘),(;‘I reeann 25.0% 33.3% 26.6%
% of Total 20.3% 6.3% 26.6%
3 Count 41 9 50
% within Most important 82.0% 18.0% 100.0%
;rwulltrl':r; ISae‘),(;‘I reeann 35.3% 33.3% 35.0%
% of Total 28.7% 6.3% 35.0%
5 Count 1 0 1
% within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Sewithinsox 9% 0.0% 7%
% of Total 7% 0.0% 7%
9 Count 3 1 4
% within Most important 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%
% within Is:;al e 2.6% 3.7% 2.8%
% of Total 2.1% 7% 2.8%
Total Count 116 27 143
% within Most important 81.1% 18.9% 100.0%
% within Is:;al e 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
% of Total 81.1% 18.9% 100.0%
Most important service - Other * Sex Crosstabulation
Sex
Male Female Total
Most important 0 Count 1 0 1
service - Other % within Most important 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
carvira - Nthar
% within Sex 9% 0.0% 8%
% of Total 8% 0.0% 8%
1 Count 41 7 48
% within Most important 85.4% 14.6% 100.0%
carvira - Nthar
% within Sex 37.3% 30.4% 36.1%
% of Total 30.8% 5.3% 36.1%
2 Count 8 6 14
% within Most important 57.1% 42.9% 100.0%
carvira - Nthar
% within Sex 7.3% 26.1% 10.5%
% of Total 6.0% 4.5% 10.5%
3 Count 55 7 62
% within Most important 88.7% 11.3% 100.0%

carvira - Nthoar



Total

% within Sex
% of Total
Count

% within Most important
carvira - Nthar

% within Sex
% of Total
Count

% within Most important
carvira - Nthar

% within Sex
% of Total
Count

% within Most important
carvira - Nthar

% within Sex
% of Total
Count

% within Most important
carvira - Nthar

% within Sex
% of Total
Count

% within Most important
carvira - Nthar

% within Sex

% of Total

50.0%
41.4%

100.0%

1.8%
1.5%

50.0%

9%
8%

50.0%

9%
8%

50.0%

9%

8%

110
82.7%

100.0%
82.7%

30.4%
5.3%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

50.0%

4.3%
8%

50.0%

4.3%
8%

50.0%

4.3%
8%
23
17.3%

100.0%
17.3%

46.6%
46.6%

100.0%

1.5%
1.5%

2
100.0%

1.5%
1.5%

2
100.0%

1.5%
1.5%

2
100.0%

1.5%
1.5%
133
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%




	Freqs
	Crosstabs

